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FY21 Financial Review - Executive Summary 

December 2021 
 
FY21 Budget Overview 
 

UAF’s significant revenue sources in FY21 were state general funds (GF) (30 percent), Federal 
receipts for sponsored research (26 percent), UA receipts and partnerships (9 percent), tuition and 
fees (9 percent), and indirect cost recovery from sponsored and research activities (7 percent). 
COVID-19 revenue recovery from federal, state and local sources makes up roughly 3 percent of 
UAF’s total FY21 revenue.  
 
In FY21, salary and benefits were a significant piece of UAF’s budget at 51 percent of total 
expenses, followed by contractual services (27 percent) and commodities (8 percent). Of the total 
labor expenditures, 32 percent are funded through external sponsored research (e.g. grants and 
contracts).  
 
Federal receipts increased by 32 percent (or $29 million) from FY20 to FY21. This significant 
increase is primarily due to two activities: receipts of federal COVID relief funds and increased 
grant and contract revenue for the Alaska Satellite Facility (ASF). 
 
Tuition rate increases have helped maintain relatively flat tuition and fee revenues in the midst of 
enrollment declines, which also coincide with a declining state population, and COVID-19 impacts. 
UAF is focusing heavily on leveraging internal funds to generate revenues and increase enrollment 
in the coming years. Investments that demonstrate promising return on investment (ROI) are high 
priority and UAF has been actively managing a Strategic Enrollment Planning process that is showing 
positive results. UAF is pursuing a differentiated tuition model for FY22 and beyond. 
 
Indirect cost recovery (ICR) increased by 15 percent from FY20 levels due to the effects of higher 
F&A rates as well as UAF’s continued focus to grow its research enterprise. 
 
FY21 Budget Outcomes 
 
FY21 is the second year of a three-year agreement (“compact”) with Governor Dunleavy and the UA 
BOR for FY20-FY22. The compact establishes UA operating budget reductions of $70 million over a 
three-year period. 

 FY20 UA operating budget $302 million (-$25 million from FY19) 

 FY21 UA operating budget $277 million (-$25 million from FY20) 

 FY22 UA operating budget $257 million (-$20 million from FY21) 

UAF’s GF base reduction proportion is roughly half of UA’s total GF cut, however, unfunded fixed 
cost increases and internal reallocations directed to priority initiatives increase the total budget 
reduction impact. UAF is also managing a large fixed cost obligation made up of utility costs and 
debt service, and therefore must make steeper reductions in other categories to ensure these fixed 
costs are covered annually.  

UAF is addressing budget targets utilizing a mix of one-time sources and base reductions by 
exploring revenue generation activities, reduction of facilities footprint, sale of power, debt 
service relief, differentiated tuition rate increases, academic and administrative program reviews 
and monetization of assets.  

The FY21 capital budget final legislation appropriated $0.0 million for UA. 
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Other FY21 budget highlights include: 

Dual appropriation and structure changes: The dual appropriation structure continues in FY21. 
Additionally, the Organized Research allocation is consolidated into the Fairbanks Campus 
allocation, and the UAF Community & Technical College (CTC) was transferred from the Community 
& Southeast Campuses appropriation to the Main Campus appropriation. 

Compensation and furloughs: The FY21 operating budget includes a compensation adjustment of a 
one percent increase for most regular employees (faculty and staff) and adjunct faculty. This 
increase is funded through reallocation at each university. Leadership furloughs were implemented 
in FY21 and have continued into FY22. University officers are required to furlough for ten days and 
senior administrators and non-represented academic leaders are required to furlough for eight 
days. 

FY21-FY22 Strategic Investments 

Even during tight budget times, it is critical to maintain a focus on strategic planning and 
investment. UAF regularly reallocates internal resources to support priority areas and align with 
BOR goals.  
 
In FY21 and FY22, UAF committed both general fund base and one-time funding to support 
initiatives in alignment with UAF’s strategic goals and Strategic Enrollment Planning (SEP) 
recommendations. Major investment themes include a focus on items that will generate new 
revenues through increased enrollment and student success. 
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic began during the last quarter of FY20 and continues into FY21 and FY22. 
UAF has received relief from federal, state and local sources and was used to provide emergency 
financial aid to students; reimburse students for tuition, housing, room and board, or other fee 
refunds; replace lost revenue due to reduced enrollment; and replace lost revenue from non-tuition 
sources. While COVID funding has helped, it is not enough to offset COVID-related expenditures and 
lost revenues. 
 
Report Content, Appendices & Financial Schedules 
 
This annual production is a look at financial trends (FY16-FY21) and provides themes for FY22-FY23 
planning. It provides a campus-wide overview of FY21 financial activities including revenue and 
expenditure trends, current and future conditions that may impact the campus operations, auxiliary 
and recharge center activities and plans, a facilities snapshot focused on construction, leasing and 
debt, a discussion on resource allocation and investment, as well as a summary of employee trends, 
organizational changes and process improvement efforts.  
 
UAF OMB compiled the report with input and assistance from various departments and units, 
including the Office of Finance & Accounting (OFA), Planning, Analysis & Institutional Research 
(PAIR), Facilities Services, Dining Services & Contract Operations, Residence Life, and University 
Relations.   
 
Figures listed are management report oriented and will differ from those presented formally in the 
UA financial statement due to reporting definitions and adjustments. Financial figures included in 
the Appendix may have slight differences from prior year report versions due to accounting 
adjustments or structural changes over time. Any changes of significance have been discussed. 
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Section 1. Revenue & Expenditure Trends 

 
A. Six-year trend and one-year changes in revenue by source, fund and campus including 

significant trends, one-year changes, and projections.  

Appendix 1.A.1 – Total Revenue by Source with General Fund Detail FY16-21 

Appendix 1.A.2 – Total Revenue by Fund Type and Source FY16-21 
Appendix 1.A.3 – Non General Fund (NGF) Revenue by Fund Type and Source FY16-21 
Appendix 1.B.1 – Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit FY16-21 
 
MAJOR REVENUE CATEGORIES 
 
The major revenue categories for UAF are 1) state general funds, 2) federal receipts, 3) UA 
receipts, 4) tuition and fees, and 5) indirect cost recovery (ICR). The chart describes the six-year 
change in each of the revenue categories and the section below provides further analysis on each 
revenue stream.  
 

Figure 1.1 Major Revenue Categories with 6 Year Percent Change, FY16-21 

 

STATE GENERAL FUNDS 
 
UAF’s total revenues rely more on state general fund appropriations than on any other source. In 
FY16, general fund made up 40 percent of total UAF revenue; in FY21, it made up roughly 30 
percent of UAF total revenue.  
 
In FY21, state general funds totaled $136,448.5 and consisted of state appropriations ($131,707.6), 
matching funds ($4,739.3), and state-funded capital research items ($1.6). Refer to Appendix 
1.A.1. 
 

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Indirect Cost Recovery 24,980.6 25,799.1 25,357.3 24,203.3 26,593.5 30,550.1

Student Tuition & Fees 44,359.6 44,526.6 43,192.5 41,581.5 40,628.8 40,611.6

U of A Receipts 36,852.8 40,420.5 41,106.4 39,170.4 43,013.8 41,532.2

Federal Receipts 89,461.5 91,536.2 83,768.5 88,062.1 92,144.3 121,467.5

General Funds 173,675.5 163,462.9 159,388.8 163,781.8 148,776.9 136,448.5
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From FY16 to FY21, UAF lost $37.2 million from general fund. This does not include the loss of the 
supplemental fuel trigger and other rising fixed costs. As UAF’s fixed cost base increases each year, 
the resulting impact is a growing budget reduction target that must be managed on an annual basis. 
 
FY21 is the second year of the three year Governor’s “compact” with the UA Board of Regents. This 
agreement is discussed in more detail in Section 4. As general fund support declines, UA continues 
to communicate openly with state leaders about the importance of continued investment in higher 
education and UA’s ability to contribute to the Alaskan economy.  
 
State Funded Capital Research 
 
The State of Alaska funded capital research projects in support of Alaska’s needs and include GI 
unmanned aerial systems (ACUASI)/Poker Flat, CFOS ocean acidification and Alaska Center for 
Energy & Power (ACEP). As these multi-year projects are spent down and expiring, expenditures 
dwindled to $1.6 thousand in FY21. These types of projects are expended as restricted funds.  
 
UAF SELECTED NON-GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES  
 
The most significant non-general fund receipts consist of federal receipts, tuition and fees, UA 
receipts, ICR, and auxiliary receipts. These sources are discussed in more detail below. 
 

Figure 1.2 Selected Non-General Fund Revenue Sources by Fiscal Year 

 
 
FEDERAL RECEIPTS 
 
Federal revenue increased by 31.8 percent (or $29.3 million) from FY20 to FY21. This revenue is 
driven heavily by competitive research and, outside of general funds, is UAF’s largest university 
generated revenue source.  
 
The significant increase in federal receipts between FY20 to FY21 is primarily due to two activities: 
receipt of federal COVID relief funds ($10.9 million) and increased federal grant and contract 
revenue of nearly $15.6 million for the Alaska Satellite Facility (ASF).  
 
The majority of COVID relief funds are received as federal funds while other types of COVID relief 
(e.g. local sources) are received and recorded as UA Receipts revenue. Federal COVID relief sources 
include Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, the Coronavirus Response and 
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Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) and the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). The 
Higher Education Emergency Relief Fund (HEERF) is the higher education portion of each Act. The 
receipt and disbursement of ARPA funding did not occur in FY21. Refer to Appendices 4.E.3, 4.E.4 
and 4.E.5 for COVID relief distribution memos. 
 

Figure 1.3 COVID-19 Recovery & Support Funds by Revenue Source, FY21 ($ thousands) 

  
 

In FY21, UAF received $13.4 million in COVID recovery and other grant support funding. Of the 
total, $10.9 million (81.6 percent) comes from Federal Receipts. 

 
ASF, as part of the Geophysical Institute, recently secured a large task order under the University 
Affiliated Research Center (UARC) and continues to grow. 
 
When not including COVID relief funding, federal revenue increased by 20 percent (or $18.4 million) 
from FY20 to FY21. 
 
UNIVERSITY RECEIPTS 
 
University receipts make up roughly 9 to 10 percent of total UAF revenue and include both 
restricted and unrestricted revenues received from corporate and private sources, local 
governments (city and borough), as well as revenues received from publication sales, athletic ticket 
sales, museum admissions, non-credit self-support programs, recreational facility use fees, and 
other miscellaneous sources.  
  
UA INTRA-AGENCY TRANSFERS 

UA Intra-Agency transfers include all internal charges for services provided by central or service 
departments to other university departments. This includes services such as physical plant work 
orders, computer repairs, and certain administrative functions such as risk management and labor 
relations. 

Intra-agency transfers increased 22.3 percent ($13.2 million) from FY20 to FY21. Factors 
contributing to this change include increased service center revenue at Alaska Satellite Facility 
(ASF) of ($2.5 million), increased ship revenue for the R/V Sikuliaq ($2.1 million), increased inter-
department revenue with the Museum of Alaska’s visitor services, and increased inter-department 
revenue and administrative support at Intercollegiate Athletics ($1.2 million). 

The majority of total UA Intra-Agency transfer activity (73 percent) is recorded on recharge funds. 

STUDENT TUITION & FEES 

Enrollment heavily influences tuition and fee revenue. In FY21, tuition and fees make up 8.8 
percent of UAF’s total revenue. Total tuition and fee revenue for FY21 remains flat from FY20 
levels at $40.6 million. Fee revenue decreased by roughly $263 thousand and net tuition revenue 
increased by $246 thousand. 
 

Revenue Source FY21

Federal Receipts $10,905.0

U of A Receipts $2,057.9

State Inter-Agency Receipts $398.7

UA Intra-Agency Transfers $3.6

Total $13,365.3
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Although tuition rates increased by 5 percent across the board in FY21, persistent enrollment 
declines over several years offset revenue increases in this area. Additional tuition and fee analysis 
for FY21+ is included in Section 2. 

Figure 1.4 Tuition and Fee Revenue, FY21 ($ thousands) 

 
Figure 1.4 note:  
Activity in the contra tuition accounts is mostly Pell Grant (Tuition Allowance). Tuition discounts are listed 
separately (e.g. take 12 credits but pay for 10). Other than Pell Grants and tuition deals, this report does not 
consider scholarships, assistantships, or other tuition waivers. 
 
FACILITIES & ADMINISTRATIVE (F&A) COSTS 
 
Facilities and administrative (F&A) costs include support services related to sponsored activities 
provided by the institution. Many of these costs cannot be directly charged to sponsored awards 
and are therefore recovered in part via an indirect cost recovery (ICR) rate as revenue. The 
facilities “F” portion of the rate is uncapped and the administrative “A” portion of the rate is 
capped at 26 percent. 

Figure 1.5 shows total F&A costs expended by all units from FY16 through FY21. This represents the 
total F&A charged via sponsored award/grant billings to support facilities and administration costs 
across UAF. F&A does not appear on the revenue line in a unit budget; however, once it is 
recovered as ICR, funds can be expended similar to any other unrestricted revenue source. 
 
From FY20 to FY21, F&A charges increased by 14.9 percent. 

The use of new, and in many cases, higher, F&A rates began in FY19 and are in place until June 30, 
2022 (FY22), unless extended. For example, UAF’s organized research rate increased from 50.5 
percent to 55.0 percent. The effects of higher F&A rates as well as UAF’s continued focus to grow 
its research enterprise are demonstrated in higher F&A charges in FY21. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 

FY21 Tuition & Fees Revenue

Fees 9,776.9

Tuition

Grad/Credit Hr Tuition 6,636.5     

Lower Division Tuition 18,089.6   

Non Resident Surcharge 3,005.4     

Tuition Allowance - Contra Revenue (5,929.6) 

Tuition Discounts - Contra Revenue (625.8) 

UALC Intercampus Tuition 411.0        

Undergrad Consolidated Tuition (0.0) 

Undergrad/Credit Hr Tuition 0.3 

Upper Division Tuition 9,247.3     

Tuition Total 30,834.7 

Grand Total 40,611.6 
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Figure 1.5 Total F&A Charged to Support Administration, by Unit 

 
 
INDIRECT COST RECOVERY (ICR) REVENUE 
 
ICR revenues are generated primarily from Federal research (restricted) awards and are used to 
reimburse administrative and support costs as noted above. ICR revenue is distributed internally at 
60 percent for research reinvestment and 40 percent for research support. Within the research 
reinvestment portion, 50 percent is returned to the unit/department that generates the revenue. A 
portion of the revenues generated by UAF is distributed to the UA System Office (12.0 percent or 
roughly $4.1 million in FY21). The remaining ICR revenue retained by UAF in FY21 is $30.5 million; 
this is the first year ever that ICR has exceeded the $30 million mark. The increase in activity is 
mainly due to the increased F&A rates and focused effort on growing the research enterprise. 
 
A distribution summary is shown in Figure 1.6. 
 

Figure 1.6 Indirect Cost Recovery Distribution 

 

F&A Expenditures by Department FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

FY20-21 

% Change

UAF Geophysical Institute 9,267,914   10,440,079 10,616,674  10,427,063  11,830,851  14,802,162  25.1%

UAF College of Fish & Ocean Science 4,983,736   4,748,955   4,951,038   4,332,772   4,421,534   5,144,572   16.4%

UAF Institute of Arctic Biology 3,794,043   3,888,852   3,991,685   3,726,727   4,401,560   4,293,171   -2.5%

UAF Intl Arctic Research Center 1,733,963   2,000,989   1,943,835   2,020,624   2,165,641   2,411,321   11.3%

UAF College of Engineering & Mines 2,457,390   2,201,635   2,049,124   2,187,464   1,972,441   2,216,319   12.4%

UAF AK Center for Energy & Power 489,754      515,152     648,130      759,334      1,493,190   1,625,894   8.9%

UAF College of Nat Science & Math 1,269,008   1,395,479   1,304,977   1,280,378   1,030,130   1,143,353   0.0%

UAF VCR Development Programs & Proj 956,789      773,781     345,308      382,050      836,290      840,450      0.5%

Other 775,052      556,764     482,055      554,930      536,049      626,707      16.9%

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native Ed 676,478      683,059     659,376      481,456      424,568      446,023      5.1%

UAF Institute of Agr Nat Res & Ext 356,810      595,960     600,724      400,283      357,329      341,893      -4.3%

UAF Alaska Sea Grant and MAP 413,334      360,981     366,570      367,582      255,494      277,334      8.5%

School of Education 437,116      449,755     211,600      108,334      86,685       122,768      41.6%

UAF College of Liberal Arts 183,941      202,450     237,865      119,622      72,010       41,603       -42.2%

Grand Total 27,795,329 28,813,891 28,408,962 27,148,617 29,883,772 34,333,569 14.9%

Account Code 9810 - Research Investment 

Components

Percent 

Distribution

Generating Unit 50.0%

New Buildings (debt) 7.5%

OSP & CRS Match 1.5%

Undergrad/Student Research 1.0%

Grand Total 9810 60.0%

Account Code 9811 - Support Units
Percent 

Distribution

Facilities (including M&R/Utilities/Operations) 12.5%

VCAS Units 11.3%

Library 4.2%

Subtotal Support Units 28.0%

UA Statewide Administration 12.0%

Grand Total 9811 40.0%

Grand Total 100.0%

Indirect Cost Recovery - Revenue Distribution Summary
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ICR Generation by Unit 
 
As shown in Figure 1.7, the highest ICR generators at UAF in FY21 were GI, CFOS, IAB, IARC and 
CEM/INE. Collectively, these units generated 84.5 percent of UAF’s ICR in FY21.  
 

Figure 1.7 Indirect Cost Recovery (ICR) Revenue by Unit – 60% for Research Reinvestment 

 
 
Distribution of ICR to support units is identified in account code 9811 – indirect cost recovery 
revenue for support functions. In general, these revenues are distributed as detailed in Figure 1.8. 
This table excludes the revenue distributed to Statewide. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Indirect Cost Recovery (ICR) Revenue 

by Department (9810) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

UAF Geophysical Institute 4,682,163    5,252,581    5,327,139    5,235,661    5,951,184    7,426,839    

UAF College of Fish & Ocean Science 2,462,804    2,331,524    2,452,934    2,142,846    2,199,453    2,585,839    

UAF Institute of Arctic Biology 2,398,164    2,391,447    2,483,895    2,346,904    2,678,762    2,575,300    

UAF Intl Arctic Research Center 1,120,039    1,197,677    1,083,155    1,135,082    1,130,401    1,255,620    

UAF College of Engineering & Mines 1,466,236    1,345,263    1,290,727    1,349,745    928,308      1,090,031    

UAF AK Center for Energy & Power 36             -            33,033        100,952      761,777      799,962      

UAF College of Nat Science & Math 599,990      692,710      653,555      622,542      483,224      557,215      

UAF VCR Development Programs & Proj 525,135      447,143      172,065      164,265      348,245      359,865      

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native Ed 319,203      354,206      342,911      252,382      197,148      219,808      

UAF Institute of Agr Nat Res & Ext 174,918      300,377      296,338      196,183      176,232      174,915      

UAF Vice Chancellor for Research 87,130        75,231        24,413        30,181        87,482        166,821      

UAF Alaska Sea Grant and MAP 220,348      208,263      196,639      182,852      132,053      138,716      

UA Museum of the North 107,220      81,177        105,922      69,476        81,656        118,753      

UAF Provost Office Operations 71,671        42,434        67,534        114,507      120,300      95,720        

School of Education 218,901      226,466      102,085      55,183        49,097        63,747        

UAF College of Liberal Arts 85,295        99,673        116,483      57,376        35,598        20,802        

UAF Safety Services -            -            -            -            3,690         13,476        

UAF School of Management 28,296        8,156         18,880        27,598        5,928         8,501         

UAF Office Information Technology 25,787        18,702        16,351        20,582        6,457         6,989         

UAF Rasmuson Library 9,686         20,763        20,540        31,345        5,363         1,139         

UAF Central Managed -            -            1,557         (85)            (1,557)        -            

UAF Chancellor -            4,602         -            -            -            -            

UAF Summer Sessions 778            1,028         897            -            -            -            

UAF Facilities Services -            -            1,035         (56)            (1,035)        -            

UAF Vice Chanc for Student Affairs -            -            12             -            -            -            

Grand Total 14,603,798 15,099,421 14,808,100 14,135,521 15,379,767 17,680,060
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Figure 1.8 ICR Revenue for Support Functions – 40% for Research Support 

 

AUXILIARY RECEIPTS 

Refer to Section 3 for discussion about auxiliary receipt revenue. 
 
B. Six-year trend and one-year changes in general fund/state appropriation-authorized budget 
and actuals by allocation with explanation of the changes in actuals and the differences 
between authorized budget and actuals.  
 
Appendix 1.C.1 – Revenue by Allocation (Campus) FY16-21 
Appendix 1.C.2 – Revenue by Allocation (Campus Detail) FY16-21 
 
UAF LEGISLATIVE INCREMENTAL FUNDING HISTORY 
 
Figure 1.9 reflects the general fund increments provided by the Legislature from FY20-22. The UA 
System Operating and Capital Budget (AKA: Yellowbooks) for each respective year are sources for 
information shown in Figure 1.9.  
 
During years of budget reductions, UA/UAF has internally reallocated funding for priority and 
strategic areas including student success, economic development, workforce development, 
research, and process automation. 
 
  
 
 
 

Indirect Cost Recovery (ICR) for 

Support Functions (9811) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

UAF Central Managed 3,678,881     3,685,241     3,744,837     3,503,564     4,007,431     4,590,387     

UAF Facilities Services 3,185,690     3,296,014     3,251,856     3,114,758     3,527,631     4,096,008     

UAF Rasmuson Library 1,134,978     1,164,118     1,145,940     1,095,529     1,201,770     1,394,749     

UAF Vice Chancellor for Research 1,108,627     1,121,397     1,117,632     1,105,757     1,179,995     1,289,872     

UAF Safety Services 301,900       301,900       301,900       301,900       301,900       393,900       

UAF Financial Services 325,900       325,900       325,900       325,900       325,900       361,000       

UAF Provost Office Operations 234,555       249,527       250,076       241,107       278,199       275,679       

UAF VCAS Operations 5,062          175,055       175,934       

UAF Geophysical Institute 150,000       315,442       176,877       159,355       142,877       157,335       

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native Ed 108,106       91,663         85,403         66,013         49,811         65,318         

UAF Institute of Arctic Biology 19,764         25,862         

UAF College of Fish & Ocean Science 1,129          15,531         

UAF College of Engineering & Mines 936             8,057          

UAF College of Liberal Arts (280)            6,911          

UAF AK Center for Energy & Power 4,530          

UAF Intl Arctic Research Center 3,500          

UA Museum of the North 3,071          

UAF College of Nat Science & Math 512             559             566             1,343          2,441          

UAF Chancellor 58              

UAF VCAS Procurement & Contract Svc 148,200       148,200       148,200       148,200       

Grand Total 10,376,838 10,699,634 10,549,179 10,067,768 11,213,743 12,870,087 
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Figure 1.9 UAF Legislative & Internal Reallocation Funding History – General Fund (GF) Only 

 
Notes:   
1. Each fiscal year detail agrees to the respective Yellow Book for that fiscal year. 
2. FY22 transfers include transfers from the UA System to UAF for Human Resources and Procurement restructures. 
3. Legislative adjustments includes UAF’s share of GF reductions for each respective year. 

 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETS BY ALLOCATION AND FY21 BUDGET STRUCTURE 
 
The University of Alaska operates under a dual appropriation structure with UA’s community and 
southeast campuses in one appropriation, and main campuses and system offices in a separate 
appropriation. For organizational and managerial purposes, the university’s budget is grouped into 
Results Delivery Units (RDU) with related components (allocations). For UAF and the community 
campuses, there are nine allocations: 
 

 University of Alaska (Appropriation) 

 University of Alaska Fairbanks RDU 
o Fairbanks Campus (Allocation) 
o UAF Community and Technical College (Allocation) 

 University of Alaska Community and Southeast Campuses (Appropriation) 

 University of Alaska Fairbanks RDU 
o Bristol Bay Campus (Allocation) 
o Chukchi Campus (Allocation) 
o Interior Alaska Campus (Allocation) 
o Kuskokwim Campus (Allocation) 
o Northwest Campus (Allocation) 
o College of Rural and Community Development (Allocation) 

 
 
 

FY20 FY21 FY22

Prior Year ABS Authorized Operating Budget 163,445.0 148,880.4 136,429.4 

Personal Services

Salary & Benefits

Subtotal -             -             -             

High Priority Programs

Strategic Investments and UA/UAF Internal Reallocations

Research - Faculty Retention/Recruitment & One Health 650.0         

Student Success - marketing 300.0         

Workforce Development - Educators Rising 825.0         

Strategic investments  (2,498.8)     

HR Redesign (1,346.3)     

Other Funding

Transfers (2) 200.0         2,684.0      

Changes (376.0)

Legislative Adjustments (unallocated reductions) (3)
(12,494.5) (12,275.0) (2,115.6)

Subtotal (14,564.6)   (12,451.0)   568.4         

Final GF Management Plan 148,880.4 136,429.4 136,997.8 

Percent Change from Prior Year -8.9% -8.4% 0.4%
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D. Six-year trend and one-year changes in expenditures by major account code and fund 
noting significant changes. 
 
Appendix 1.E.1 – Expenditures by Account Code FY16-21 
Appendix 1.E.2 – Expenditures by Allocation and Account Code FY16-21 
Appendix 1.E.3 – Expenditures by Fund and Account Code FY16-21 
Appendix 1.E.4 – Expenditures by Vice Chancellor and Unit FY16-21 
 
EXPENDITURES BY ACCOUNT CODE 
 
Total expenditures increased 6.5 percent since FY20. Salaries and benefits make up the majority of 
expenditures at 50.8 percent and increased by 4.3 percent from FY20 to FY21. This increase was 
primarily due to increased FY21 staff benefit rates that resulted in a $5.2 million increase in staff 
benefit expenditures from FY20. 
 
Contractual services is the second largest expenditure component at 26.9 percent of UAF’s total 
operating budget. From FY20 to FY21, contractual services increased by 18.9 percent ($19.4 
million) and was primarily due to increased central risk management costs of $9.2 million related to 
COVID-19. These include services performed by Facilities Services and for janitorial work involving 
enhanced cleaning for residence halls and offices. Additionally, Geophysical Institute experienced 
an increase in sub-agreement expenditures related to the UARC activity through ASF. 
 
Travel expenditures make up less than one percent of total expenditures and substantially 
decreased by 72.8 percent (or $5.0 million) since FY20. This decrease was primarily due to COVID-
19 lockdowns and other travel restrictions that resulted in little travel activity during FY21. In 
FY21, 46.1 percent of travel was funded from sponsored activities/research related travel. 
 
Unrestricted expenditures make up the majority of expenditures with $286.8 million or 63.3 
percent of total expenditures; restricted expenditures total $165.9 million or 36.7 percent. 
Restricted funds also include auxiliary and designated fund types because these funds are directed 
to specific and restricted/sponsored purposes. 
 

Figure 1.11 Expenditures by Source, FY21 UAF Total ~ $453M 

 
 

Salaries & 
Benefits

51%

Contractual 
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4%

Land/Buildings
3%

Student Aid
3%

Equipment
3% Travel

1%





UAF Office of Management & Budget (OMB)                                                                                                             Page 14 of 36 
Lathrop Hall | 1860 Tanana Loop, Fourth Floor | Fairbanks AK  99775-7930 
 

Section 2: Revenue Outlook FY22-FY23 

 
FY22-FY23 Revenue Outlook and Assumptions 
 
STATE GENERAL FUNDS 
 
On August 13, 2019, Governor Dunleavy and the UA BOR entered into a multi-year agreement 
(“compact”) for FY20-FY22. This agreement is located at Appendix 4.B.1. The compact establishes 
UA operating budget reductions of $70 million over a three-year period as follows: 

 FY20 UA operating budget $302 million (-$25 million from FY19) 

 FY21 UA operating budget $277 million (-$25 million from FY20) 

 FY22 UA operating budget $257 million (-$20 million from FY21) 

Year three of the agreement (FY22) was modified in final legislation. In recognition of the negative 
financial impacts UA sustained as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Legislature passed and 
the Governor signed an FY22 operating budget for UA with a $4.3 million general fund (GF) 
reduction, instead of the original $20 million as noted in the agreement. It is important to note that 
this is not “new money” but rather less than a reduction than anticipated. In addition to the FY22 
reduction, UAF has absorbed nearly $25 million in budget reductions over the last two fiscal years 
(FY20 and FY21) through the Governor’s compact. This is compounded by millions of dollars in 
COVID-19 costs and lost revenue, only a portion of which has been recovered through relief aid. 

UAF’s GF reduction proportion is roughly half (50 percent) of UA’s total cut, however, unfunded 
fixed cost increases and internal reallocations for strategic initiatives increase the total budget 
reduction target across all universities. UA and UAF impacts are included in Table 2.1 below. 

Table 2.1 UA and UAF FY20-FY22 Budget Reductions ($ millions)

 

UAF is addressing budget targets utilizing a mix of one-time sources and base reductions by 
examining facilities maintenance and footprint reduction, differentiated tuition rate increases, 
academic and administrative program reviews, leadership furloughs, monetization of assets and 
exploration of revenue enhancements. UAF continues to manage and develop plans to reduce risks 
from enrollment declines and COVID-19.   

Looking ahead to FY23, UA has requested a modest operating budget increase and seeks to establish 
financial stability after years of reductions. Budget requests for FY23 are discussed in Section 4. 
 
 

Current as of Nov 2021

Expense Factors UA

UAF 

Share UA

UAF 

Share UA

UAF 

Share

Total UA

FY20-FY22 

Reduction 

Impact

Total UAF 

FY20-FY22 

Reduction 

Impact Comments

State UGF Reduction 25.0 12.5 25.0 12.3 4.3 2.1 54.3 26.9 Base budget cut

Investments

 Strategic Initiatives 5.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 2.5 Reallocation within university

 Compensation (Equity & Market) 3.4 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.4 1.7 Reallocation within units

 Compensation (General Market 1%) 0.0 0.0 3.9 1.9 0.0 0.0 3.9 1.9 Reallocation within units

 Title IX/Safety 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.3 Reallocation within university

Total Reduction Impact 34.1 17.0 28.9 14.2 4.3 2.1 67.3 33.3

Governor's Compact - 3 Year Reduction

UAF GF $148.9M UAF GF $136.4M UAF GF** $136.9M

UA GF $302.0M UA GF $277.0M UA GF $272.7M

FY20 FY21 FY22*
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FEDERAL RECEIPTS 
 
Federal funding accounted for 26.3 percent ($121,467.5) of total UAF operating revenue in FY21; 
this is an increase of 31.8 percent since FY20. The significant increase in federal receipts between 
FY20 to FY21 is primarily due to two activities: receipt of federal COVID relief funds ($10.9 million) 
and increased federal grant and contract revenue of nearly $15.6 million for the Alaska Satellite 
Facility (ASF).  
 
When not including COVID relief funding, federal revenue increased by 20 percent (or $18.4 million) 
from FY20 to FY21. 

Federal restricted revenue and ICR revenue generally align; if federal awards trend upward, ICR 
typically trends upward as well. Federal revenue is driven heavily by competitive research and, 
outside of general funds, is UAF’s largest university generated revenue source. UAF's largest 
component of Federal receipts is in research grants and contracts.  

The Geophysical Institute’s University Affiliated Research Center (UARC) for the Department of 
Defense (DoD) was initially created with a $50 million ceiling over five years; however, as federal 
DoD contractual engagement has increased, this ceiling was increased to $100 million during spring 
2021. This model has tremendous potential as UAF strives to grow the research mission of the 
institution which directly contributes to the State of Alaska economy. 

UAF is classified as a “higher research activity” doctoral institution, which is unique within the UA 
System. Achieving Tier 1 research status is part of UAF’s strategic plan and captures UAF’s long-
term strategic research vision. 

INDIRECT COST RECOVERY 
 
In FY21, indirect cost recovery (ICR) make up 6.6 percent of UAF’s total revenue and has increased 
by 14.9 percent from FY20.  
 
Beginning July 1, 2019 (FY19), newly negotiated Facilities & Administrative (F&A) cost rates are 
effective across the UA System and will be in place until June 30, 2022 (FY22), unless extended by 
UAF’s cognizant agency, Office of Naval Research (ONR).  
 
At UAF, F&A rates for organized research, other sponsored activities and Poker Flat all increased 
from the prior F&A cycle period. For example, UAF’s organized research rate increased from 50.5 
percent to 55.0 percent. The effects of UAF’s increased F&A rates are demonstrated through the 
increased ICR revenue. This is likely to continue beyond FY21 as new grant awards reflecting the 
increased F&A rates are received. More information about F&A and ICR is discussed in Section 1. 
 
TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM (TVEP) FUNDING 
 
TVEP funding was scheduled to sunset at the end of FY20 and was successfully reauthorized during 
the last legislative session for a single year through FY21. During summer 2021, lawmakers 
reauthorized TVEP’s current program and funding structure for an additional three years. TVEP 
currently supports UAF programs in health sciences, manufacturing, agriculture, transportation, 
distribution and logistics, and sustainable energy. Select programs are delivered statewide.  
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Table 2.3 Tuition Rates, FY20-FY22 ($ per credit hour) 

Term

Fall 2019 

Spring 2020

Fall 2020 

Spring 2021

Fall 2021 

Spring 2022

Fiscal Year FY20 FY21 FY22

Academic Year AY2020 AY2021 AY2022*

% Change 

20-21

% Change 

21-22

Lower Division

  PWSC 223$          234$          234$          4.9% 0.0%

  Kodiak 223$          234$          234$          4.9% 0.0%

  All Others 223$          234$          234$          4.9% 0.0%

Upper Division 269$          282$          289$          4.8% 2.5%

Graduate 513$          513$          539$          0.0% 5.1%

NRS 566$          566$          566$          0.0% 0.0%  
*AY2022 rates are for UAF only. There are no tuition rate increases proposed for UAA or UAS for AY2022. 
 

Tuition Rate Changes, FY23 
 
For FY23 (fall 2022 and spring 2023) UAF’s strategy is to further differentiate community campus 
lower division courses from the Troth Yeddha’ main campus. Refer to Table 2.4 below. The 
proposal includes keeping the community campus rates at $234 and increasing the lower division 
tuition rate by 11 percent over a two-year period at the UAF Troth Yeddha' campus with the goal of 
reaching a single undergraduate tuition rate of $289 per credit on that campus in AY2024. The 
AY2023 rate change was approved by the Board of Regents in November 2021. 
 

Table 2.4 Approved UAF FY22-23 Differential Tuition Rates ($ per credit hour) 

 
** UAF community campuses consist of CTC, Bristol Bay, Chukchi, Interior Alaska, Kuskokwim, and Northwest campuses 
(all offerings are lower division). 
*** Troth Yeddha’ campus consist of the Fairbanks and Rural College campuses. 
 

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND COMMERCIALIZATION EFFORTS 
 
UAF’s Office of Intellectual Property and Commercialization (OIPC) is helping transform UA into a 
primary driver of Alaska’s innovation economy. OIPC commercializes University inventions as well as 
supports University start-up companies, teaches skills related to innovation and entrepreneurialism, 
and helps build relationships with industry. 
 
OIPC is developing a comprehensive and sustainable approach to fostering innovation, harvesting 
disclosures, commercializing them, and supporting startup companies. Through partnerships with 
public and private organizations, OICP provides funding to advance research with commercial 
potential. It offers National Science Foundation and National Institutes of Health training programs 

Term

Fall 2021 

Spring 2022

Fall 2022 

Spring 2023

Fiscal Year FY22 FY23

Academic Year AY2022 AY2023

% Change 

22-23

     Community Campus 234$         234$         0%

     NRS 566$         566$         0%

     Lower Division 234$         260$         11%

     Upper Division 289$         289$         0%

     Graduate 539$         539$         0%

     NRS 566$         566$         0%

UAF Community College**

UAF 4-Year and Graduate***
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Section 3. Auxiliary and Recharge Schedule 

 
A. Six-year trend and one-year changes in revenue by source, fund, and campus including 
significant trends, one-year changes, and projections 
 
AUXILIARY RECEIPTS 
Appendix 3.A.1 – Auxiliary Operations 

Auxiliary fund are unrestricted enterprise funds that furnish a variety of services to students, 
faculty and/or staff for a fee. These fees directly relate to, but may not directly equal, the costs of 
the services provided. The bookstore, parking services, dining services, and housing are examples of 
auxiliary enterprises. Gross auxiliary enterprise revenue was $14.0 million in FY21, down 2.4 
percent from FY20.  

Bookstore 
 
FY20 was the final year of a three year contract with Follett Higher Education and a request for 
proposal (RFP) was expected to be issued by July 2021. However, it was determined that 
postponing an RFP solicitation would be wise to better understand the changing climate due to 
COVID. A contract extension with Follett Higher Education is in place until June 30, 2022 
(FY22). COVID negatively affected commission revenue for about $28,800 in FY21.  
 
Parking Services 

 
Parking Services has a positive fund balance of nearly $1.7 million at the close of 
FY21. Expenditures are driven by parking improvements (e.g., improved signage throughout 
campus); increased shuttle routes that included three new routes for summer 2021; early stages of 
electrical plug-in replacement; and adding the first electric vehicle charging station to the Troth 
Yeddha' Campus.   
 
Revenues declined in FY21 due to the COVID pandemic that initiated remote learning and remote 
working at UAF. However, the fund balance maintains a surplus status due to COVID recovery 
support that was allocated to Parking Services to help offset losses. The campus continues to 
develop a ten-year plan for resurfacing lots, upgrading and expanding electrical plug-in services, 
lighting, parking kiosk replacement, and making other infrastructure investments with adjustments 
being made due to the COVID crisis.   
 
Dining Services 
 
FY21 is the first year of the two-year management fee contract renewal with Chartwells. Two 
remodeling projects influenced Dining Services this year: one in the Wood Center kitchen and one 
in the Museum Cafe. Fall numbers for dining plan participants were down by approximately 275 
during both semesters, with an overall annual reduction of 30 percent. Decreased dining 
participants is attributed to less students attending in person courses on campus and employees 
working remotely. 
 
Residence Life 

Beginning in fall 2021, UAF allowed double occupancy in student housing again after restrictions 
were originally put in place due to COVID. As a result, there was an increase of students selecting 
super single rooms. This is characterized as “buying out” the other bed in the room at a reduced 
rate. The net effect of this is a housing revenue loss of roughly $2.0 thousand for each occurrence. 
For fall 2021, over 180 students selected this option. Guest Services (short-term facility rentals) 
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were operated at a reduced capacity, which also contributed to the decrease in FY21 revenues. 
Fortunately, Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES) reimbursed single student 
housing losses again this year. Expenditures for FY21 were down mostly due to COVID. Several 
minor M&R projects and all non-essential spending were put on hold in the previous year, which did 
not allow those funds to be utilized before the end of the year. The net effect to the fund balance 
was an increase of $859K. The FY21 delayed projects are being prioritized requiring utilization of 
the increased fund balance. 

Hess Village 

Revenues in FY21 increased 6.9 percent and is due to less turnover than last year because of the 
pandemic. Expenditures increased as units are aging and consistent plumbing and code issues have 
required costly repairs and updating. The net effect to the fund balance was an increase of $360K. 
This increase does not reflect a remodel project in progress of $210K or two other projects in the 
bid phase totaling $330K. At the end of FY21 there are still several units offline due to required 
M&R. 

Table 3.1 Fund Balances – Residence Life, Hess Village and Dining Services, FY21 

 
 
RECHARGE CENTERS 
Appendix 3.A.2 – Recharge Operations 
 
There were 25 active recharge centers in FY21, of which 17 ended the year with positive fund 
balances and eight with negative fund balances. These fund balances do not include the addition of 
their depreciated fund balances. In sum, the total UAF recharge center ending fund balance 
decreased substantially and moved from a positive $4.3 million in FY20 to a negative $360 thousand 
in FY21.   
  
The utilities recharge contributed the most significant portion of the decrease with a reduction to 
the ending fund balance of roughly $3.0 million. This is due to a combination of increased fixed cost 
expenditures for utilities and facilities M&R, as well as a decline in electricity usage due to less 
building occupancy and remote work arrangements during FY21. This results in an under-recovery 
as it relates to the recharge rate structure. The recharge rate structure will continue to be 
examined and refined.  
 
CFOS Sikuliaq Operations recharge ended with a negative fund balance of $41.3 thousand due to 
decreased ship days and cruises. Sikuliaq operations cross between fiscal years, meaning 
expenditures and revenue may be accounted for in different years. 
 
 
 

FY21

 Residence 

Life 

Operations 

 Hess 

Village 

Operations 

 Dining 

Services 
 Total 

Beg Fund Balance 2,716.7    1,226.7   208.5      4,151.9  

Revenue 5,661.5     954.1       3,166.7    9,782.3   

Expenditures 3,648.9     593.4       3,121.5    7,363.8   

Net Operations 2,012.6    360.6      45.3        2,418.5  

Transfers 1,153.6     -           150.0       1,303.6   

End Fund Balance 3,575.6    1,587.3   103.8      5,266.7  
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ENTERPRISE CENTERS 
Appendix 3.A.3 – Enterprise Operations 
 
Of the six active enterprise centers in FY21, three ended the year with positive fund balances, two 
ended with negative fund balances, and one enterprise center, GI Chaparral Physics Center, was 
closed. These fund balances do not include the addition of their depreciated fund balances. The 
enterprise center ending fund balance moved from negative $3.6 million in FY20 to negative $924 
thousand in FY21, an increase of $2.7 million. 
 
This large increase was primarily driven by the Alaska Satellite Facility, which went from an ending 
fund balance of $66.8 thousand in FY20 to $2.1 million in FY21. The Geophysical Detection of 
Nuclear Proliferation University Affiliated Research Center (GDNP UARC) collaborated with several 
new Combat Support Agencies. This collaboration led to a significant increase in federal revenue 
from FY20 to FY21. This growth was the catalyst to the Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) 
contract modification adjustment from $50 million to $100 million, and more growth expected in 
coming years. 
 
Additionally, the High-frequency Aerial Aurora Research Program (HAARP) was recently awarded a 
$9.3 million grant from the National Science Foundation (NSF) for the High-frequency Active Auroral 
Research Program. Grant activity sometimes does not occur in the fiscal year it was awarded and 
HAARP activity will continue to be monitored as work related to the grant continues into upcoming 
fiscal years. 
 
Enterprise centers are specialized recharge centers; they charge other internal units or 
departments for goods or services but may have other defining qualities that may (or may not) 
require them to be separately classified as an enterprise fund. Some of these qualities may include: 

 A different operating cycle than a fiscal year (such a calendar year). 

 Direct sales to external parties. 

 Rates are based on market and can incorporate competitive features. 

 Existence of research and development (R&D) expenses: if significant recharge time exists 
that is not a direct billable activity but contributes toward a future billable product or 
service. 

 Inclusion of a special charge code to avoid adding ICR through restricted funds because the 
center generates ICR expense directly. The reason for this varies, but happens due to the 
center having a very unique operation (such as Sikuliaq) or has primarily external sales 
(greater than 50 percent). 
 

The presence of one of these qualities may not cause a recharge center to be classified as an 
enterprise, but typically two or more will. 
 

B. Trend in housing capacity by building and occupancy 
 
HOUSING 
 
As of fall 2021, the total number of students living on campus in the single-student housing 
residence halls or apartments increased 19.5 percent compared to the previous year. This 
represents an increase of 125 students. However, even with this increase, the “buy outs” of double 
occupancy rooms mentioned previously ultimately resulted in a net loss of roughly $2.0 thousand 
for each occurrence, with over 180 students selecting this option for fall 2021.  
 







https://uaf.edu/chancellor/initiatives-and-policies/advocacy/communications.php
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FY22 Legislative Budget Outcomes 

Dual appropriation: The dual appropriation structure and leadership furloughs continue in FY22. See 
FY21 section for a description. 

Compensation: No compensation increases. Leadership furloughs continue in FY22. University 
officers are required to furlough for ten days and senior administrators and non-represented 
academic leaders are required to furlough for eight days. 

Capital budget: Initially, the FY22 capital budget was vetoed by the Governor, however, UA was 
later appropriated $5.0 million for deferred maintenance (DM) purposes. UAF’s DM increment is 
$3.1 million. 

Other: TVEP was reauthorized for three years. 

FY22 UAF Strategic Investments: Base and One-Time 
Appendix 4.C.5 – FY22 Strategic Investment Allocation – Chancellor White Memo, November 5, 2021 
 
In November 2021, the Chancellor committed funding for FY22 investments via a mix of one-time 
funds and reallocation of base general funds from the adjusted budget compact. Investments 
include $2.25 million in base funds for critical needs and $2.96 million in one-time funds to address 
enrollment needs and other shortfall and critical compliance. These investments support initiatives 
in alignment with UAF’s strategic goals and Strategic Enrollment Planning (SEP) recommendations. 
These investments do not include American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA, or HEERF III) distributions 
related to COVID-91 recovery; these are detailed in separate memos, discussed in Section D.  
 
D. FY23 approved budget requests, outlook and management actions in progress. 

 
Appendix 4.D.1 - FY23 Budget Planning Update, Chancellor White memo, August 11, 2021 

UA and UAF developed the FY23 operating budget plan with a focus on progress toward budget 
stability by utilizing the following initial guidelines: 

 Priorities that fit with the Board of Regents’ (BOR) goals and measures, including focus on a 
reduced fixed-cost base, promoting student enrollment, and benefit to the Alaska economy 

 Providing stability to the UA budget, including key investments for economic return 

 A compensation strategy necessary to attract and retain quality employees 

 Modernizing the student technology experience 

 Increased earned revenue and partnership opportunities 

 Capital funding for deferred maintenance and renewal projects 

 The state funding environment 

FY23 BOR Approved Operating Budget Request 
The FY23 UA proposed budget request is $280.7 million, an increase of 2.9 percent from the FY22 
level of $272.7 million. This represents a stable base level of state funding that includes modest 
increases to accommodate inflation. 
 
FY23 BOR Approved Capital Budget Request 
The BOR approved capital budget request includes $50 million for UA deferred maintenance (UAF 
portion is approximately $31.1 million, if funded). The UA System FY23 capital budget request also 
includes $20 million for student information technology (IT) modernization and security upgrades 
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from a pool of American Recovery Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) funds held by the State of Alaska. If the 
IT portion is funded, UAF’s allocation is yet to be determined. Refer to Section 5 for capital budget 
details. 
 
Investment Areas for Economic Development 
Separate from the State funding request, UA is requesting $31.5 million from the state’s ARPA 
discretionary funds for the following priority areas that can positively impact the state’s economy: 
 

Table 4.4 Investment Areas for Economic Development 

 
*As of November 11, 2021; these funding requests may be refined and/or modified to reflect state needs. 

 
The Governor will release the FY23 budget in December 2021 and the legislative session will run 
from January through April 2022, although in recent years, the session has ended later than April.  
 
FY22-FY23 Planning Actions 

UAF continues to examine high level priorities and collaboratively look at new models that may 
allow for revenue growth or garner significant savings, and is actively looking at ways where UAF 
can manage its budget that is consistent with its future goals. UAF will continue to serve its 
students and use strategic planning goals and recently updated NWCCU accreditation standards and 
themes to guide actions. UAF is also contributing to UA System Office Goals and Measures that are 
informed by UAF’s Strategic Goals.  

COVID-19 Actions and Impacts 
 
Appendix 4.E.1 – UAF Financial Guidance: COVID-19 Emergency and Unplanned Expenses, VCAS 
Queen memo, March 17, 2020 
Appendix 4.E.2 – Guidelines for Spending FY21 SI and COVID-19 Relief Funds, AVC Wall memo, 
December 8, 2020 
Appendix 4.E.3 – UAF CARES Act: Revised Minority Serving Institution (MSI) Expenditure Plan, VCAS 
Queen, October 27, 2020 
Appendix 4.E.4 – UAF CRRSAA HEERF II Distribution, VCAS Queen memo, May 7, 2021 
Appendix 4.E.5 – UAF ARPA HEERF III Distribution, VCAS Queen memo, November 30, 2021 

 
The COVID-19 pandemic began during the last quarter of FY20 and continues into FY21 and FY22. 
UAF has received relief from federal, state and local sources and this funding was used to provide 
emergency financial aid to students; reimburse students for tuition, housing, room and board, or 
other fee refunds; replace lost revenue due to reduced enrollment; and replace lost revenue from 
non-tuition sources. While COVID funding has helped, it is not enough to offset COVID-related 
expenditures and lost revenues. 
 
UAF tracks expenditures and revenue losses related to COVID-19. Reporting mechanisms are in 
place and appropriate justification and backup is required for COVID-related expenditures.  

Investment Area*

UA Total 

Request

UAF Proposed 

Share of Total

UAA Proposed 

Share of Total

UAS Proposed 

Share of Total

Critical Minerals and Rare Earth Elements 7,800,000       5,800,000       1,500,000       500,000          

Oil and Gas Recovery 5,000,000       5,000,000       -                 -                 

Unmanned Aerial and Underwater Vehicles 6,140,000       6,000,000       140,000          -                 

Mariculture, Fisheries, and Ocean Sciences 7,000,000       5,000,000       250,000          1,750,000       

Health 3,450,000       -                 3,250,000       200,000          

Alternate Energy 2,100,000       1,500,000       600,000          -                 

Total Request 31,490,000    23,300,000    5,740,000      2,450,000      
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Section 5. Facilities Snapshot 

 
A. Construction in Progress  
 
Appendix 5.A.1 UAF Construction in Progress 
(Fairbanks campus: projects over $1,000,000; community campus: projects over $250,000) 
 
As of September 2021, UAF construction in progress totaled $271.7 million in funded total project 
cost, and of that total, $384 million has been expended or encumbered (98 percent). The most 
significant funded project on the list continues to be the Combined Heat & Power Plant (CHPP) 
replacement project. The project list also contains major deferred maintenance (DM) items, the 
most significant of which is the Constitutional Hall Renovations. 

 
● Combined Heat & Power Plant (CHPP) Major Upgrade Project ($255M): Construction of the 

new CHPP to replace the current/aging facility began in July 2015 and was completed in 
November 2018 and operational in December 2019.  

 
● UAF Constitution Hall Renovations ($3.155M): Renovation of the 3rd floor of Constitution 

Hall and installation of a new elevator and ADA compliant entry began in June 2020 and was 
substantially complete in January 2021. 

 
● Butrovich Computing Facility Backup Power ($2.030M): Installation of a large generator 

capable of providing backup power to the Butrovich Computing Facility began in August 2019 
and was completed in May 2021.   

● MBS Medium Voltage Feeder ($1.45M): Replacement of the medium voltage feeds to the 
Moore, Bartlett, and Skarland Hall and Hess Commons. The project was awarded in 
September 2021 and construction will be completed by August 2022. 

● Campus Wide Doors and Security ($1.3M exterior and $2.0M interior): The Fairbanks Campus 
has over 9,000 doors secured with a keying system that is 20-years beyond its patented 
expiration date. The antiquated keying system severely compromises building security and 
leaves facilities vulnerable. The next phase of renewal will replace exterior doors and/or 
hardware at the University Park Building, Elvey Building, and O’Neill Building. Interior work 
will focus on implementation of the keying system across all campus facilities, starting in 
Duckering, Gruening, and Bunnell. 

B. Lease, Joint Use, Debt and Rental 
 
Appendix 5.B.1 Lease, Joint Use, Debt and Rental 
 
UAF leased space accounts for 2 percent of total UAF square footage, totaling 79 thousand of the 
campus' 3.9 million square feet of owned space. Annual lease payments total roughly $854,000.  

 
As of FY21, three off-campus leases remain in the Fairbanks area: $280,000 for the CTC Hutchison 
Institute of Technology, $10,800 for the ACUASI Unmanned Systems Alaska warehouse space and 
$240,000 for the CTC Process Technology & Environmental Safety programs at the Fairbanks 
Pipeline Training Center, a portion of which is paid from TVEP funds.  
 
Third Party Leased Space 
UAF-owned space leased to third parties totals $800,000 in annual revenues. UAF has special 
arrangements with other entities to share non-UA owned facilities located on UA property. These 
include the Cold Climate Housing Research Center (CCHRC) and the State of Alaska Virology Lab. 
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C. UAF Debt Service 
 
Appendix 5.C.1. UAF Debt Service Schedule 
Annual listing of all debt payments and the term of the debt (FY21 to FY31). 

Current Debt Issues 
 
UAF’s most significant debt service (D/S) obligations include the CHPP, DM, and the Engineering and 
Murie buildings. These four together represent over three quarters of UAF’s total debt. Deferred 
maintenance is a significant factor because it represents borrowing to address current 
infrastructure, which then reduces UAF’s ability to maintain existing infrastructure in future years. 
 
The D/S obligation in FY21 is $19.3 million and is a reduction of nearly $3 million from FY20 levels. 
This is due to the issuance of Series W which is a refinancing package intended to reduce debt 
service in the near term in favor of stable costs over the next decade. Assuming no anticipated 
future debt funding, UAF’s D/S obligation would remain at $19.3 million through FY30. 
 
The D/S Schedule, Appendix 5.C.1, displays UAF’s current and proposed debt obligations over the 
next decade. The FY21 commitment of $19.3 million is roughly 8.3 percent of UAF’s unrestricted 
revenues. 
 
For FY22, the UA System requested $15.1 million for debt relief which was not funded by the State 
of Alaska. 
 
Long-Term Capital Leases 

UAF opened its new dining facility during fall semester 2014 (FY15), and financed the project 
through a public-private partnership (P3). UAF’s financial obligation on this facility is limited to a 
30 year lease agreement, after which time UAF will own the building. Lease payments began in 
FY15 and are approximately $1.4 million annually. 

 
D. Facilities Strategy 
 
During the past four years of budget reductions and given the challenges of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
UAF continues to maintain and update the aging facility portfolio to support UAF’s mission and 
strategic goals through several strategies: 

● Preventative maintenance is a high priority for UAF. Operations and maintenance funding is 
leveraged to repair and renew systems needed for the basic functionality of our buildings: 
roofs, plumbing systems, lighting, and motors. Through active preventative maintenance 
and focused maintenance, buildings continue to serve the academic and research missions 
despite their age. 

● Facilities Services has an abundance of talented professional staff that enables quick 
response to a multitude of challenges. During COVID-19, staff developed strategies that can 
swiftly shift teaching delivery modality, set spaces up for social distancing, and deploy tens 
of thousands of disease prevention/mitigation supplies seamlessly.  The work of COVID-19 
was completed safely and while operating in a reduced budget climate. 

● Where opportunities arise, small portions of funding are utilized to freshen interior and 
exterior finishes, giving new life and energy to the building and leading to improved morale 
and recruitment potential. 
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● UAF continues to look for opportunities to downsize and demolish facilities beyond their 
useful life and with a DM&R backlog that exceeds the replacement value of the building. 
The removals result in long term maintenance and operational savings and a reduction of 
the DM&R backlog. During 2021, UAF demolished one building for a total reduction of 2,200 
gross square feet and $657,152 off the DM&R backlog. 

 
● Critical DM&R projects are identified, prioritized, and funded through a combination of 

capital and operational funding. Given the high cost of construction, projects often include 
scopes of work to renew, revitalize, and remove functional obsolescence at the same time 
as the DM&R work, increasing the efficiency of the contract. As work is accomplished the 
items are removed from the DM backlog report.  

 
● UAF continues to explore opportunities to leverage land and assets in new or shared ways. 

Asset privatization strategies being explored include the possible concession of certain 
utility infrastructure systems and facility use partnerships with state and federal agencies. 
Private-public partnerships (P3) continue to be explored, specifically for housing or utility 
infrastructure. These opportunities leverage land and assets to help fund programmatic 
growth and to assist with elimination of ongoing operating costs and/or deferred 
maintenance.  

The UAF Development Office and UA Foundation have increased partnerships with UAF Facilities 
Services where donor potential exists to support facility improvements and expansion. Multiple 
targeted campaigns are in development or underway throughout all UAF locations and specifically 
in student success, community engagement, indigenous studies, the performing arts, and UAF 
Athletics. 

 
E. FY22-23 Capital Snapshot 

 
State capital appropriations over the last several years have fallen well short of UA needs, 
therefore UAF funding requests submitted for consideration in the FY22 and FY23 Capital Budget 
and the FY24-32 Capital Improvement Plan continue to be adjusted and prioritized with special 
emphasis on major facilities, DM and renewal and renovation (R&R). For FY22 and FY23, UAF’s 
highest capital priorities are DM and R&R. 

 
Deferred Maintenance (DM) and Other Capital Needs 

A percentage of the UA System DM and R&R Funds is distributed to the campuses based on facility 
age, replacement value, and need. In September 2021, UA was notified that the Governor’s office 
will allocate $5 million to the UA System for DM for FY22. UAF’s DM increment is $3.1 million. 
 
In FY22, the UA System requested $17.3 million for COVID impact mitigation which was not funded 
by the state. 
 
In FY23, the UA System is requesting $50 million for DM and R&R work, of which UAF’s estimated 
distribution is $31.1 million (62.2 percent), if funded. UAF’s facility needs are the highest in the UA 
System and UAF’s first DM priority is the Bartlett Hall Plumbing Renewal project. 
 
The UA System FY23 capital budget request also includes $20 million for student information 
technology (IT) modernization and security upgrades from a pool of American Recovery Plan Act of 
2021 (ARPA) funds held by the State of Alaska. If the IT portion is funded, UAF’s allocation is yet to 
be determined. 
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UA/UAF DM funding history: 
 

 FY15 - UAF did not receive a DM distribution because the legislature funded CHP and a 
portion of the Engineering building.   

 FY16 - UA received $3 million for DM in total. UAF’s DM increment was $2.35 million. 

 FY17 - UA reallocated $10 million from operating funds for DM. UAF’s DM increment was $6.2 
million reallocated from operations. UAF also received $168K in Natural Resources funding. 

 FY18 - UA received $5 million for DM and reallocated an additional $5 million from operating 
funds. UAF’s DM increment from each source was $3.1 million, for a total of $6.2 million. 
UAF also received $183K in Natural Resource funding. Reallocation of operating funds for DM 
adversely impacts UAF’s ability to proactively address maintenance and repair (M&R) needs 
and is therefore a short-term strategy. 

 FY19 – UA received $5 million for DM: $2 million from the capital budget and $3 million from 
the Governor’s office. UAF’s DM increment was $3.1 million.  

 FY20 – UA received $5 million for DM from the capital budget. UAF’s DM increment is $3.1 
million. 

 FY21 – UA did not receive a DM distribution or funding for any capital budget items. 

 FY22 – UA received $5 million for DM from the capital budget. UAF’s DM increment is $3.1 
million. 
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Section 6. Employee Trends, Reviews & Organizational Structures 

 
A. Employee and Position Trends 
 
Appendix 6.A.1 – UAF Employee Change Snapshot, Headcount and FTE, Spring 2017-2021 
Appendix 6.A.2 – UAF Employee Change Snapshot, Headcount and FTE, Fall 2017-2021 
 
HEADCOUNT TRENDS 
 
Headcounts are typically reported twice per year in April (Spring) and October (Fall) and are used 
to track employee changes over time. This is commonly referred to as the “freeze data.” 
Headcount means that each individual person counts as one employee whether his or her 
appointment is full-time or part-time.  
 
Spring headcounts are typically higher than Fall headcounts as Spring includes an increase in 
seasonal and research field employees. Spring headcounts are generally not compared to Fall as 
comparison between these periods have greater variance. Additionally, there is a change in fiscal 
year (annually) between these time periods.  
 

Table 6.1 UAF Headcount Change – Spring 2017-2021 

 
 

Table 6.2 UAF Headcount Change – Fall 2017-2021 

 
 

Employee Type

Spring 

2017

Spring 

2018

Spring 

2019

Spring 

2020

Spring 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

REGULAR

Faculty 565      538      525      528      516      -49 -8.7% -12 -2.3%

Officers/Sr. Admin 58        60        64        58        60        2 3.4% 2 3.4%

Staff 1,253   1,228   1,223   1,191   1,199   -54 -4.3% 8 0.7%

REGULAR Total 1,876  1,826  1,812  1,777  1,775  -101 -5.4% -2 -0.1%

TEMPORARY

Adjunct Faculty 344      353      346      314      259      -85 -24.7% -55 -17.5%

Staff 376      359      384      359      374      -2 -0.5% 15 4.2%

Student 1,013   943      922      826      711      -302 -29.8% -115 -13.9%

TEMPORARY Total 1,733  1,655  1,652  1,499  1,344  -389 -22.4% -155 -10.3%

Grand Total 3,609  3,481  3,464  3,276  3,119  -490 -13.6% -157 -4.8%

Employee Type

Fall 

2017

Fall 

2018

Fall 

2019

Fall 

2020

Fall 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

REGULAR

Faculty 544      523      524      508      496      -48 -8.8% -12 -2.4%

Officers/Sr. Admin 57        62        58        58        64        7 12.3% 6 10.3%

Staff 1,217   1,205   1,188   1,188   1,176   -41 -3.4% -12 -1.0%

REGULAR Total 1,818  1,790  1,770  1,754  1,736  -82 -4.5% -18 -1.0%

TEMPORARY

Adjunct Faculty 338      322      307      261      276      -62 -18.3% 15 5.7%

Staff 347      370      345      407      365      18 5.2% -42 -10.3%

Student 896      838      787      648      675      -221 -24.7% 27 4.2%

TEMPORARY Total 1,581  1,530  1,439  1,316  1,316  -265 -16.8% 0 0.0%

Grand Total 3,399  3,320  3,209  3,070  3,052  -347 -10.2% -18 -0.6%



UAF Office of Management & Budget (OMB)                                                                                                                         Page 33 of 36 
Lathrop Hall | 1860 Tanana Loop, Fourth Floor | Fairbanks AK  99775-7930 

 

Authorized Position History 
 
The Office of Finance and Accounting (OFA) tracks position status in the following categories: 
filled, in recruitment status, vacant/hold unfilled for a period of time (as defined), or in reserve. 
This process allows for consistent standards in the budgeting, expenditure, recruitment, and 
reservation of positions across the system.   
 
OFA additionally tracks the overall UAF Position Control Number (PCN) count that is managed in 
conjunction with the UA System Office and State of Alaska. These are known as “authorized 
positions”. Standardized and accurate management of these positions is crucial for the State of 
Alaska. 

Table 6.3 UAF Authorized Position Changes, FY2017-2022  

 
 
UA campuses, with guidance from the UA System Office, have agreed that an authorized position 
count should be roughly 6-8 percent above the count of occupied PCNs or PCNs in active 
recruitment status. This margin is necessary to accommodate swings in grant hiring, as well as 
changes in organizational structure or transition of programs and services. While UAF is within this 
recommended threshold, it has returned PCNs to the State over the last several years in response to 
declining budget allocations.   
 
Since July 2016, UAF returned 326 authorized positions to be reallocated within the UA system or 
reverted back to the State of Alaska. This leaves UAF with 1,964 authorized positions after other 
internal adjustments. This is a 14.2 percent reduction since FY17. 
 
During FY21, UAF research activity increased substantially. The largest contributing factor is the growth 
of a newly established University Affiliated Research Center (UARC) through the UAF Geophysical 
Institute. Due to this increased activity, UAF is experiencing a need for additional authorized PCNs to 
accommodate hiring. Looking ahead to FY22, UAF plans to request up to 200 authorized PCNs with an 
additional potential increase in FY23. See Appendix 4.C.4 for memo. 

 
B. UAF Organizational Structures and Reviews 

UAF ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGES 
 
Appendix 6.B.1 – UAF Chancellor Level Org Chart 
 
Effective FY21: 

 The Office of Development and Alumni Relations and the office of University Relations were 
merged under a single executive director of University Advancement. 

 

 The College of Engineering and Mines (CEM) “Mining and Geological Engineering 
Department” name has been changed to “Mining and Mineral Engineering Department.” 

 

 CEM’s “Civil and Environmental Engineering Department” name has been changed to “Civil, 
Geological, and Environmental Engineering Department.” 
 

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

Change 

FY17-22

% Change 

FY17-22

Total UAF Authorized Positions 2,290     2,108     2,033     2,016     1,965     1,964     (326) -14.2%

Change from Prior Year (182) (75) (17) (51) (1)

Percent Change from Prior Year -7.9% -3.6% -0.8% -2.5% -0.1%
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 Intercollegiate Athletics was moved from the Vice Chancellor of Student Affairs to the 
Chancellor’s cabinet. 

 
Effective FY22: 

 The School of Education (SOE) will function as an independent School and move out of the 
College of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (CNSM). K-12 Outreach reports to SOE. 
 

 The School of Management (SOM) has been renamed to the College of Business and Security 
Management (CBSM). 
 

 The Alaska Native Language Center moved from the College of Liberal Arts into the College 
of Rural and Community Development. 

 
SHARED SERVICES 
 
The goal of shared services is to provide high-quality, consistent and timely business services to a 
client group, eliminating redundancy across units. A shared-service office is organized to deliver 
services in a cost effective, efficient and professional manner, providing subject matter expertise, 
and in compliance with University policies, practices and procedures. During FY20, the Chancellor 
requested proposals for shared service office ideas and after reviewing campus feedback, two 
shared services offices were launched in FY21.  
 
Travel Customer Service Office (TCSO) 
The Travel Customer Service Office is located on the Troth Yeddha’ campus and provides full 
service travel support to UAF. This office provides exceptional customer service that supports 
timely reimbursement and ensures compliance with UA, IRS and sponsor policies and regulations. 
 
Warehouse and Procurement Shared Services 
The Facilities Services Warehouse & Procurement Shared Services (W&PSS) is a full-service 
materials handling and distribution facility supporting maintenance and operations across campus, 
as well as an opt-in procurement service for all of UAF. UAF departments are encouraged to make 
use of this shared service center for any purchasing need. W&PSS can assist on anything from small 
local orders requiring pickup and delivery to the department, routine online ProCard orders, and 
requisition entry for large or complex procurements. 
 
FY20-21 EXPEDITED ACADEMIC PROGRAM REVIEWS 
 
During the 2020-2021 academic year (FY21) UAF conducted an expedited academic program reviews 
of the remaining 87 programs that were not reviewed in 2019-2020. More information can be found 
at: https://www.uaf.edu/assessment-review/expedited-review.php 

EXPEDITED ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
An expedited administrative management review was developed to examine UAF’s administrative 
management structure. This review includes a review of executive and senior administrator positions 
and provides an opportunity for a governance-driven review of UAF’s leadership structure. See 
Appendix 6.B.2 for the full report and Appendix 6.B.3 and Appendix 6.B.4 for the Chancellor’s 
responses (April and December 2021, respectively). 

BUDGET OPTIONS TASK FORCE 

The Budget Options Task Force was charged with identifying large and small budget reduction options 
and revenue generation ideas. The committee developed a wide range of ideas that focused on areas of 
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resource allocation, consolidations, reduction and expansion. The report was presented to the 
Chancellor’s Cabinet and final decisions about which actions to explore further will be made by the 
Chancellor. For the full report, see Appendix 6.B.5. 

C. Process Improvement Project Highlights 

In FY21, the Process Improvement & Training Program expanded its capacity for remote process 
improvement and strategic planning facilitation. Refer to https://uaf.edu/pitcrew/ for more 
information about projects. The UAF Process Improvement & Training (PIT) Crew facilitated nine 
projects: 

New Process Creation Projects 

 
 Nanook Commitment Scholarship process: Created to support a renewable scholarship award 

for incoming first-year, transfer and readmitted students to help qualifying students bridge 
the gap between what they can afford and the cost of attendance; this new scholarship 
opportunity launched in FY21. 

 Title IX Allegation Handling Process: Created to support UAF’s response to Title IX 
allegations in response to changing federal rules and regulations; this new process launched 
in FY21.  

 Travel-related Dependent Care Allowance Payment Process: Created to provide a new 
benefit that will offset incremental dependent care costs incurred while University of Alaska 
employees travel; this process will launch in FY22. This dependent care benefit aims to 
provide more family-friendly offerings and aligns with federal regulations for grants. 

Process Improvement Projects 

 
 Course and Program Approval process: This project improved UAF’s course and program 

approval process by eliminating duplicative review functions, optimizing support software to 
better meet system needs, publishing the course catalog earlier, and decreasing review and 
decision-making time for course and program change proposals. 

 Graduate Assistantship Award process: This project improved UAF’s graduate assistantship 
award process by changing organizational policy and practice and enhancing communication 
to students, faculty and staff. 

 Academic Program Review process: This project aims to improve the focus on equity and the 
use of disaggregated student data within UAF’s regular academic program review process. 
The redesigned process will launch in Spring 2022 which will prepare for the next regular 
Academic Program Review cycle to begin in Fall 2022.   

Strategic Planning Projects 

 
 UAF Strategic Plan for Inclusive Excellence: A university-wide plan to grow a culture of 

respect, diversity, equity and inclusion at UAF. Year 1 plan completed and launched in 
FY21.  

 IARC Strategic Plan: A unit-level plan to develop and grow the International Arctic Research 
Center. Year 1 planning initiated in FY21; plan will launch in FY22.  

 Residence Life Strategic Plan: A department-level plan to grow UAF’s Department of 
Residence Life. Year 1 Planning Cycle initiated in FY21.  
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D. Accreditation 

Appendix 6.D.1 – UAF Accreditation Reaffirmation 
 
Accreditation is a voluntary process of self-regulation and peer review adopted by the higher 
education community. It is an affirmation that a college provides a quality of education that the 
general public has the right to expect and that the educational community recognizes. UAF has 
been accredited by the Northwest Commission on Colleges and Universities (NWCCU) since 1934. 

UAF’s year seven 2020 self-study report is complete and NWCCU conducted a virtual site visit during 
fall 2020. UAF’s accreditation was reaffirmed in February 2021. Refer to Appendix 6.D.1. UAF 
begins a new seven year cycle with the following upcoming steps: mid-cycle review (fall 2023); 
Standard Two review (fall 2026) and year seven review (fall 2027). 

 

 

 





Total Revenue by Fund Type and Source
1.A.2

FUND TYPE Revenue Source Revenue
% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21

Unrestricted General Funds 172,304.9 39.8% 162,755.2 36.7% 158,740.4 37.9% 163,544.1 38.6% 148,600.9 34.6% 136,446.9 29.5% -8.2% -20.8%

Federal Receipts 232.3 0.1% 51.7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.1 0.0% 25.0 0.0% 175.9% -89.2%

Student Tuition & Fees 44,330.3 10.2% 44,522.4 10.0% 43,137.3 10.3% 41,581.5 9.8% 40,628.8 9.5% 40,611.6 8.8% 0.0% -8.4%

Indirect Cost Recovery 24,980.6 5.8% 25,799.1 5.8% 25,357.3 6.0% 24,203.3 5.7% 26,593.5 6.2% 30,550.1 6.6% 14.9% 22.3%

Auxiliary Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 2.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A

U of A Receipts 11,324.8 2.6% 14,641.9 3.3% 13,707.3 3.3% 12,895.6 3.0% 15,215.8 3.5% 10,083.5 2.2% -33.7% -11.0%

State Inter-Agency Receipts 0.0% 1.3 0.0% 2.5 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 371.0 0.1% N/A N/A

UA Intra-Agency Transfers 30,835.9 7.1% 51,724.8 11.7% 45,029.7 10.7% 45,683.1 10.8% 58,934.2 13.7% 72,089.7 15.6% 22.3% 133.8%

CIP Receipts 3,888.4 0.9% 3,241.9 0.7% 1,651.2 0.4% 1,331.0 0.3% 841.0 0.2% 819.9 0.2% -2.5% -78.9%

Interest Income 1.9 0.0% 10.7 0.0% 193.2 0.0% 43.4 0.0% 203.5 0.0% 463.7 0.1% 127.9% 24420.0%

GF/Mental Health Trust 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TVEP 1,224.3 0.3% 1,446.4 0.3% 1,266.5 0.3% 1,023.0 0.2% 1,484.1 0.3% 1,416.3 0.3% -4.6% 15.7%

Unrestricted Total 289,173.4 66.8% 304,245.2 68.6% 289,135.3 69.0% 290,357.3 68.5% 292,561.0 68.1% 292,927.8 63.4% 0.1% 1.3%

Restricted General Funds 1,192.0 0.3% 546.0 0.1% 505.4 0.1% 100.3 0.0% 47.2 0.0% 1.6 0.0% -96.6% -99.9%

Federal Receipts 89,229.2 20.6% 91,484.5 20.6% 83,768.5 20.0% 88,062.1 20.8% 92,135.2 21.5% 121,442.4 26.3% 31.8% 36.1%

Student Tuition & Fees 29.3 0.0% 4.2 0.0% 55.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

U of A Receipts 23,495.0 5.4% 23,847.9 5.4% 25,421.7 6.1% 24,355.1 5.7% 25,808.6 6.0% 29,713.5 6.4% 15.1% 26.5%

State Inter-Agency Receipts 4,891.2 1.1% 3,091.5 0.7% 2,670.8 0.6% 3,112.4 0.7% 2,686.6 0.6% 2,640.7 0.6% -1.7% -46.0%

UA Intra-Agency Transfers 16.0 0.0% 10.0 0.0% 5.6 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% (20.4) 0.0% -38707.9% -227.2%

CIP Receipts 3,215.5 0.7% 2,195.5 0.5% 1,035.4 0.2% 1,148.8 0.3% 1,082.1 0.3% 690.5 0.1% -36.2% -78.5%

Federal Stimulus--ARRA2009 3,236.6 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

Restricted Total 125,304.8 28.9% 121,179.6 27.3% 113,462.6 27.1% 116,778.8 27.5% 121,759.8 28.4% 154,468.3 33.4% 26.9% 23.3%

Auxiliary General Funds 178.6 0.0% 161.7 0.0% 143.0 0.0% 137.4 0.0% 128.8 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Auxiliary Receipts 16,395.3 3.8% 15,683.8 3.5% 14,597.1 3.5% 14,685.4 3.5% 12,924.8 3.0% 12,991.1 2.8% 0.5% -20.8%

U of A Receipts 8.7 0.0% 8.0 0.0% 26.6 0.0% 22.4 0.0% 10.8 0.0% 1.3 0.0% -88.2% -85.4%

UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 6.8 0.0% 10.4 0.0% 3.3 0.0% 22.5 0.0% 591.4% N/A

Auxiliary Total 16,582.6 3.8% 15,853.7 3.6% 14,773.5 3.5% 14,855.5 3.5% 13,067.7 3.0% 13,014.8 2.8% -0.4% -21.5%

Designated U of A Receipts 2,024.2 0.5% 1,922.7 0.4% 1,950.9 0.5% 1,897.4 0.4% 1,978.5 0.5% 1,734.0 0.4% -12.4% -14.3%

Designated Total 2,024.2 0.5% 1,922.7 0.4% 1,950.9 0.5% 1,897.4 0.4% 1,978.5 0.5% 1,734.0 0.4% -12.4% -14.3%
Capital RSA - Capital 91 Authority 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Capital Total 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Grand Total 433,162.7 100.0% 443,201.2 100.0% 419,322.3 100.0% 423,889.0 100.0% 429,366.9 100.0% 462,144.9 100.0% 7.6% 6.7%

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Non-General Fund (NGF) Revenue by Fund Type and Source
1.A.3

FUND TYPE Revenue Source Revenue
% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

Change 
FY16-21

Unrestricted Federal Receipts 232.3 0.1% 51.7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.1 0.0% 25.0 0.0% 175.9% -89.2%
Student Tuition & Fees 44,330.3 17.0% 44,522.4 15.9% 43,137.3 16.6% 41,581.5 16.0% 40,628.8 14.5% 40,611.6 12.5% 0.0% -8.4%
Indirect Cost Recovery 24,980.6 9.6% 25,799.1 9.2% 25,357.3 9.7% 24,203.3 9.3% 26,593.5 9.5% 30,550.1 9.4% 14.9% 22.3%
Auxiliary Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 2.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
U of A Receipts 11,324.8 4.3% 14,641.9 5.2% 13,707.3 5.3% 12,895.6 5.0% 15,215.8 5.4% 10,083.5 3.1% -33.7% -11.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 0.0% 1.3 0.0% 2.5 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 371.0 0.1% N/A N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 30,835.9 11.8% 51,724.8 18.5% 45,029.7 17.3% 45,683.1 17.6% 58,934.2 21.0% 72,089.7 22.1% 22.3% 133.8%
CIP Receipts 3,888.4 1.5% 3,241.9 1.2% 1,651.2 0.6% 1,331.0 0.5% 841.0 0.3% 819.9 0.3% -2.5% -78.9%
Interest Income 1.9 0.0% 10.7 0.0% 193.2 0.1% 43.4 0.0% 203.5 0.1% 463.7 0.1% 127.9% 24420.0%
GF/Mental Health Trust 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
TVEP 1,224.3 0.5% 1,446.4 0.5% 1,266.5 0.5% 1,023.0 0.4% 1,484.1 0.5% 1,416.3 0.4% -4.6% 15.7%

Unrestricted Total 116,868.5 44.8% 141,490.0 50.5% 130,394.9 50.1% 126,813.2 48.7% 143,960.1 51.3% 156,480.9 48.0% 8.7% 33.9%
Restricted General Funds 1,192.0 0.5% 546.0 0.2% 505.4 0.2% 100.3 0.0% 47.2 0.0% 1.6 0.0% -96.6% -99.9%

Federal Receipts 89,229.2 34.2% 91,484.5 32.6% 83,768.5 32.2% 88,062.1 33.8% 92,135.2 32.8% 121,442.4 37.3% 31.8% 36.1%
Student Tuition & Fees 29.3 0.0% 4.2 0.0% 55.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 23,495.0 9.0% 23,847.9 8.5% 25,421.7 9.8% 24,355.1 9.4% 25,808.6 9.2% 29,713.5 9.1% 15.1% 26.5%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 4,891.2 1.9% 3,091.5 1.1% 2,670.8 1.0% 3,112.4 1.2% 2,686.6 1.0% 2,640.7 0.8% -1.7% -46.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 16.0 0.0% 10.0 0.0% 5.6 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% (20.4) 0.0% -38707.9% -227.2%
CIP Receipts 3,215.5 1.2% 2,195.5 0.8% 1,035.4 0.4% 1,148.8 0.4% 1,082.1 0.4% 690.5 0.2% -36.2% -78.5%
Federal Stimulus--ARRA2009 3,236.6 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

Restricted Total 125,304.8 48.1% 121,179.6 43.2% 113,462.6 43.6% 116,778.8 44.9% 121,759.8 43.4% 154,468.3 47.4% 26.9% 23.3%
Auxiliary Auxiliary Receipts 16,395.3 6.3% 15,683.8 5.6% 14,597.1 5.6% 14,685.4 5.6% 12,924.8 4.6% 12,991.1 4.0% 0.5% -20.8%

U of A Receipts 8.7 0.0% 8.0 0.0% 26.6 0.0% 22.4 0.0% 10.8 0.0% 1.3 0.0% -88.2% -85.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 6.8 0.0% 10.4 0.0% 3.3 0.0% 22.5 0.0% 591.4% N/A

Auxiliary Total 16,404.0 6.3% 15,692.0 5.6% 14,630.5 5.6% 14,718.1 5.7% 12,938.9 4.6% 13,014.8 4.0% 0.6% -20.7%
Designated U of A Receipts 2,024.2 0.8% 1,922.7 0.7% 1,950.9 0.7% 1,897.4 0.7% 1,978.5 0.7% 1,734.0 0.5% -12.4% -14.3%
Designated Total 2,024.2 0.8% 1,922.7 0.7% 1,950.9 0.7% 1,897.4 0.7% 1,978.5 0.7% 1,734.0 0.5% -12.4% -14.3%
Capital RSA - Capital 91 Authority 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Capital Total 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Grand Total 260,679.2 100.0% 280,284.3 100.0% 260,438.9 100.0% 260,207.5 100.0% 280,637.2 100.0% 325,698.0 100.0% 16.1% 24.9%

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Chancellor UAF Chancellor General Funds 1,396.9 1,355.6 1,446.8 1,803.8 1,827.1 2,037.7 11.5% 45.9%
Student Tuition & Fees (6.2) -100.0% N/A
U of A Receipts 46.3 29.3 74.5 41.1 32.4 26.8 -17.1% -42.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 15.1 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers (0.1) 25.7 -20688.4% N/A

UAF Chancellor Total 1,458.3 1,384.9 1,521.3 1,844.8 1,853.1 2,090.3 12.8% 43.3%
UAF Intercollegiate Athletics General Funds 2,810.1 2,800.0 2,738.3 3,127.6 2,527.3 -19.2% -10.1%

Federal Receipts 0.3 N/A N/A
Student Tuition & Fees 943.8 858.6 802.3 675.9 588.0 676.8 15.1% -28.3%
Auxiliary Receipts 0.0 N/A N/A
U of A Receipts 1,485.5 1,383.2 1,133.2 924.6 765.2 273.2 -64.3% -81.6%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.5 0.5 0.1 1,156.7 N/A 233583.8%

UAF Intercollegiate Athletics Total 5,239.9 2,242.3 4,735.5 4,339.3 4,480.8 4,634.0 3.4% -11.6% (1)
UAF Development General Funds 1,428.1 1,408.1 1,195.3 1,257.0 1,270.0 1,178.4 -7.2% -17.5%

U of A Receipts 20.0 12.2 25.0 14.3 3.8 315.2 8194.7% 1472.8%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 3.0 -100.0% N/A

UAF Development Total 1,448.1 1,420.4 1,220.3 1,271.3 1,276.8 1,493.6 17.0% 3.1%
UAF University Relations General Funds 1,839.9 2,116.4 1,425.9 1,611.2 2,739.8 2,561.7 -6.5% 39.2%

Student Tuition & Fees 69.1 63.9 61.6 N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 25.6 28.5 25.8 75.2 59.4 129.9 118.7% 407.2%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.1 46.2 N/A N/A

UAF University Relations Total 1,934.6 2,208.8 1,513.3 1,686.4 2,799.2 2,737.8 -2.2% 41.5%
UAF KUAC General Funds 1,024.6 964.6 792.6 771.7 303.7 226.6 -25.4% -77.9%

Federal Receipts 0.1 (0.1) 467.4 N/A 462632.0%
U of A Receipts 1,632.2 2,204.3 1,876.0 1,963.1 2,467.4 1,860.1 -24.6% 14.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 192.7 160.4 159.4 155.9 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 12.0 3.1 1.0 3.1 13.8 16.5 19.3% 37.5%

UAF KUAC Total 2,861.5 3,332.4 2,828.9 2,893.8 2,784.9 2,570.5 -7.7% -10.2%
UAF Chancellor Total 12,942.4 10,588.8 11,819.4 12,035.5 13,194.9 13,526.2 2.5% 4.5%
UAF Provost UAF Provost Office Operations General Funds 5,373.0 4,641.4 5,276.2 5,356.4 4,621.1 4,310.8 -6.7% -19.8%

Federal Receipts 1,473.7 1,151.7 722.4 1,364.9 1,712.4 2,219.7 29.6% 50.6%
Student Tuition & Fees 150.8 192.0 153.4 182.9 187.9 56.2 -70.1% -62.8%
Indirect Cost Recovery 306.2 296.6 317.6 355.7 398.5 371.4 -6.8% 21.3%
Auxiliary Receipts 411.9 332.2 360.1 331.2 249.5 438.3 75.7% 6.4%
U of A Receipts 277.8 429.7 517.6 275.7 378.3 222.3 -41.2% -20.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.3 3.3 14.8 24.4 5.6 62.5 1017.0% 21468.7%

UAF Provost Office Operations Total 7,993.7 7,046.9 7,362.1 7,891.1 7,553.3 7,681.2 1.7% -3.9%
UA Museum of the North General Funds 1,459.1 1,174.3 1,046.0 1,009.8 897.9 900.9 0.3% -38.3%

Federal Receipts 819.6 527.0 651.6 483.3 535.2 671.1 25.4% -18.1%
Student Tuition & Fees 1.6 0.7 1.9 2.6 4.2 14.2 242.5% 796.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 107.2 81.2 105.9 69.5 81.7 121.8 49.2% 13.6%
U of A Receipts 2,398.5 2,256.4 2,144.0 1,974.8 1,691.5 1,387.1 -18.0% -42.2%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 69.4 49.2 32.3 2.6 31.5 42.0 33.2% -39.5%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 11.7 100.2 30.4 4.9 44.4 1,110.1 2399.3% 9368.3%

UA Museum of the North Total 4,867.1 4,188.8 4,012.1 3,547.4 3,286.4 4,247.2 29.2% -12.7%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Provost UAF Rasmuson Library General Funds 5,859.7 4,642.1 4,697.4 4,634.0 4,692.9 3,745.1 -20.2% -36.1%
Federal Receipts 63.7 68.3 134.4 197.1 55.0 6.3 -88.6% -90.1%
Student Tuition & Fees 179.4 185.3 179.2 190.3 753.9 858.0 13.8% 378.3%
Indirect Cost Recovery 1,144.7 1,184.9 1,166.5 1,126.9 1,207.1 1,395.9 15.6% 21.9%
U of A Receipts 371.6 365.1 365.5 282.2 309.6 278.7 -10.0% -25.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 82.9 47.7 25.3 1.9 1.4 36.8 2546.9% -55.6%
CIP Receipts 2.9 0.0 N/A -100.0%

UAF Rasmuson Library Total 7,704.9 6,493.5 6,568.3 6,432.4 7,019.9 6,320.8 -10.0% -18.0%
UAF Summer Sessions General Funds 2.4 (22.6) (16.3) (29.2) 225.6 165.2 -26.8% 6827.5%

Federal Receipts 13.3 11.2 9.9 (0.5) N/A -100.0%
Student Tuition & Fees 2,185.6 1,940.3 2,147.0 1,677.0 753.6 506.7 -32.8% -76.8%
Indirect Cost Recovery 0.8 1.0 0.9 N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 204.0 201.2 136.3 231.9 115.6 43.5 -62.3% -78.7%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 2.5 9.0 1.0 7.2 109.1 1419.9% 4262.1%

UAF Summer Sessions Total 2,408.6 2,140.1 2,278.8 1,879.3 1,102.0 824.5 -25.2% -65.8%
UAF College of Nat Science & Math General Funds 8,883.1 7,478.7 6,751.3 7,062.8 5,992.6 5,224.8 -12.8% -41.2%

Federal Receipts 5,111.8 5,862.6 5,505.3 5,746.4 3,847.1 3,621.8 -5.9% -29.1%
Student Tuition & Fees 4,131.3 4,389.0 4,288.2 4,474.8 5,560.9 5,643.7 1.5% 36.6%
Indirect Cost Recovery 600.0 693.2 654.1 623.1 484.6 559.7 15.5% -6.7%
U of A Receipts 1,054.0 1,509.4 1,559.2 1,488.1 1,442.7 1,243.8 -13.8% 18.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 319.7 110.2 22.1 43.8 60.1 17.1 -71.5% -94.6%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 175.9 254.3 218.9 180.7 210.9 665.2 215.4% 278.2%
CIP Receipts 108.4 (0.7) 27.4 41.7 -100.0% -100.0%

UAF College of Nat Science & Math Total 20,384.2 20,296.7 18,999.2 19,647.1 17,640.6 16,976.0 -3.8% -16.7% (2)
UAF College of Fish & Ocean ScienceGeneral Funds 6,259.6 4,759.5 4,284.6 4,149.1 3,220.7 3,162.1 -1.8% -49.5%

Federal Receipts 13,099.6 19,136.9 13,667.1 14,415.3 15,030.1 16,705.0 11.1% 27.5%
Student Tuition & Fees 694.0 675.3 697.2 666.6 860.0 819.0 -4.8% 18.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 2,462.8 2,331.5 2,452.9 2,142.8 2,200.6 2,601.4 18.2% 5.6%
U of A Receipts 4,727.8 7,738.6 7,227.4 5,261.8 7,154.0 6,360.8 -11.1% 34.5%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 1,041.1 210.6 135.0 33.2 27.8 18.7 -32.8% -98.2%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 3,958.3 14,117.6 9,584.9 10,729.3 11,026.3 13,713.7 24.4% 246.5%
CIP Receipts 593.5 343.7 87.6 65.1 72.6 0.6 -99.2% -99.9%
Federal Stimulus--ARRA2009 3,236.8 N/A -100.0%
Interest Income 1.7 8.1 32.4 42.2 3.2 0.9 -71.0% -45.5%

UAF College of Fish & Ocean Science Total 36,075.2 49,321.9 38,169.1 37,505.5 39,595.2 43,382.1 9.6% 20.3% (3)
UAF College of Engineering & Mines General Funds 8,785.7 7,494.3 6,666.0 6,712.4 5,906.6 5,395.9 -8.6% -38.6%

Federal Receipts 5,641.7 5,838.1 5,444.0 6,806.4 5,918.3 5,700.5 -3.7% 1.0%
Student Tuition & Fees 2,005.0 2,632.0 2,420.4 2,252.8 2,587.1 2,442.3 -5.6% 21.8%
Indirect Cost Recovery 1,466.2 1,345.3 1,290.7 1,349.7 929.2 1,098.1 18.2% -25.1%
U of A Receipts 1,739.7 1,244.9 962.9 2,015.5 1,611.1 2,009.3 24.7% 15.5%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 163.2 103.9 22.1 22.0 136.3 110.1 -19.2% -32.5%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 181.4 772.9 447.9 711.7 532.4 829.8 55.9% 357.4%
CIP Receipts 1,301.7 1,263.0 826.2 825.5 710.2 504.0 -29.0% -61.3%
RSA - Capital 91 Authority 77.7 (0.1) N/A -100.0%
TVEP 33.1 93.2 78.2 1.7 N/A -100.0%

UAF College of Engineering & Mines Total 21,395.5 20,787.6 18,158.4 20,697.8 18,331.4 18,090.0 -1.3% -15.4%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Provost UAF eCampus General Funds 1,862.8 1,767.8 1,674.0 1,469.7 1,634.9 1,095.6 -33.0% -41.2%
Student Tuition & Fees 1,545.9 1,448.1 1,564.0 1,760.9 1,968.4 2,128.4 8.1% 37.7%
U of A Receipts 1.6 56.1 31.5 259.3 722.5% 16108.9%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 3.4 110.7 N/A N/A

UAF eCampus Total 3,410.3 3,215.9 3,238.0 3,290.1 3,634.8 3,594.1 -1.1% 5.4%
UAF College of Liberal Arts General Funds 9,792.1 8,594.9 7,594.8 7,409.2 5,325.9 4,616.2 -13.3% -52.9%

Federal Receipts 910.5 904.5 924.1 573.1 179.1 79.5 -55.6% -91.3%
Student Tuition & Fees 5,200.1 5,344.8 5,185.6 5,223.1 7,085.7 7,220.6 1.9% 38.9%
Indirect Cost Recovery 85.3 99.4 116.5 57.4 35.6 27.7 -22.2% -67.5%
U of A Receipts 518.5 617.3 807.0 716.3 614.7 482.0 -21.6% -7.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 127.3 107.6 89.0 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 54.4 117.3 5.5 8.6 20.6 680.2 3202.7% 1150.6%
GF/Mental Health Trust 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 0.0% 0.0%
TVEP 25.7 7.9 15.8 20.0 N/A -22.3%

UAF College of Liberal Arts Total 16,763.9 15,843.8 14,788.1 14,037.7 13,311.6 13,176.2 -1.0% -21.4%
UAF Alaska Sea Grant and MAP General Funds 1,613.7 1,736.1 1,542.6 1,451.6 1,289.2 1,111.3 -13.8% -31.1%

Federal Receipts 1,280.4 1,414.9 1,500.5 1,535.5 1,177.0 1,291.1 9.7% 0.8%
Indirect Cost Recovery 220.3 208.3 196.6 182.9 132.1 138.7 5.0% -37.0%
U of A Receipts 404.3 430.6 474.4 397.3 229.2 216.6 -5.5% -46.4%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 68.4 76.1 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 4.7 495.4 755.7 714.4 578.2 662.0 14.5% 14079.2%
CIP Receipts 8.0 21.4 0.9 N/A -100.0%
TVEP 66.3 41.7 131.4 130.5 149.8 195.2 30.3% 194.2%

UAF Alaska Sea Grant and MAP Total 3,666.3 4,403.1 4,622.6 4,413.0 3,555.5 3,614.9 1.7% -1.4% (3)
UAF Institute of Agr Nat Res & Ext General Funds 7,521.8 6,969.6 6,647.9 6,495.5 5,047.6 4,708.6 -6.7% -37.4%

Federal Receipts 4,641.0 4,704.9 4,473.5 3,550.4 3,655.9 4,931.3 34.9% 6.3%
Student Tuition & Fees 303.6 298.4 313.1 39.6 0.8 -100.0% -100.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 174.9 300.4 296.3 196.2 176.2 174.9 -0.7% 0.0%
U of A Receipts 1,728.8 2,591.9 2,448.6 2,656.6 2,584.5 2,042.0 -21.0% 18.1%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 332.3 580.5 458.8 643.7 338.2 370.1 9.4% 11.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 14.6 2,826.9 2,797.7 3,006.9 2,318.9 3,301.1 42.4% 22571.6%
CIP Receipts 115.4 47.7 33.0 9.6 N/A -100.0%
TVEP 304.1 278.8 202.2 218.4 192.3 -11.9% N/A

UAF Institute of Agr Nat Res & Ext Total 14,832.4 18,624.4 17,747.6 16,800.6 14,340.5 15,720.3 9.6% 6.0% (4)
UAF College of Business & Security MGeneral Funds 4,021.1 3,482.5 3,316.0 3,563.9 1,805.9 1,751.5 -3.0% -56.4%

Federal Receipts 188.2 41.7 78.6 96.3 23.7 37.5 58.0% -80.1%
Student Tuition & Fees 2,953.2 3,561.7 3,208.6 3,095.6 3,857.5 4,494.1 16.5% 52.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 28.3 8.2 18.9 27.6 5.9 8.5 43.4% -70.0%
U of A Receipts 264.7 274.0 249.5 303.0 299.4 377.9 26.2% 42.8%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 25.7 26.8 18.1 47.3 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 2.0 310.3 15417.0% N/A
TVEP 49.5 N/A N/A

UAF College of Business & Security Mgmt Total 7,481.2 7,444.2 6,889.7 7,133.7 5,994.5 6,979.9 16.4% -6.7% (5)
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Provost School of Education General Funds 2,992.0 3,339.0 3,049.0 2,996.1 3,625.3 3,449.0 -4.9% 15.3%
Federal Receipts 2,635.6 3,495.0 2,287.3 728.6 336.8 385.6 14.5% -85.4%
Student Tuition & Fees 888.2 1,114.5 985.1 1,032.3 1,723.0 1,746.0 1.3% 96.6%
Indirect Cost Recovery 218.9 226.5 102.1 55.2 49.1 63.7 29.8% -70.9%
U of A Receipts 673.0 807.9 710.0 645.7 746.3 1,603.6 114.9% 138.3%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 677.1 212.3 112.9 298.6 263.3 112.3 -57.3% -83.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 445.2 N/A 98830.0%
TVEP 188.5 41.9 98.6 99.7 81.1 -100.0% -100.0%

School of Education Total 8,273.7 9,237.6 7,345.5 5,857.0 6,824.9 7,805.5 14.4% -5.7% (2)
UAF Provost Total 155,256.8 169,044.4 150,179.6 149,132.6 142,190.7 148,412.7 4.4% -4.4%
UAF Central Managed UAF Central Fixed Costs General Funds 29,357.5 40,556.3 41,057.3 42,683.6 44,878.9 41,999.0 -6.4% 43.1%

Federal Receipts 0.0 (0.0) 62.5 8,750.7 13890.8% N/A
Student Tuition & Fees 5,606.0 5,425.1 4,717.3 4,869.9 2,189.9 1,848.2 -15.6% -67.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 3,818.2 3,616.4 3,572.1 3,497.2 3,773.1 4,298.3 13.9% 12.6%
U of A Receipts 433.6 157.8 72.0 626.5 1,253.7 1,987.0 58.5% 358.2%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 366.5 N/A N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.6 1.6 4.6 3.6 -21.0% N/A

UAF Central Fixed Costs Total 39,215.4 49,755.6 49,419.3 51,678.7 52,162.7 59,253.4 13.6% 51.1%
UAF Central Investment Areas General Funds 1,481.3 (331.6) 310.2 (2,925.9) (3,277.3) (359.5) -89.0% -124.3%

Federal Receipts 1.8 250.0 N/A 13487.0%
Student Tuition & Fees 15,192.7 15,161.5 6,639.1 5,456.0 5,232.2 4,354.7 -16.8% -71.3%
Indirect Cost Recovery 3,471.1 3,391.4 3,314.3 3,146.3 1,884.5 2,112.0 12.1% -39.2%
U of A Receipts 1,416.1 1,406.1 1,308.5 1,245.3 1,140.0 1,119.0 -1.8% -21.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 360.0 N/A N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers (0.0) 200.0 (99.6) -149.8% N/A
Interest Income 35.0 200.0 190.3 -4.9% N/A

UAF Central Investment Areas Total 21,563.1 19,627.3 11,607.1 6,921.7 5,379.4 7,926.9 47.4% -63.2%
UAF Central Budget Management General Funds 575.6 983.8 (943.5) 3,249.8 (4,149.5) (3,023.1) -27.1% -625.2%

Student Tuition & Fees (15,254.5) (15,643.6) (6,876.8) (7,045.1) (6,831.9) (5,323.9) -22.1% -65.1%
Indirect Cost Recovery (3,610.5) (3,322.5) (3,140.0) (3,140.0) (1,651.7) (1,819.9) 10.2% -49.6%
Auxiliary Receipts (1,452.7) (1,476.0) (1,424.0) (1,522.2) (1,290.2) (1,011.5) -21.6% -30.4%
U of A Receipts 0.4 0.5 0.4 -33.5% N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 219.7 294.5 34.0% N/A
CIP Receipts 2,361.4 1,460.1 0.0 N/A -100.0%
TVEP 0.0 N/A N/A

UAF Central Budget Management Total (17,380.7) (17,998.2) (12,384.3) (8,457.2) (13,703.1) (10,883.6) -20.6% -37.4%
UAF Central Managed Total 43,397.8 51,384.7 48,642.1 50,143.3 43,839.0 56,296.7 28.4% 29.7%
UAF Office Information Technology UAF Office Information Technology General Funds 3,427.9 3,378.2 3,126.9 3,149.8 3,010.2 2,925.7 -2.8% -14.6%

Federal Receipts 28.5 N/A N/A
Student Tuition & Fees 1,045.4 1,034.4 1,000.6 941.3 981.1 942.2 -4.0% -9.9%
Indirect Cost Recovery 25.8 18.7 16.4 20.6 6.5 7.0 8.2% -72.9%
U of A Receipts 207.4 168.6 111.9 91.2 35.0 15.3 -56.2% -92.6%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 84.8 75.2 81.4 201.5 78.8 116.5 47.9% 37.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 2,289.5 2,068.3 1,898.2 1,344.0 1,398.8 1,516.7 8.4% -33.8%

UAF Office Information Technology Total 7,080.7 6,743.4 6,235.3 5,748.4 5,510.3 5,552.0 0.8% -21.6%
UAF Office Information Technology Total 7,080.7 6,743.4 6,235.3 5,748.4 5,510.3 5,552.0 0.8% -21.6%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native E UAF Bristol Bay Campus General Funds 1,399.9 1,360.2 1,232.0 1,187.0 1,067.7 1,064.5 -0.3% -24.0%
Federal Receipts 1,490.7 1,455.1 1,471.4 1,331.7 1,662.5 1,452.1 -12.7% -2.6%
Student Tuition & Fees 554.4 525.9 444.7 302.3 217.0 157.9 -27.2% -71.5%
Indirect Cost Recovery 119.3 130.1 95.1 40.2 43.3 45.6 5.4% -61.8%
U of A Receipts 393.2 439.0 177.2 89.8 86.5 95.5 10.4% -75.7%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 212.2 110.4 205.9 175.9 155.5 199.6 28.3% -5.9%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 14.9 14.9 30.0 1.4 64.1 4369.2% N/A
Interest Income 8.3 N/A N/A
TVEP 60.0 105.7 7.7 85.0 108.0 27.1% 80.0%

UAF Bristol Bay Campus Total 4,229.7 4,141.3 3,641.3 3,164.5 3,318.9 3,195.6 -3.7% -24.4%
UAF Kuskokwim Campus General Funds 3,058.5 2,794.8 2,568.4 2,479.5 2,375.9 2,406.9 1.3% -21.3%

Federal Receipts 1,043.7 404.1 274.5 147.1 214.2 184.1 -14.0% -82.4%
Student Tuition & Fees 806.8 803.2 912.9 918.2 759.4 583.8 -23.1% -27.6%
Indirect Cost Recovery 53.4 71.7 88.8 50.8 65.5 58.6 -10.5% 9.7%
Auxiliary Receipts 316.2 421.6 486.6 465.9 210.0 371.0 76.7% 17.3%
U of A Receipts 219.1 261.6 237.8 291.4 189.6 312.6 64.9% 42.7%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 10.4 243.7 245.2 234.2 240.8 203.7 -15.4% 1858.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 7.2 14.5 28.3 20.8 30.6 165.0 439.7% 2192.0%
Interest Income 6.7 N/A N/A
TVEP 113.3 203.4 99.3 99.9 85.4 -14.5% N/A

UAF Kuskokwim Campus Total 5,515.3 5,128.4 5,046.0 4,707.3 4,186.0 4,377.9 4.6% -20.6%
UAF Northwest Campus General Funds 1,521.3 1,331.8 1,233.1 1,296.5 1,189.9 1,136.4 -4.5% -25.3%

Federal Receipts 686.1 234.0 80.9 353.8 500.9 579.8 15.7% -15.5%
Student Tuition & Fees 303.4 300.7 392.3 409.0 330.7 230.6 -30.3% -24.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 48.0 31.4 18.3 28.3 18.5 29.2 57.8% -39.3%
Auxiliary Receipts 12.5 3.4 3.2 8.6 3.6 1.2 -66.3% -90.3%
U of A Receipts 0.3 0.2 9.6 15.1 5.9 0.0 -100.0% -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 9.6 19.4 22.1 50.5 78.0 54.4% 716.8%
Interest Income 8.2 N/A N/A
TVEP 18.8 19.5 33.2 84.5 64.9 84.8 30.7% 352.0%

UAF Northwest Campus Total 2,599.9 1,940.4 1,792.6 2,195.7 2,164.9 2,148.2 -0.8% -17.4%
UAF Rural College General Funds 5,604.5 4,202.1 3,857.5 3,817.2 3,599.6 3,035.6 -15.7% -45.8%

Federal Receipts 298.3 285.9 375.2 304.9 162.8 115.9 -28.8% -61.2%
Student Tuition & Fees 1,477.6 1,537.2 1,271.2 1,248.4 862.8 938.8 8.8% -36.5%
Indirect Cost Recovery 77.9 70.4 116.1 121.0 47.9 46.7 -2.5% -40.1%
Auxiliary Receipts 415.4 275.1 276.0 189.0 84.5 132.5 56.8% -68.1%
U of A Receipts 751.2 598.7 657.7 574.1 355.5 387.5 9.0% -48.4%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 184.0 50.0 75.0 150.0 150.0 150.0 0.0% -18.5%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.2 15.3 0.6 1.8 1.5 188.5 12463.5% 94126.0%
Interest Income 40.3 N/A N/A

UAF Rural College Total 8,809.0 7,034.8 6,629.3 6,406.4 5,264.4 5,035.8 -4.3% -42.8%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native E UAF Community and Technical ColleGeneral Funds 5,656.8 4,997.9 4,735.3 4,676.7 4,575.1 5,011.8 9.5% -11.4%
Federal Receipts 689.4 85.4 111.0 13.5 N/A -100.0%
Student Tuition & Fees 6,337.1 5,559.8 5,675.7 5,880.5 5,965.3 4,810.1 -19.4% -24.1%
Indirect Cost Recovery 12.3 11.1 25.3 3.0 N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 707.7 607.7 605.6 1,158.0 1,012.9 320.8 -68.3% -54.7%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 2.0 719.1 35856.1% N/A
Interest Income 174.9 N/A N/A
TVEP 409.2 380.2 271.7 303.6 600.7 558.9 -7.0% 36.6%

UAF Community and Technical College Total 13,812.4 11,642.1 11,424.7 12,035.4 12,156.0 11,595.6 -4.6% -16.0%
UAF Interior Alaska Campus General Funds 1,686.4 1,519.4 1,383.9 1,372.7 1,267.3 1,093.6 -13.7% -35.2%

Federal Receipts 995.3 1,039.8 914.7 938.7 937.0 1,047.9 11.8% 5.3%
Student Tuition & Fees 485.3 521.8 671.2 649.4 491.2 418.3 -14.8% -13.8%
Indirect Cost Recovery 112.2 124.0 73.7 63.2 61.4 92.3 50.2% -17.8%
U of A Receipts 383.8 438.1 528.1 407.9 438.5 129.4 -70.5% -66.3%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 376.2 219.8 264.1 346.6 352.0 286.3 -18.7% -23.9%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.6 50.0 133.4 N/A N/A
CIP Receipts 69.7 1.0 11.1 N/A -84.1%
Interest Income 31.7 N/A N/A
TVEP 422.7 289.5 155.4 93.8 184.3 171.7 -6.8% -59.4%

UAF Interior Alaska Campus Total 4,531.6 4,153.5 3,991.7 3,922.3 3,731.8 3,415.5 -8.5% -24.6%
UAF Chukchi Campus General Funds 954.7 817.0 805.6 756.0 625.5 419.5 -32.9% -56.1%

Federal Receipts 639.6 304.0 57.6 35.8 31.4 130.7 316.9% -79.6%
Student Tuition & Fees 174.0 78.3 87.3 93.3 107.2 102.8 -4.2% -41.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 4.3 7.2 10.9 11.9 10.5 12.8 22.5% 201.3%
Auxiliary Receipts 0.2 N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 66.8 98.6 79.2 55.0 62.1 57.5 -7.4% -13.9%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 4.5 5.3 8.7 66.1% N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.1 7.0 7.0 10.9 56.1% N/A
Interest Income 1.7 N/A N/A

UAF Chukchi Campus Total 1,839.5 1,305.3 1,040.7 963.5 848.8 744.7 -12.3% -59.5%
UAF VC Rural, Community & Native Ed Total 41,337.4 35,345.9 33,566.2 33,395.1 31,670.9 30,513.2 -3.7% -26.2%
UAF Vice Chanc for Admin. Services UAF Financial Services General Funds 1,518.4 1,596.0 1,584.5 1,367.3 1,380.2 1,280.2 -7.2% -15.7%

Student Tuition & Fees 943.4 960.5 1,064.7 1,052.2 818.5 786.4 -3.9% -16.6%
Indirect Cost Recovery 325.9 325.9 325.9 325.9 325.9 361.0 10.8% 10.8%
Auxiliary Receipts 6,449.4 6,594.2 6,007.5 1,705.2 1,558.5 1,659.4 6.5% -74.3%
U of A Receipts 279.7 54.7 234.0 234.7 397.3 324.8 -18.2% 16.1%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 378.7 253.1 260.1 277.6 227.9 215.9 -5.3% -43.0%

UAF Financial Services Total 9,895.4 9,784.4 9,476.7 4,963.0 4,708.3 4,627.8 -1.7% -53.2%
UAF VCAS Operations General Funds 637.2 636.2 839.3 346.6 486.0 (305.0) -162.8% -147.9%

Student Tuition & Fees 60.2 60.4 83.4 250.3 200.0% N/A
Indirect Cost Recovery 5.1 175.1 175.9 0.5% N/A
U of A Receipts 26.3 2.0 2.3 6.1 4.1 1.3 -69.1% -95.2%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 181.5 183.5 164.6 191.4 181.1 181.9 0.5% 0.2%

UAF VCAS Operations Total 845.0 821.7 1,066.5 609.5 929.7 304.4 -67.3% -64.0%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Vice Chanc for Admin. Services UAF VCAS Business Operations General Funds 1,431.9 1,375.8 1,405.1 1,360.8 N/A -100.0%
Student Tuition & Fees 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 32.3 15.4 2.5 N/A -100.0%

UAF VCAS Business Operations Total 1,564.2 1,491.2 1,507.6 1,460.8 N/A -100.0% (6)
UAF Safety Services General Funds 3,235.3 3,190.1 2,982.8 3,044.6 3,091.4 2,992.0 -3.2% -7.5%

Federal Receipts 18.7 66.7 14.5 659.4 29.2 116.0 297.0% 519.4%
Student Tuition & Fees 0.6 N/A N/A
Indirect Cost Recovery 301.9 301.9 301.9 301.9 305.6 407.4 33.3% 34.9%
U of A Receipts 2,583.8 2,725.0 3,080.4 2,841.1 3,476.7 3,496.4 0.6% 35.3%
State Inter-Agency Receipts (2.3) 83.8 -100.0% -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 179.2 102.7 178.8 118.5 109.0 180.7 65.7% 0.8%

UAF Safety Services Total 6,316.6 6,386.4 6,559.0 6,965.5 7,095.7 7,192.5 1.4% 13.9%
UAF Facilities Services General Funds 15,268.9 12,602.4 13,119.3 14,790.4 13,428.0 11,928.0 -11.2% -21.9%

Federal Receipts 18.0 6.0 N/A -100.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 3,185.7 3,296.0 3,252.9 3,114.7 3,526.6 4,096.0 16.1% 28.6%
U of A Receipts 1,486.4 1,750.9 2,106.0 2,116.3 1,980.8 3,305.6 66.9% 122.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 21,731.1 26,420.8 25,219.3 24,165.6 37,638.1 38,690.8 2.8% 78.0%
CIP Receipts 1,527.0 1,781.8 1,651.2 1,331.0 841.0 819.9 -2.5% -46.3%
Interest Income 0.0 N/A -100.0%

UAF Facilities Services Total 43,217.0 45,858.0 45,348.7 45,518.0 57,414.5 58,840.3 2.5% 36.2%
UAF VCAS Procurement & Contract SGeneral Funds 825.5 767.4 746.0 712.4 N/A -100.0%

Student Tuition & Fees 150.7 150.7 150.7 150.7 N/A -100.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 148.2 148.2 148.2 148.2 N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 251.9 135.9 209.8 209.8 N/A -100.0%
Interest Income 55.0 N/A N/A

UAF VCAS Procurement & Contract Svc Total 1,376.3 1,202.2 1,309.7 1,221.1 N/A -100.0% (6)
UAF Vice Chanc for Admin. Services Total 63,214.6 65,544.0 65,268.2 60,738.0 70,148.3 70,965.0 1.2% 12.3%
UAF Vice Chancellor for Research UAF Vice Chancellor for Research General Funds 1,962.9 2,006.9 2,430.9 2,617.6 2,113.9 1,402.8 -33.6% -28.5%

Federal Receipts 99.5 286.2 316.9 10.7% N/A
Indirect Cost Recovery 1,195.8 1,196.6 1,142.0 1,135.9 1,267.5 1,456.7 14.9% 21.8%
U of A Receipts 12.1 6.5 76.3 95.9 32.6 41.5 27.3% 243.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 30.0 7.5 1.0 233.6 15.0 -93.6% -50.0%
Interest Income 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.8 123.1% 37931.7%

UAF Vice Chancellor for Research Total 3,200.7 3,210.6 3,656.8 3,949.9 3,934.1 3,233.7 -17.8% 1.0% (7)
UAF Geophysical Institute General Funds 8,661.2 5,997.6 5,717.3 5,869.2 5,664.9 4,380.9 -22.7% -49.4%

Federal Receipts 20,278.4 20,622.7 22,067.5 21,532.8 25,756.0 43,464.4 68.8% 114.3%
Student Tuition & Fees 5.3 -100.0% N/A
Indirect Cost Recovery 4,832.2 5,568.0 5,504.0 5,395.0 6,094.1 7,584.2 24.5% 57.0%
U of A Receipts 5,381.5 5,113.2 5,948.5 5,379.6 7,275.2 6,260.7 -13.9% 16.3%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 456.0 498.0 470.6 307.0 286.9 243.7 -15.1% -46.6%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 318.7 1,362.2 1,316.1 1,302.1 1,929.9 4,398.5 127.9% 1280.1%
CIP Receipts 596.3 426.1 16.5 168.7 146.6 76.5 -47.8% -87.2%
Federal Stimulus--ARRA2009 (0.2) N/A -100.0%
Interest Income 0.2 2.0 0.1 1.2 0.0 N/A -88.2%

UAF Geophysical Institute Total 40,524.3 39,589.9 41,040.6 39,955.6 47,158.9 66,408.9 40.8% 63.9%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Vice Chancellor for Research UAF Institute of Arctic Biology General Funds 3,169.9 2,440.8 2,519.2 2,712.0 2,450.1 1,978.3 -19.3% -37.6%
Federal Receipts 10,077.4 9,879.1 9,752.7 9,730.6 10,470.5 10,827.2 3.4% 7.4%
Indirect Cost Recovery 2,398.2 2,391.4 2,483.9 2,346.9 2,698.5 2,601.2 -3.6% 8.5%
U of A Receipts 1,814.9 1,760.0 1,985.5 1,907.3 2,061.7 1,294.2 -37.2% -28.7%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 258.8 219.3 256.3 445.6 476.2 406.4 -14.6% 57.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 605.0 703.0 736.0 706.9 706.1 224.8 -68.2% -62.8%
CIP Receipts 161.1 10.7 N/A -100.0%

UAF Institute of Arctic Biology Total 18,485.2 17,404.2 17,733.5 17,849.2 18,863.1 17,332.1 -8.1% -6.2%
UAF VCR Development Programs & PGeneral Funds 1,722.2 1,636.2 1,546.2 1,941.5 1,972.4 1,349.7 -31.6% -21.6%

Federal Receipts 2,244.2 1,807.4 733.7 919.1 1,934.0 1,818.1 -6.0% -19.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 525.1 447.1 172.1 164.3 348.2 359.9 3.3% -31.5%
U of A Receipts 121.7 94.3 138.4 157.0 131.5 111.5 -15.2% -8.4%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 39.3 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 159.3 996.3 143.1 754.1 812.6 894.5 10.1% 461.6%

UAF VCR Development Programs & Proj Total 4,811.9 4,981.3 2,733.4 3,935.8 5,198.8 4,533.6 -12.8% -5.8%
UAF Intl Arctic Research Center General Funds 1,383.4 1,197.3 1,417.1 1,628.7 1,872.9 790.8 -57.8% -42.8%

Federal Receipts 8,222.1 5,560.3 4,403.2 7,186.6 4,815.9 4,509.6 -6.4% -45.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 1,120.0 1,197.7 1,083.2 1,135.1 1,130.4 1,259.1 11.4% 12.4%
U of A Receipts 1,457.3 1,258.8 1,846.7 1,554.7 1,619.6 1,913.5 18.1% 31.3%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 51.5 19.4 25.2 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 32.0 264.5 173.5 143.8 48.5 40.7 -16.1% 27.3%
CIP Receipts 30.2 21.3 25.1 27.3 108.7 96.2 -11.5% 218.0%

UAF Intl Arctic Research Center Total 12,296.6 9,519.3 8,973.9 11,676.1 9,596.0 8,609.9 -10.3% -30.0%
UAF AK Center for Energy & Power General Funds 1,349.8 1,692.8 1,349.9 1,135.3 856.0 728.8 -14.9% -46.0%

Federal Receipts 258.5 290.5 1,318.7 2,064.1 4,017.7 4,511.1 12.3% 1645.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 0.0 33.0 101.0 761.8 804.5 5.6% 2207012.3%
U of A Receipts 733.0 626.7 528.6 426.3 608.5 976.2 60.4% 33.2%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 188.2 19.5 N/A -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 295.8 407.5 314.4 351.8 198.8 182.7 -8.1% -38.2%
CIP Receipts 228.2 82.6 25.7 24.4 2.3 2.2 -5.9% -99.0%

UAF AK Center for Energy & Power Total 3,053.6 3,119.6 3,570.4 4,102.7 6,445.1 7,205.5 11.8% 136.0%
UAF Vice Chancellor for Research Total 82,372.2 77,824.9 77,708.6 81,469.3 91,196.0 107,323.7 17.7% 30.3%
UAF Vice Chanc for Student Affairs UAF Student Services General Funds 3,664.8 3,608.8 2,983.5 2,969.9 5,362.1 5,439.2 1.4% 48.4%

Federal Receipts 6,620.1 6,338.5 6,793.7 7,247.6 8,792.9 7,247.7 -17.6% 9.5%
Student Tuition & Fees 5,156.5 5,306.4 4,873.1 5,221.8 3,490.5 3,333.3 -4.5% -35.4%
Auxiliary Receipts 10,242.5 9,533.3 8,887.6 13,509.8 12,108.9 11,400.1 -5.9% 11.3%
U of A Receipts 324.1 329.8 258.8 281.5 203.8 147.6 -27.6% -54.5%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 134.6 160.1 679.8 835.7 171.1 396.7 131.9% 194.7%
Interest Income 70.6 N/A N/A

UAF Student Services Total 26,142.7 25,277.0 24,547.1 30,066.3 30,129.3 27,964.5 -7.2% 7.0%
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Total Revenue by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.B.1

VC LEVEL UNIT Revenue Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Vice Chanc for Student Affairs UAF VCSA Admin & Central Support General Funds 1,194.0 1,202.4 1,190.9 1,079.4 1,381.5 603.6 -56.3% -49.4%
Federal Receipts 0.3 N/A N/A
Student Tuition & Fees 29.4 0.3 (1.3) 1.3 572.2 43916.3% 1846.4%
Indirect Cost Recovery 0.0 N/A N/A
U of A Receipts 194.6 245.9 164.5 82.4 104.8 101.7 -3.0% -47.7%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 313.3 N/A N/A

UAF VCSA Admin & Central Support Total 1,418.0 1,448.3 1,355.9 1,160.5 1,487.6 1,590.9 6.9% 12.2%
UAF Vice Chanc for Student Affairs Total 27,560.7 26,725.2 25,903.0 31,226.8 31,616.9 29,555.5 -6.5% 7.2% (1)
Grand Total 433,162.7 443,201.2 419,322.3 423,889.0 429,366.9 462,144.9 7.6% 6.7%
(1) Intercollegiate Athletics was moved from the Vice Chancellor of Student Affairs to the Chancellor's cabinet in FY21. 

(2) The School of Education (SOE) will function as an independent School and move out of the College of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (CNSM). K-12 Outreach reports to SOE

(3) Formerly part of the College of Fisheries & Ocean Sciences, Alaska Sea Grant moved to a stand-alone unit in FY20.

(4) The School of Natural Resources and Extension (SNRE) changed its name to the Institute of Agriculture, Natural Resources and Extension (IANRE) in FY21.

(5) The School of Management (SOM) changed its name to the College of Business and Security Management in the beginning of FY22

(7) The Office of Grants and Contract Administration (OGCA) moved to the Vice Chancellor for Research (VCR) area in FY19 and in FY21 was moved as a stand-alone unit to a department under the VCR

(6) Formerly part of the VCAS Business Operations unit, Human Resources and Procurement & Contract Services moved to other areas in FY19. Human Resources was restructured across the UA System. Procurement & 
Contracts services became a stand-alone unit in FY19 and joined the UA System level in FY20.
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Revenue by Allocation (Campus)
1.C.1

Allocation FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

College of Rural and Comm Dev 9,341.8 7,441.2 6,697.3 6,879.6 5,329.0        7,326.6      37.5% -21.6%
Kuskokwim Campus 5,417.5 5,038.2 4,957.6 4,609.7 4,695.5        4,498.8      -4.2% -17.0%
Interior Campus 4,502.4 4,137.2 3,954.8 3,884.6 3,638.9        3,634.8      -0.1% -19.3%
Bristol Bay Campus 4,187.2 4,067.3 3,592.5 3,162.5 3,383.5        3,263.1      -3.6% -22.1%
Northwest Campus 2,615.4 1,958.5 1,789.8 2,183.4 2,254.8        2,204.4      -2.2% -15.7%
Chukchi Campus 1,855.6 1,317.7 1,052.1 959.4 873.1          933.8         7.0% -49.7%
UAF Comm Tech College 13,220.7 11,243.0 10,790.1 11,330.3 11,413.9      11,143.9    -2.4% -15.7%
Total Community Campus Allocations 41,140.7 35,203.2 32,834.2 33,009.4 31,588.6     33,005.3   4.5% -19.8%
Fairbanks Campus 258,777.6 260,833.5 253,600.3 252,133.8 248,505.9     429,139.6   72.7% 65.8%
UAF Organized Research 133,244.5 147,164.6 132,887.8 138,746.6 149,272.4     -100.0% -100.0% (1)
Total Main Campus Allocations 392,022.1 407,998.1 386,488.2 390,880.4 397,778.3   429,139.6 7.9% 9.5%
Grand Total 433,162.7 443,201.3 419,322.3 423,889.8 429,366.9   462,144.9 7.6% 6.7%
(1) In FY21 Fairbanks Organized Research was merged into Fairbanks Campus and will no longer exist as a separate allocation.
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Revenue by Allocation (Campus) - Detail
1.C.2

Allocation FUND TYPE Revenue Source Revenue
% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

Bristol Bay Campus Unrestricted General Funds 1,470.8 0.3% 1,411.4 0.3% 1,256.6 0.3% 1,250.0 0.3% 1,182.7 0.3% 1,165.1 0.3% -1.5% -20.8%
Student Tuition & Fees 465.3 0.1% 428.6 0.1% 371.3 0.1% 237.2 0.1% 166.5 0.0% 124.7 0.0% -25.1% -73.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 94.9 0.0% 103.5 0.0% 95.1 0.0% 40.2 0.0% 43.3 0.0% 45.6 0.0% 5.4% -51.9%
U of A Receipts 127.6 0.0% 194.9 0.0% 172.6 0.0% 85.7 0.0% 87.2 0.0% 81.8 0.0% -6.2% -35.9%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 14.9 0.0% 14.9 0.0% 30.0 0.0% 1.4 0.0% 64.1 0.0% 4369.2% N/A
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3 0.0% N/A N/A
TVEP 60.0 0.0% 105.7 0.0% 0.0% 7.7 0.0% 85.0 0.0% 108.0 0.0% 27.1% 80.0%

Unrestricted Total 2,218.7 0.5% 2,259.1 0.5% 1,910.5 0.5% 1,650.8 0.4% 1,566.1 0.4% 1,597.6 0.3% 2.0% -28.0%
Restricted Federal Receipts 1,490.7 0.3% 1,453.8 0.3% 1,471.4 0.4% 1,331.7 0.3% 1,662.5 0.4% 1,452.1 0.3% -12.7% -2.6%

U of A Receipts 265.6 0.1% 244.1 0.1% 4.6 0.0% 4.1 0.0% (0.7) 0.0% 13.7 0.0% -2055.0% -94.8%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 212.2 0.0% 110.4 0.0% 205.9 0.0% 175.9 0.0% 155.5 0.0% 199.6 0.0% 28.3% -5.9%

Restricted Total 1,968.5 0.5% 1,808.3 0.4% 1,682.0 0.4% 1,511.7 0.4% 1,817.4 0.4% 1,665.4 0.4% -8.4% -15.4%
Bristol Bay Campus Total 4,187.2 1.0% 4,067.3 0.9% 3,592.5 0.9% 3,162.5 0.7% 3,383.5 0.8% 3,263.1 0.7% -3.6% -22.1%
Chukchi Campus Unrestricted General Funds 1,010.4 0.2% 864.1 0.2% 848.8 0.2% 782.4 0.2% 675.6 0.2% 633.0 0.1% -6.3% -37.4%

Student Tuition & Fees 135.9 0.0% 46.0 0.0% 55.6 0.0% 61.6 0.0% 80.8 0.0% 78.0 0.0% -3.4% -42.6%
Indirect Cost Recovery 2.8 0.0% 4.8 0.0% 10.9 0.0% 12.8 0.0% 10.5 0.0% 12.8 0.0% 22.5% 356.0%
U of A Receipts 1.0 0.0% 11.8 0.0% 2.6 0.0% 0.6 0.0% 4.6 0.0% 0.4 0.0% -92.4% -66.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.0% 7.0 0.0% 7.0 0.0% 10.9 0.0% 56.1% N/A
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7 0.0% N/A N/A

Unrestricted Total 1,150.2 0.3% 926.8 0.2% 917.9 0.2% 864.3 0.2% 778.5 0.2% 736.8 0.2% -5.4% -35.9%
Restricted Federal Receipts 639.6 0.1% 304.0 0.1% 57.6 0.0% 35.8 0.0% 31.4 0.0% 130.7 0.0% 316.9% -79.6%

U of A Receipts 65.8 0.0% 86.8 0.0% 76.6 0.0% 54.8 0.0% 58.0 0.0% 57.5 0.0% -0.8% -12.6%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5 0.0% 5.3 0.0% 8.7 0.0% 66.1% N/A

Restricted Total 705.3 0.2% 390.8 0.1% 134.2 0.0% 95.1 0.0% 94.6 0.0% 197.0 0.0% 108.3% -72.1%
Auxiliary Auxiliary Receipts 0.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Auxiliary Total 0.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

Chukchi Campus Total 1,855.6 0.4% 1,317.7 0.3% 1,052.1 0.3% 959.4 0.2% 873.1 0.2% 933.8 0.2% 7.0% -49.7%
Kuskokwim Campus Unrestricted General Funds 3,130.0 0.7% 2,913.7 0.7% 2,669.9 0.6% 2,584.6 0.6% 3,034.5 0.7% 2,620.4 0.6% -13.6% -16.3%

Student Tuition & Fees 684.9 0.2% 658.9 0.1% 777.8 0.2% 779.3 0.2% 639.5 0.1% 503.0 0.1% -21.3% -26.6%
Indirect Cost Recovery 42.5 0.0% 57.0 0.0% 88.8 0.0% 50.8 0.0% 65.5 0.0% 58.6 0.0% -10.5% 37.9%
U of A Receipts 155.8 0.0% 197.1 0.0% 172.8 0.0% 174.8 0.0% 115.1 0.0% 102.2 0.0% -11.2% -34.4%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 0.0% 1.3 0.0% 2.5 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 7.2 0.0% 14.3 0.0% 28.3 0.0% 20.8 0.0% 30.6 0.0% 165.0 0.0% 439.7% 2192.0%
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7 0.0% N/A N/A
TVEP 0.0% 113.3 0.0% 203.4 0.0% 99.3 0.0% 99.9 0.0% 85.4 0.0% -14.5% N/A

Unrestricted Total 4,020.3 0.9% 3,955.5 0.9% 3,943.5 0.9% 3,709.6 0.9% 3,985.0 0.9% 3,541.3 0.8% -11.1% -11.9%
Restricted Federal Receipts 1,043.7 0.2% 404.1 0.1% 274.5 0.1% 147.1 0.0% 214.2 0.0% 184.1 0.0% -14.0% -82.4%

U of A Receipts 63.3 0.0% 59.5 0.0% 65.0 0.0% 116.5 0.0% 74.3 0.0% 135.3 0.0% 82.1% 113.6%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 10.4 0.0% 242.5 0.1% 242.7 0.1% 234.2 0.1% 240.8 0.1% 203.7 0.0% -15.4% 1858.4%
Covid Recovery 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 74.1 0.0% N/A N/A

Restricted Total 1,117.5 0.3% 706.1 0.2% 582.2 0.1% 497.8 0.1% 529.4 0.1% 597.2 0.1% 12.8% -46.6%

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Revenue by Allocation (Campus) - Detail
1.C.2

Allocation FUND TYPE Revenue Source Revenue
% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Auxiliary Auxiliary Receipts 279.7 0.1% 371.5 0.1% 431.9 0.1% 402.2 0.1% 180.9 0.0% 359.3 0.1% 98.6% 28.4%
U of A Receipts 0.0% 5.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3 0.0% 1.1 0.0% 320.0% N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A

Auxiliary Total 279.7 0.1% 376.6 0.1% 431.9 0.1% 402.2 0.1% 181.2 0.0% 360.4 0.1% 98.9% 28.8%
Kuskokwim Campus Total 5,417.5 1.3% 5,038.2 1.1% 4,957.6 1.2% 4,609.7 1.1% 4,695.5 1.1% 4,498.8 1.0% -4.2% -17.0%
Northwest Campus Unrestricted General Funds 1,606.2 0.4% 1,417.4 0.3% 1,292.0 0.3% 1,344.6 0.3% 1,241.8 0.3% 1,228.7 0.3% -1.1% -23.5%

Student Tuition & Fees 243.7 0.1% 239.6 0.1% 330.6 0.1% 348.5 0.1% 269.4 0.1% 194.5 0.0% -27.8% -20.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 38.2 0.0% 25.0 0.0% 18.3 0.0% 28.3 0.0% 18.5 0.0% 29.2 0.0% 57.8% -23.7%
U of A Receipts 0.2 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 9.6 0.0% 12.7 0.0% 5.9 0.0% 0.1 0.0% -98.3% -54.2%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 9.6 0.0% 19.4 0.0% 22.1 0.0% 0.0% 50.5 0.0% 78.0 0.0% 54.4% 716.8%
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.2 0.0% N/A N/A
TVEP 18.8 0.0% 19.5 0.0% 33.2 0.0% 84.5 0.0% 164.2 0.0% 84.8 0.0% -48.3% 352.0%

Unrestricted Total 1,916.7 0.4% 1,721.2 0.4% 1,705.7 0.4% 1,818.6 0.4% 1,750.3 0.4% 1,623.5 0.4% -7.2% -15.3%
Restricted Federal Receipts 686.1 0.2% 234.0 0.1% 80.9 0.0% 353.8 0.1% 500.9 0.1% 579.8 0.1% 15.7% -15.5%

U of A Receipts 0.1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4 0.0% 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% N/A -200.0%
Restricted Total 686.2 0.2% 234.0 0.1% 80.9 0.0% 356.1 0.1% 500.9 0.1% 579.7 0.1% 15.7% -15.5%
Auxiliary Auxiliary Receipts 12.5 0.0% 3.4 0.0% 3.2 0.0% 8.6 0.0% 3.6 0.0% 1.2 0.0% -66.3% -90.3%
Auxiliary Total 12.5 0.0% 3.4 0.0% 3.2 0.0% 8.6 0.0% 3.6 0.0% 1.2 0.0% -66.3% -90.3%

Northwest Campus Total 2,615.4 0.6% 1,958.5 0.4% 1,789.8 0.4% 2,183.4 0.5% 2,254.8 0.5% 2,204.4 0.5% -2.2% -15.7%
UAF Comm Tech College Unrestricted General Funds 5,813.7 1.3% 5,304.5 1.2% 4,876.3 1.2% 4,818.1 1.1% 4,699.2 1.1% 5,192.9 1.1% 10.5% -10.7%

Student Tuition & Fees 5,588.5 1.3% 4,854.1 1.1% 4,900.1 1.2% 5,034.0 1.2% 5,099.1 1.2% 4,177.3 0.9% -18.1% -25.3%
Indirect Cost Recovery 12.3 0.0% 11.1 0.0% 25.3 0.0% 3.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 481.7 0.1% 423.0 0.1% 452.7 0.1% 1,011.7 0.2% 949.4 0.2% 244.5 0.1% -74.2% -49.2%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 221.7 0.1% 719.1 0.2% 224.4% N/A
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 174.9 0.0% N/A N/A
TVEP 409.2 0.1% 380.2 0.1% 271.7 0.1% 303.6 0.1% 381.0 0.1% 558.9 0.1% 46.7% 36.6%

Unrestricted Total 12,305.3 2.8% 10,972.9 2.5% 10,526.1 2.5% 11,170.5 2.6% 11,350.4 2.6% 11,067.6 2.4% -2.5% -10.1%
Restricted Federal Receipts 689.4 0.2% 85.4 0.0% 111.0 0.0% 13.5 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

U of A Receipts 226.0 0.1% 184.8 0.0% 152.9 0.0% 146.3 0.0% 63.6 0.0% 76.3 0.0% 19.9% -66.3%
Restricted Total 915.4 0.2% 270.1 0.1% 263.9 0.1% 159.8 0.0% 63.6 0.0% 76.3 0.0% 19.9% -91.7%

UAF Comm Tech College Total 13,220.7 3.1% 11,243.0 2.5% 10,790.1 2.6% 11,330.3 2.7% 11,413.9 2.7% 11,143.9 2.4% -2.4% -15.7%
Fairbanks Campus Unrestricted General Funds 123,595.2 28.5% 123,505.9 27.9% 121,382.9 28.9% 124,138.2 29.3% 109,128.2 25.4% 119,978.8 26.0% 9.9% -2.9%

Federal Receipts 232.3 0.1% 51.7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0 0.0% N/A -89.2%
Student Tuition & Fees 35,447.6 8.2% 36,425.5 8.2% 35,018.3 8.4% 33,485.8 7.9% 33,203.7 7.7% 34,346.6 7.4% 3.4% -3.1%
Indirect Cost Recovery 9,492.2 2.2% 9,493.0 2.1% 9,370.4 2.2% 8,944.8 2.1% 9,464.1 2.2% 30,265.0 6.5% 219.8% 218.8%
Auxiliary Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 2.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
U of A Receipts 7,785.5 1.8% 8,344.6 1.9% 8,487.4 2.0% 8,914.0 2.1% 8,068.1 1.9% 9,524.4 2.1% 18.0% 22.3%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0 0.0% N/A N/A
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 25,569.4 5.9% 32,078.5 7.2% 30,704.8 7.3% 29,405.6 6.9% 41,597.8 9.7% 70,727.1 15.3% 70.0% 176.6%
CIP Receipts 1,527.0 0.4% 1,781.8 0.4% 1,651.2 0.4% 1,330.7 0.3% 841.0 0.2% 819.9 0.2% -2.5% -46.3%
Interest Income 0.0 0.0% 0.6 0.0% 160.6 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 200.3 0.0% 156.1 0.0% -22.1% 605071.3%
GF/Mental Health Trust 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
TVEP 313.7 0.1% 538.3 0.1% 602.8 0.1% 434.2 0.1% 669.0 0.2% 407.5 0.1% -39.1% 29.9%
Covid Recovery 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 150.0 0.0% 323.1 0.1% 115.4% N/A

Unrestricted Total 204,012.9 47.1% 212,269.8 47.9% 207,428.4 49.5% 206,705.7 48.8% 203,372.2 47.4% 266,628.5 57.7% 31.1% 30.7%
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Revenue by Allocation (Campus) - Detail
1.C.2

Allocation FUND TYPE Revenue Source Revenue
% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Restricted General Funds 466.3 0.1% 300.0 0.1% 367.1 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6 0.0% N/A -99.7%
Federal Receipts 23,506.2 5.4% 21,940.8 5.0% 21,954.0 5.2% 22,302.1 5.3% 16,527.0 3.8% 107,026.9 23.2% 547.6% 355.3%
U of A Receipts 9,480.9 2.2% 10,836.6 2.4% 10,460.4 2.5% 9,640.5 2.3% 11,048.0 2.6% 26,986.2 5.8% 144.3% 184.6%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 2,699.8 0.6% 1,344.9 0.3% 926.2 0.2% 1,373.8 0.3% 807.2 0.2% 1,759.7 0.4% 118.0% -34.8%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 15.5 0.0% 3.2 0.0% 5.4 0.0% (0.3) 0.0% 0.1 0.0% (20.4) 0.0% -38707.9% -231.6%
CIP Receipts 513.8 0.1% 136.5 0.0% 57.1 0.0% 61.8 0.0% 41.7 0.0% 679.4 0.1% 1527.5% 32.2%
Federal Stimulus--ARRA2009 3,236.8 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Covid Recovery 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2,083.6 0.5% 11,823.0 2.6% 467.4% N/A

Restricted Total 39,919.2 9.2% 34,562.0 7.8% 33,770.2 8.1% 33,377.8 7.9% 30,507.6 7.1% 148,256.4 32.1% 386.0% 271.4%
Auxiliary General Funds 178.6 0.0% 161.7 0.0% 143.0 0.0% 137.4 0.0% 128.8 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Auxiliary Receipts 15,687.5 3.6% 15,033.8 3.4% 13,886.1 3.3% 14,085.5 3.3% 12,655.8 2.9% 12,498.0 2.7% -1.2% -20.3%
U of A Receipts 8.7 0.0% 3.0 0.0% 3.2 0.0% 22.4 0.0% 10.5 0.0% 0.2 0.0% -97.8% -97.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.0% 6.8 0.0% 10.4 0.0% 3.3 0.0% 22.5 0.0% 591.4% N/A

Auxiliary Total 15,874.9 3.7% 15,198.5 3.4% 14,039.0 3.3% 14,255.6 3.4% 12,798.4 3.0% 12,520.7 2.7% -2.2% -21.1%
Designated U of A Receipts 2,024.2 0.5% 1,922.7 0.4% 1,933.1 0.5% 1,897.4 0.4% 1,827.6 0.4% 1,734.0 0.4% -5.1% -14.3%
Designated Total 2,024.2 0.5% 1,922.7 0.4% 1,933.1 0.5% 1,897.4 0.4% 1,827.6 0.4% 1,734.0 0.4% -5.1% -14.3%

Fairbanks Campus Total 261,831.2 60.4% 263,953.1 59.6% 257,170.7 61.3% 256,236.6 60.4% 248,505.9 57.9% 429,139.6 92.9% 72.7% 63.9%
UAF Organized Research Unrestricted General Funds 27,732.1 6.4% 21,088.5 4.8% 20,882.7 5.0% 22,738.0 5.4% 23,561.7 5.5% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Federal Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.1 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Student Tuition & Fees 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.3 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Indirect Cost Recovery 15,061.1 3.5% 15,860.2 3.6% 15,558.6 3.7% 14,940.1 3.5% 16,882.5 3.9% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
U of A Receipts 2,352.5 0.5% 4,992.8 1.1% 3,886.1 0.9% 2,309.7 0.5% 5,520.3 1.3% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 5,249.5 1.2% 19,582.4 4.4% 14,258.5 3.4% 16,167.9 3.8% 16,823.6 3.9% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
CIP Receipts 2,361.4 0.5% 1,460.1 0.3% 0.0% 0.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Interest Income 1.9 0.0% 10.1 0.0% 32.6 0.0% 43.4 0.0% 3.2 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Unrestricted Total 52,758.6 12.2% 62,994.0 14.2% 54,618.4 13.0% 56,199.4 13.3% 62,805.6 14.6% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Restricted General Funds 725.7 0.2% 246.0 0.1% 138.3 0.0% 100.3 0.0% 47.2 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Federal Receipts 59,879.9 13.8% 65,735.2 14.8% 58,529.0 14.0% 62,634.5 14.8% 69,982.8 16.3% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Student Tuition & Fees 29.3 0.0% 4.2 0.0% 55.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
U of A Receipts 12,678.8 2.9% 11,876.9 2.7% 14,023.4 3.3% 13,794.9 3.3% 14,236.9 3.3% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 1,408.6 0.3% 1,123.9 0.3% 957.0 0.2% 827.4 0.2% 937.3 0.2% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.5 0.0% 6.9 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
CIP Receipts 2,632.0 0.6% 2,057.9 0.5% 978.3 0.2% 1,087.0 0.3% 1,040.4 0.2% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Federal Stimulus--ARRA2009 (0.2) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Covid Recovery 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 71.4 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A

Restricted Total 77,354.6 17.9% 81,051.1 18.3% 74,681.3 17.8% 78,444.5 18.5% 86,316.0 20.1% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Designated U of A Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 17.7 0.0% 0.0% 150.9 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Designated Total 0.0% 0.0% 17.7 0.0% 0.0% 150.9 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Capital RSA - Capital 91 Authority 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Capital Total 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

UAF Organized Research Total 130,190.9 30.1% 144,045.0 32.5% 129,317.5 30.8% 134,643.9 31.8% 149,272.4 34.8% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0% (1)
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Revenue by Allocation (Campus) - Detail
1.C.2

Allocation FUND TYPE Revenue Source Revenue
% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total Revenue

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

College of Rural and Comm Unrestricted General Funds 6,193.5 1.4% 4,633.4 1.0% 4,095.8 1.0% 4,462.3 1.1% 3,734.5 0.9% 4,261.0 0.9% 14.1% -31.2%
Student Tuition & Fees 1,354.5 0.3% 1,436.9 0.3% 1,100.9 0.3% 1,076.4 0.3% 742.4 0.2% 823.3 0.2% 10.9% -39.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 144.7 0.0% 144.5 0.0% 116.1 0.0% 120.1 0.0% 47.9 0.0% 46.7 0.0% -2.5% -67.8%
U of A Receipts 46.6 0.0% 41.5 0.0% 14.2 0.0% 14.4 0.0% 27.8 0.0% 0.8 0.0% -97.0% -98.2%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.2 0.0% 15.3 0.0% 0.6 0.0% 1.8 0.0% 1.5 0.0% 188.5 0.0% 12463.5% 94126.0%
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 76.2 0.0% N/A N/A
Covid Recovery 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 46.5 0.0% -7.0% N/A

Unrestricted Total 7,739.5 1.8% 6,271.6 1.4% 5,327.6 1.3% 5,675.0 1.3% 4,604.0 1.1% 5,442.9 1.2% 18.2% -29.7%
Restricted Federal Receipts 298.3 0.1% 287.2 0.1% 375.2 0.1% 304.9 0.1% 162.8 0.0% 115.9 0.0% -28.8% -61.2%

U of A Receipts 704.6 0.2% 557.3 0.1% 620.1 0.1% 559.7 0.1% 327.7 0.1% 386.7 0.1% 18.0% -45.1%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 184.0 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 75.0 0.0% 150.0 0.0% 150.0 0.0% 150.0 0.0% 0.0% -18.5%
Covid Recovery 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,098.6 0.2% N/A N/A

Restricted Total 1,186.9 0.3% 894.5 0.2% 1,070.3 0.3% 1,014.6 0.2% 640.4 0.1% 1,751.1 0.4% 173.4% 47.5%
Auxiliary Auxiliary Receipts 415.4 0.1% 275.1 0.1% 276.0 0.1% 189.0 0.0% 84.5 0.0% 132.5 0.0% 56.8% -68.1%

U of A Receipts 0.0% 0.0% 23.4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
Auxiliary Total 415.4 0.1% 275.1 0.1% 299.5 0.1% 189.0 0.0% 84.5 0.0% 132.5 0.0% 56.8% -68.1%

College of Rural and Comm Dev Total 9,341.8 2.2% 7,441.2 1.7% 6,697.3 1.6% 6,878.7 1.6% 5,329.0 1.2% 7,326.6 1.6% 37.5% -21.6%
Interior Alaska Campus Unrestricted General Funds 1,753.0 0.4% 1,616.3 0.4% 1,435.5 0.3% 1,425.9 0.3% 1,342.7 0.3% 1,367.0 0.3% 1.8% -22.0%

Student Tuition & Fees 409.9 0.1% 432.6 0.1% 582.7 0.1% 558.5 0.1% 422.2 0.1% 364.2 0.1% -13.8% -11.2%
Indirect Cost Recovery 91.9 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 73.7 0.0% 63.2 0.0% 61.4 0.0% 92.3 0.0% 50.2% 0.5%
U of A Receipts 373.8 0.1% 436.0 0.1% 509.4 0.1% 371.9 0.1% 437.6 0.1% 129.4 0.0% -70.4% -65.4%
UA Intra-Agency Transfers 0.0% 0.0% 0.6 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 0.0% 133.4 0.0% N/A N/A
Interest Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 31.7 0.0% N/A N/A
TVEP 422.7 0.1% 289.5 0.1% 155.4 0.0% 93.8 0.0% 85.0 0.0% 171.7 0.0% 102.0% -59.4%

Unrestricted Total 3,051.2 0.7% 2,874.4 0.6% 2,757.3 0.7% 2,563.3 0.6% 2,348.9 0.5% 2,289.6 0.5% -2.5% -25.0%
Restricted Federal Receipts 995.3 0.2% 1,039.8 0.2% 914.7 0.2% 938.7 0.2% 937.0 0.2% 1,047.9 0.2% 11.8% 5.3%

U of A Receipts 10.0 0.0% 2.2 0.0% 18.7 0.0% 36.1 0.0% 1.0 0.0% (0.0) 0.0% -101.7% -100.2%
State Inter-Agency Receipts 376.2 0.1% 219.8 0.0% 264.1 0.1% 346.6 0.1% 352.0 0.1% 286.3 0.1% -18.7% -23.9%
CIP Receipts 69.7 0.0% 1.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1 0.0% N/A -84.1%

Restricted Total 1,451.2 0.3% 1,262.8 0.3% 1,197.5 0.3% 1,321.3 0.3% 1,290.0 0.3% 1,345.2 0.3% 4.3% -7.3%
Interior Alaska Campus Total 4,502.4 1.0% 4,137.2 0.9% 3,954.8 0.9% 3,884.6 0.9% 3,638.9 0.8% 3,634.8 0.8% -0.1% -19.3%
Grand Total 433,162.7 100.0% 443,201.3 100.0% 419,322.3 100.0% 423,889.0 100.0% 429,366.9 100.0% 462,144.9 100.0% 7.6% 6.7%
(1) In FY21 Fairbanks Organized Research was merged into Fairbanks Campus and will no longer exist as a separate allocation.

Appendix 1.C.2 - Revenue by Allocation (Campus) - Detail
4 of 4



Expenditures by NCHEMS
1.D.1

NCHEMS Expenditures
% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21

Academic Support 27,375.9 6.3% 24,491.4 5.6% 23,499.3 5.6% 22,361.3 5.2% 21,115.6 5.0% 20,852.7 4.6% -1.2% -23.8%
Auxiliary Services 15,506.4 3.6% 16,947.0 3.9% 15,393.6 3.7% 17,015.1 3.9% 12,868.9 3.0% 10,629.9 2.3% -17.4% -31.4%
Institutional Support 52,569.4 12.1% 45,824.7 10.5% 42,956.6 10.2% 43,712.0 10.1% 45,911.8 10.8% 62,165.5 13.7% 35.4% 18.3%
Instruction 85,085.7 19.5% 75,815.5 17.4% 72,897.1 17.3% 71,702.9 16.6% 67,247.5 15.8% 65,554.7 14.5% -2.5% -23.0%
Intercollegiate Athletics 4,909.4 1.1% 3,565.1 0.8% 4,297.9 1.0% 4,708.8 1.1% 4,843.2 1.1% 3,401.6 0.8% -29.8% -30.7%
Library Services 7,810.9 1.8% 6,796.7 1.6% 6,872.3 1.6% 6,771.9 1.6% 7,347.0 1.7% 6,516.7 1.4% -11.3% -16.6%
Physical Plant 57,541.9 13.2% 65,460.1 15.1% 72,964.6 17.4% 80,206.3 18.5% 77,805.3 18.3% 78,631.5 17.4% 1.1% 36.7%
Public Service 32,719.7 7.5% 31,564.8 7.3% 28,460.9 6.8% 25,407.3 5.9% 25,010.0 5.9% 24,875.7 5.5% -0.5% -24.0%
Research 129,044.5 29.6% 141,024.0 32.4% 130,017.5 30.9% 137,173.1 31.7% 137,369.2 32.3% 156,117.4 34.5% 13.6% 21.0%
Scholarships 7,827.8 1.8% 9,026.4 2.1% 8,770.5 2.1% 9,485.5 2.2% 10,303.7 2.4% 10,724.5 2.4% 4.1% 37.0%
Student Services 14,984.6 3.4% 14,176.3 3.3% 14,096.5 3.4% 14,467.0 3.3% 15,238.7 3.6% 13,241.3 2.9% -13.1% -11.6%
Grand Total 435,376.1 100.0% 434,691.9 100.0% 420,226.7 100.0% 433,011.1 100.0% 425,060.8 100.0% 452,711.5 100.0% 6.5% 4.0%

NOTE: Unlike the annual statewide Yellowbook, these figures include both operating and capital-funded expenditures (fund types 91, FA and FR). Federal expenditures awarded to UAF

and spent on the construction of the research vessel Sikuliaq were captured in the Public Service NCHEMS category through FY16.

Capital expenditures by NCHEMS category are illustrated in the table below. These include fund types 91, FA and FR.

Capital Only FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
NCHEMS Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures
Academic Support
Institutional Support
Instruction 109.2          17.3 22.1 2.5 11.1
Library Services 2.9              0.0              
Physical Plant (0.3)            
Public Service 3,873.0       469.5          25.8 34.3 60.0 26.8
Research 3,814.1       2,293.2       1,584.6 1,297.0 1,313.8 858.2
Scholarships 39.2            
Grand Total 7,838.1      2,779.9      1,632.6    1,333.8    1,373.8     896.1       

NOTE: Sikuliaq capital expenditures made up the majority of Public Service capital expenditures through FY16.

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Expenditures by Allocation and NCHEMS
1.D.2

Allocation NCHEMS Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

Bristol Bay Campus Academic Support 643.9 0.1% 575.7 0.1% 483.6 0.1% 405.7 0.1% 368.4 0.1% 369.7 0.1% 0.3% -42.6%
Institutional Support 52.1 0.0% 0.0% (43.1) 0.0% 43.5 0.0% 71.7 0.0% 74.6 0.0% 4.0% 43.2%
Instruction 2,870.8 0.7% 2,428.9 0.6% 2,323.1 0.6% 1,868.2 0.4% 2,147.1 0.5% 1,863.1 0.4% -13.2% -35.1%
Physical Plant 108.3 0.0% 105.7 0.0% 359.9 0.1% 255.9 0.1% 238.8 0.1% 192.0 0.0% -19.6% 77.4%
Public Service 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.3 0.0% 2.2 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Scholarships 96.4 0.0% 109.8 0.0% 29.1 0.0% 51.5 0.0% 71.4 0.0% 73.5 0.0% 2.9% -23.7%
Student Services 344.4 0.1% 433.4 0.1% 488.2 0.1% 432.4 0.1% 259.6 0.1% 372.7 0.1% 43.6% 8.2%

Bristol Bay Campus Total 4,115.9 0.9% 3,653.6 0.8% 3,640.8 0.9% 3,060.5 0.7% 3,159.4 0.7% 2,945.7 0.7% -6.8% -28.4%
Chukchi Campus Academic Support 153.4 0.0% 181.4 0.0% 158.5 0.0% 158.1 0.0% 165.1 0.0% 167.1 0.0% 1.2% 8.9%

Auxiliary Services 0.0% 0.9 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (3.0) 0.0% N/A N/A
Institutional Support 45.6 0.0% 0.0% 33.6 0.0% 22.3 0.0% 38.1 0.0% 166.2 0.0% 336.4% 264.5%
Instruction 1,298.1 0.3% 651.2 0.1% 348.4 0.1% 226.1 0.1% 210.6 0.0% 221.5 0.0% 5.2% -82.9%
Library Services 102.7 0.0% 94.6 0.0% 120.7 0.0% 113.2 0.0% 102.5 0.0% 86.3 0.0% -15.9% -16.0%
Physical Plant 98.5 0.0% 102.8 0.0% 257.9 0.1% 318.8 0.1% 189.8 0.0% 162.2 0.0% -14.6% 64.6%
Public Service 13.4 0.0% (0.0) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Scholarships (18.1) 0.0% (14.1) 0.0% (17.5) 0.0% (14.4) 0.0% (13.8) 0.0% (8.0) 0.0% -42.4% -55.9%
Student Services 119.7 0.0% 111.9 0.0% 128.8 0.0% 132.7 0.0% 138.0 0.0% 163.9 0.0% 18.8% 36.9%

Chukchi Campus Total 1,813.3 0.4% 1,128.7 0.3% 1,030.3 0.2% 956.9 0.2% 830.3 0.2% 956.2 0.2% 15.2% -47.3%
Fairbanks Campus Academic Support 20,202.2 4.6% 18,424.6 4.2% 17,576.4 4.2% 16,616.8 3.8% 15,836.7 3.7% 15,483.1 3.4% -2.2% -23.4%

Auxiliary Services 14,644.9 3.4% 16,433.7 3.8% 14,780.3 3.5% 16,419.9 3.8% 12,332.4 2.9% 10,184.7 2.2% -17.4% -30.5%
Institutional Support 50,018.5 11.5% 43,016.4 9.9% 40,109.5 9.5% 40,524.8 9.4% 42,965.0 10.1% 59,876.5 13.2% 39.4% 19.7%
Instruction 58,331.4 13.4% 54,596.0 12.6% 52,397.9 12.5% 51,127.2 11.8% 48,182.6 11.3% 47,867.9 10.6% -0.7% -17.9%
Intercollegiate Athletics 4,909.4 1.1% 3,565.1 0.8% 4,297.9 1.0% 4,708.8 1.1% 4,843.2 1.1% 3,401.6 0.8% -29.8% -30.7%
Library Services 7,502.5 1.7% 6,498.6 1.5% 6,529.8 1.6% 6,465.4 1.5% 7,028.0 1.7% 6,173.4 1.4% -12.2% -17.7%
Physical Plant 53,601.2 12.3% 62,221.5 14.3% 69,989.6 16.7% 77,146.9 17.8% 75,000.6 17.6% 75,619.3 16.7% 0.8% 41.1%
Public Service 28,708.6 6.6% 28,181.1 6.5% 25,277.4 6.0% 22,714.0 5.2% 21,536.8 5.1% 24,864.8 5.5% 15.5% -13.4%
Research 7,131.4 1.6% 7,428.2 1.7% 7,602.0 1.8% 8,378.2 1.9% 2,691.9 0.6% 156,095.5 34.5% 5698.6% 2088.8%
Scholarships 8,112.8 1.9% 8,531.0 2.0% 8,489.0 2.0% 8,878.8 2.1% 9,598.7 2.3% 10,160.0 2.2% 5.8% 25.2%
Student Services 13,149.0 3.0% 12,325.4 2.8% 12,152.7 2.9% 12,593.6 2.9% 13,614.4 3.2% 11,332.4 2.5% -16.8% -13.8%

Fairbanks Campus Total 266,311.8 61.2% 261,221.5 60.1% 259,202.4 61.7% 265,574.2 61.3% 253,630.2 59.7% 421,059.3 93.0% 66.0% 58.1%
Kuskokwim Campus Academic Support 1,825.9 0.4% 843.0 0.2% 633.8 0.2% 565.0 0.1% 628.6 0.1% 667.2 0.1% 6.1% -63.5%

Auxiliary Services 173.8 0.0% 356.5 0.1% 421.1 0.1% 417.5 0.1% 396.7 0.1% 364.1 0.1% -8.2% 109.5%
Institutional Support 41.8 0.0% 0.0% 23.2 0.0% 77.3 0.0% 185.0 0.0% 182.6 0.0% -1.3% 336.8%
Instruction 2,207.1 0.5% 2,219.4 0.5% 2,433.5 0.6% 2,098.0 0.5% 2,156.3 0.5% 1,750.8 0.4% -18.8% -20.7%
Library Services 205.6 0.0% 203.6 0.0% 221.8 0.1% 193.3 0.0% 216.5 0.1% 257.0 0.1% 18.7% 25.0%
Physical Plant 373.2 0.1% 337.7 0.1% 594.8 0.1% 623.6 0.1% 632.0 0.1% 746.0 0.2% 18.0% 99.9%
Public Service 6.5 0.0% 6.8 0.0% 5.5 0.0% 12.6 0.0% 3.9 0.0% 0.8 0.0% -79.6% -87.8%
Research 59.7 0.0% 80.4 0.0% 132.3 0.0% 20.1 0.0% 32.0 0.0% 2.1 0.0% -93.3% -96.4%
Scholarships (56.2) 0.0% 125.6 0.0% 4.8 0.0% 31.5 0.0% 45.9 0.0% 108.5 0.0% 136.6% -293.0%
Student Services 475.8 0.1% 516.1 0.1% 529.2 0.1% 543.3 0.1% 381.3 0.1% 432.4 0.1% 13.4% -9.1%

Kuskokwim Campus Total 5,313.2 1.2% 4,689.2 1.1% 5,000.1 1.2% 4,582.1 1.1% 4,678.0 1.1% 4,511.5 1.0% -3.6% -15.1%

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Expenditures by Allocation and NCHEMS
1.D.2

Allocation NCHEMS Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation Expenditures
% of 

Allocation
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Northwest Campus Academic Support 653.4 0.2% 558.6 0.1% 518.5 0.1% 529.7 0.1% 524.5 0.1% 531.7 0.1% 1.4% -18.6%
Auxiliary Services 10.1 0.0% 4.7 0.0% 2.2 0.0% 7.0 0.0% 8.8 0.0% (0.2) 0.0% -102.3% -102.0%
Institutional Support 51.3 0.0% 0.0% 46.0 0.0% 38.2 0.0% 43.5 0.0% 60.3 0.0% 38.5% 17.5%
Instruction 1,454.0 0.3% 857.8 0.2% 790.6 0.2% 928.6 0.2% 861.6 0.2% 1,063.8 0.2% 23.5% -26.8%
Library Services 0.1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Physical Plant 160.2 0.0% 130.1 0.0% 269.5 0.1% 314.9 0.1% 215.8 0.1% 178.9 0.0% -17.1% 11.7%
Scholarships (28.5) 0.0% (7.8) 0.0% (28.9) 0.0% 0.2 0.0% (9.9) 0.0% 18.5 0.0% -286.6% -164.7%
Student Services 298.7 0.1% 294.9 0.1% 271.0 0.1% 307.7 0.1% 359.1 0.1% 367.7 0.1% 2.4% 23.1%

Northwest Campus Total 2,599.2 0.6% 1,838.3 0.4% 1,868.8 0.4% 2,126.4 0.5% 2,003.4 0.5% 2,220.6 0.5% 10.8% -14.6%
UAF Comm Tech College Academic Support 1,391.4 0.3% 1,569.3 0.4% 1,593.8 0.4% 1,531.4 0.4% 1,528.0 0.4% 1,502.9 0.3% -1.6% 8.0%

Institutional Support 91.4 0.0% 200.0 0.0% 78.7 0.0% 61.0 0.0% 105.1 0.0% 69.8 0.0% -33.6% -23.6%
Instruction 10,113.8 2.3% 8,093.9 1.9% 8,315.4 2.0% 8,691.6 2.0% 8,871.3 2.1% 7,521.6 1.7% -15.2% -25.6%
Physical Plant 1,863.3 0.4% 1,528.0 0.4% 1,204.0 0.3% 1,301.8 0.3% 1,220.5 0.3% 1,408.5 0.3% 15.4% -24.4%
Scholarships (659.0) -0.2% (538.6) -0.1% (598.9) -0.1% (532.7) -0.1% (575.3) -0.1% (289.6) -0.1% -49.7% -56.1%
Student Services 393.2 0.1% 303.2 0.1% 306.1 0.1% 253.9 0.1% 318.4 0.1% 328.3 0.1% 3.1% -16.5%

UAF Comm Tech College Total 13,194.2 3.0% 11,155.7 2.6% 10,899.1 2.6% 11,307.0 2.6% 11,468.1 2.7% 10,541.6 2.3% -8.1% -20.1%
UAF Organized Research Institutional Support 2,081.0 0.5% 2,308.3 0.5% 2,437.8 0.6% 2,366.2 0.5% 1,991.2 0.5% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Instruction 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 2.0 0.0% 8.0 0.0% 8.2 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Public Service 3,886.0 0.9% 3,243.2 0.7% 2,835.9 0.7% 2,598.7 0.6% 3,417.3 0.8% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Research 121,853.3 28.0% 133,515.4 30.7% 122,113.2 29.1% 128,554.0 29.7% 134,545.0 31.7% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Scholarships 187.7 0.0% 684.5 0.2% 664.7 0.2% 692.8 0.2% 682.4 0.2% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

UAF Organized Research Total 128,008.1 29.4% 139,751.5 32.1% 128,053.5 30.5% 134,219.8 31.0% 140,644.2 33.1% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0% (1)
College of Rural and Comm Academic Support 1,980.6 0.5% 1,914.0 0.4% 1,961.0 0.5% 2,090.6 0.5% 1,683.2 0.4% 1,663.6 0.4% -1.2% -16.0%

Auxiliary Services 677.6 0.2% 151.2 0.0% 190.1 0.0% 170.7 0.0% 131.0 0.0% 84.3 0.0% -35.6% -87.6%
Institutional Support 142.8 0.0% 300.0 0.1% 239.8 0.1% 546.3 0.1% 447.4 0.1% 1,497.1 0.3% 234.6% 948.6%
Instruction 5,350.1 1.2% 4,068.3 0.9% 3,393.0 0.8% 3,881.6 0.9% 2,161.5 0.5% 2,717.9 0.6% 25.7% -49.2%
Physical Plant 1,236.3 0.3% 910.6 0.2% 92.4 0.0% 77.5 0.0% 141.6 0.0% 131.3 0.0% -7.3% -89.4%
Public Service 105.2 0.0% 133.7 0.0% 342.2 0.1% 78.7 0.0% 29.7 0.0% 10.1 0.0% -66.1% -90.4%
Research 0.0% 0.0% 170.0 0.0% 220.7 0.1% 100.3 0.0% 19.7 0.0% -80.3% N/A
Scholarships 40.8 0.0% 32.1 0.0% 147.7 0.0% 275.2 0.1% 383.1 0.1% 604.1 0.1% 57.7% 1380.7%
Student Services 92.0 0.0% 58.6 0.0% 110.9 0.0% 73.6 0.0% 51.6 0.0% 42.0 0.0% -18.5% -54.4%

College of Rural and Comm Dev Total 9,625.3 2.2% 7,568.4 1.7% 6,647.1 1.6% 7,414.8 1.7% 5,129.5 1.2% 6,770.2 1.5% 32.0% -29.7%
Interior Alaska Campus Academic Support 525.1 0.1% 424.7 0.1% 573.7 0.1% 464.0 0.1% 381.1 0.1% 467.5 0.1% 22.7% -11.0%

Institutional Support 44.9 0.0% 0.0% 31.0 0.0% 32.4 0.0% 64.8 0.0% 238.4 0.1% 267.8% 431.0%
Instruction 3,460.3 0.8% 2,899.6 0.7% 2,893.3 0.7% 2,873.7 0.7% 2,648.3 0.6% 2,548.1 0.6% -3.8% -26.4%
Physical Plant 100.9 0.0% 123.7 0.0% 196.6 0.0% 166.9 0.0% 166.1 0.0% 193.3 0.0% 16.4% 91.6%
Public Service 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.1 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% N/A
Scholarships 152.0 0.0% 104.0 0.0% 80.6 0.0% 102.7 0.0% 121.1 0.0% 57.4 0.0% -52.6% -62.3%
Student Services 111.7 0.0% 132.9 0.0% 109.5 0.0% 129.9 0.0% 116.3 0.0% 201.8 0.0% 73.5% 80.6%

Interior Alaska Campus Total 4,394.9 1.0% 3,684.9 0.8% 3,884.6 0.9% 3,769.5 0.9% 3,517.8 0.8% 3,706.5 0.8% 5.4% -15.7%
Grand Total 435,376.1 100.0% 434,691.7 100.0% 420,226.7 100.0% 433,011.1 100.0% 425,060.8 100.0% 452,711.5 100.0% 6.5% 4.0%
(1) In FY21 Fairbanks Organized Research was merged into Fairbanks Campus and will no longer exist as a separate allocation.
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Expenditures by Fund Type and NCHEMS
1.D.3

FUND TYPE NCHEMS Expenditures
% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total Expenditures

% of 
Total

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21

Unrestricted Academic Support 24,635.6 5.7% 22,570.9 5.2% 22,032.7 5.2% 21,036.3 4.9% 19,424.3 4.6% 18,332.3 4.0% -5.6% -25.6%
Auxiliary Services 0.0% 0.0% 2.0 0.0% 1.2 0.0% 6.4 0.0% 1.8 0.0% -72.0% N/A
Institutional Support 52,214.5 12.0% 45,490.4 10.5% 42,545.5 10.1% 43,452.4 10.0% 45,712.4 10.8% 50,783.2 11.2% 11.1% -2.7%
Instruction 74,965.8 17.2% 67,310.6 15.5% 65,210.3 15.5% 64,171.0 14.8% 60,574.5 14.3% 58,794.8 13.0% -2.9% -21.6%
Intercollegiate Athletics 4,891.1 1.1% 3,541.2 0.8% 4,279.2 1.0% 4,634.9 1.1% 4,796.2 1.1% 3,383.4 0.7% -29.5% -30.8%
Library Services 7,348.5 1.7% 6,302.2 1.4% 6,280.9 1.5% 6,230.4 1.4% 6,897.3 1.6% 6,126.8 1.4% -11.2% -16.6%
Physical Plant 56,577.6 13.0% 65,288.3 15.0% 72,837.3 17.3% 79,338.1 18.3% 77,511.5 18.2% 77,831.9 17.2% 0.4% 37.6%
Public Service 11,324.8 2.6% 14,495.8 3.3% 13,133.9 3.1% 12,268.1 2.8% 10,934.8 2.6% 11,064.5 2.4% 1.2% -2.3%
Research 49,029.5 11.3% 57,260.3 13.2% 51,423.3 12.2% 54,122.7 12.5% 51,066.8 12.0% 48,769.3 10.8% -4.5% -0.5%
Scholarships (1,619.0) -0.4% (564.0) -0.1% (1,179.8) -0.3% (703.1) -0.2% (555.8) -0.1% (299.9) -0.1% -46.0% -81.5%
Student Services 13,425.0 3.1% 12,956.2 3.0% 13,160.7 3.1% 12,733.2 2.9% 12,360.5 2.9% 11,982.2 2.6% -3.1% -10.7%

Unrestricted Total 292,793.4 67.3% 294,651.9 67.8% 289,725.9 68.9% 297,285.1 68.7% 288,729.0 67.9% 286,770.4 63.3% -0.7% -2.1%
Restricted Academic Support 2,699.4 0.6% 1,919.4 0.4% 1,466.6 0.3% 1,325.0 0.3% 1,682.8 0.4% 2,315.4 0.5% 37.6% -14.2%

Auxiliary Services (6.6) 0.0% (0.2) 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 129.5 0.0% 795.9 0.2% 514.5% -12095.9%
Institutional Support 304.7 0.1% 325.1 0.1% 377.6 0.1% 259.0 0.1% 199.3 0.0% 11,383.4 2.5% 5610.5% 3635.6%
Instruction 10,119.9 2.3% 8,499.1 2.0% 7,675.6 1.8% 7,523.8 1.7% 6,673.0 1.6% 6,759.9 1.5% 1.3% -33.2%
Intercollegiate Athletics 18.3 0.0% 23.8 0.0% 18.7 0.0% 73.9 0.0% 47.0 0.0% 18.3 0.0% -61.1% -0.1%
Library Services 462.4 0.1% 494.6 0.1% 591.4 0.1% 541.5 0.1% 449.7 0.1% 389.9 0.1% -13.3% -15.7%
Physical Plant 964.2 0.2% 171.8 0.0% 60.9 0.0% 726.1 0.2% 160.0 0.0% 797.3 0.2% 398.4% -17.3%
Public Service 20,961.1 4.8% 16,667.8 3.8% 14,912.8 3.5% 12,737.6 2.9% 13,661.0 3.2% 13,544.1 3.0% -0.9% -35.4%
Research 79,937.3 18.4% 83,763.7 19.3% 78,576.4 18.7% 83,050.4 19.2% 86,140.5 20.3% 107,326.4 23.7% 24.6% 34.3%
Scholarships 8,047.4 1.8% 8,185.0 1.9% 8,642.3 2.1% 8,943.5 2.1% 9,719.5 2.3% 9,905.4 2.2% 1.9% 23.1%
Student Services 1,556.6 0.4% 1,220.1 0.3% 934.2 0.2% 1,733.2 0.4% 2,878.2 0.7% 1,258.7 0.3% -56.3% -19.1%

Restricted Total 125,064.6 28.7% 121,270.1 27.9% 113,256.6 27.0% 116,914.2 27.0% 121,740.4 28.6% 154,494.5 34.1% 26.9% 23.5%
Auxiliary Auxiliary Services 15,413.0 3.5% 16,847.2 3.9% 15,291.8 3.6% 16,913.9 3.9% 12,613.0 3.0% 9,712.2 2.1% -23.0% -37.0%

Institutional Support 0.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Student Services 3.0 0.0% 0.0% 1.5 0.0% 0.5 0.0% 0.0% 0.4 0.0% N/A -87.8%

Auxiliary Total 15,416.2 3.5% 16,847.2 3.9% 15,293.3 3.6% 16,914.4 3.9% 12,613.0 3.0% 9,712.6 2.1% -23.0% -37.0%
Designated Academic Support 41.0 0.0% 1.1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.5 0.0% 205.0 0.0% 2323.6% 400.0%

Auxiliary Services 100.0 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 120.0 0.0% 120.0 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Institutional Support 50.0 0.0% 9.2 0.0% 33.4 0.0% 0.7 0.0% 0.1 0.0% (1.1) 0.0% -1085.3% -102.2%
Instruction 0.0% 5.8 0.0% 11.2 0.0% 8.1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
Physical Plant 0.0% 0.0% 66.4 0.0% 142.1 0.0% 133.8 0.0% 2.3 0.0% -98.2% N/A
Public Service 433.8 0.1% 401.2 0.1% 414.1 0.1% 401.5 0.1% 414.2 0.1% 267.1 0.1% -35.5% -38.4%
Research 0.0% 0.0% 17.7 0.0% 0.0% 161.9 0.0% 21.6 0.0% -86.7% N/A
Scholarships 1,399.5 0.3% 1,405.5 0.3% 1,308.0 0.3% 1,245.0 0.3% 1,140.0 0.3% 1,119.0 0.2% -1.8% -20.0%

Designated Total 2,024.2 0.5% 1,922.7 0.4% 1,950.9 0.5% 1,897.4 0.4% 1,978.5 0.5% 1,734.0 0.4% -12.4% -14.3%
Capital Research 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Capital Total 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Grand Total 435,376.1 100.0% 434,691.9 100.0% 420,226.7 100.0% 433,011.1 100.0% 425,060.8 100.0% 452,711.5 100.0% 6.5% 4.0%

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
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Expenditures by Account Code
1.E.1

Expenditure Source FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
FY21 % of 

Total
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21

Commodities 32,665.9 36,719.9 38,421.8 39,376.2 36,230.2 37,742.6 8.3% 4.2% 15.5%
Contractual Services 92,062.9 91,574.6 85,416.0 94,689.3 102,521.2 121,885.6 26.9% 18.9% 32.4%
Equipment 8,935.5 5,319.9 5,321.3 10,882.7 9,683.4 12,344.3 2.7% 27.5% 38.1%
Land/Buildings 14,869.1 12,075.5 8,934.4 13,000.6 16,946.8 15,241.4 3.4% -10.1% 2.5%
Miscellaneous 19,728.0 29,305.5 34,100.6 35,061.9 18,832.6 19,705.3 4.4% 4.6% -0.1%
Salaries & Benefits 244,249.3 236,298.1 225,854.8 217,632.0 220,272.6 229,806.4 50.8% 4.3% -5.9%
Student Aid 11,902.5 13,176.3 12,364.5 12,482.9 13,657.9 14,107.2 3.1% 3.3% 18.5%
Travel 10,963.0 10,222.0 9,813.2 9,885.5 6,916.1 1,878.7 0.4% -72.8% -82.9%

435,376.1 434,691.9 420,226.7 433,011.1 425,060.8 452,711.5 100.0% 6.5% 4.0%
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Expenditures by Allocation and Account Code
1.E.2

Allocation Expenditure Source Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

Bristol Bay Campus Commodities 205.6 0.0% 238.3 0.1% 241.7 0.1% 173.3 0.0% 107.6 0.0% 112.8 0.0% 4.9% -45.1%
Contractual Services 369.5 0.1% 349.1 0.1% 545.6 0.1% 491.1 0.1% 609.9 0.1% 358.5 0.1% -41.2% -3.0%
Equipment 35.6 0.0% 21.9 0.0% 9.0 0.0% 0.0% 11.0 0.0% 10.7 0.0% -2.5% -70.0%
Land/Buildings 143.1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 35.0 0.0% 69.7 0.0% 99.1% -51.3%
Miscellaneous 155.2 0.0% (73.7) 0.0% (94.4) 0.0% 7.7 0.0% (17.2) 0.0% 71.4 0.0% -515.9% -54.0%
Salaries & Benefits 2,722.2 0.6% 2,595.9 0.6% 2,581.1 0.6% 2,122.8 0.5% 2,173.6 0.5% 2,211.3 0.5% 1.7% -18.8%
Student Aid 205.4 0.0% 217.2 0.0% 122.6 0.0% 117.9 0.0% 121.9 0.0% 106.7 0.0% -12.5% -48.0%
Travel 279.4 0.1% 304.9 0.1% 235.1 0.1% 147.8 0.0% 117.5 0.0% 4.5 0.0% -96.2% -98.4%

Bristol Bay Campus Total 4,115.9 0.9% 3,653.6 0.8% 3,640.8 0.9% 3,060.5 0.7% 3,159.4 0.7% 2,945.7 0.7% -6.8% -28.4%
Chukchi Campus Commodities 65.3 0.0% 21.7 0.0% 53.8 0.0% 68.9 0.0% 32.6 0.0% 21.1 0.0% -35.3% -67.6%

Contractual Services 337.9 0.1% 212.5 0.0% 289.6 0.1% 352.5 0.1% 232.7 0.1% 220.1 0.0% -5.5% -34.9%
Equipment 45.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Land/Buildings 45.6 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Miscellaneous 106.4 0.0% (22.5) 0.0% 4.7 0.0% (1.1) 0.0% 1.6 0.0% 132.6 0.0% 8196.8% 24.6%
Salaries & Benefits 1,175.4 0.3% 886.7 0.2% 627.1 0.1% 477.0 0.1% 539.4 0.1% 565.7 0.1% 4.9% -51.9%
Student Aid 17.6 0.0% 10.5 0.0% 14.3 0.0% 17.8 0.0% 12.6 0.0% 16.7 0.0% 32.8% -4.8%
Travel 20.0 0.0% 19.7 0.0% 40.8 0.0% 35.3 0.0% 11.3 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Chukchi Campus Total 1,813.3 0.4% 1,128.7 0.3% 1,030.3 0.2% 956.9 0.2% 830.3 0.2% 956.2 0.2% 15.2% -47.3%
Fairbanks Campus Commodities 22,758.7 5.2% 27,571.4 6.3% 28,443.0 6.8% 28,782.4 6.6% 27,652.8 6.5% 36,295.5 8.0% 31.3% 59.5%

Contractual Services 59,414.1 13.6% 53,720.5 12.4% 50,830.8 12.1% 51,562.5 11.9% 64,218.9 15.1% 117,048.0 25.9% 82.3% 97.0%
Equipment 2,825.1 0.6% 1,545.0 0.4% 1,683.4 0.4% 4,143.5 1.0% 1,349.7 0.3% 12,067.5 2.7% 794.1% 327.2%
Land/Buildings 12,289.1 2.8% 9,879.4 2.3% 5,934.5 1.4% 12,815.7 3.0% 16,420.8 3.9% 14,373.2 3.2% -12.5% 17.0%
Miscellaneous 16,481.9 3.8% 19,528.2 4.5% 27,657.1 6.6% 28,212.6 6.5% 11,029.0 2.6% 19,204.2 4.2% 74.1% 16.5%
Salaries & Benefits 138,830.1 31.9% 135,060.2 31.1% 131,422.4 31.3% 126,771.5 29.3% 120,856.6 28.4% 207,757.2 45.9% 71.9% 49.6%
Student Aid 8,982.0 2.1% 9,397.9 2.2% 8,986.7 2.1% 8,850.2 2.0% 9,502.7 2.2% 12,554.0 2.8% 32.1% 39.8%
Travel 4,730.8 1.1% 4,518.9 1.0% 4,244.5 1.0% 4,435.9 1.0% 2,599.7 0.6% 1,759.6 0.4% -32.3% -62.8%

Fairbanks Campus Total 266,311.8 61.2% 261,221.5 60.1% 259,202.4 61.7% 265,574.2 61.3% 253,630.2 59.7% 421,059.3 93.0% 66.0% 58.1%
Kuskokwim Campus Commodities 267.5 0.1% 228.3 0.1% 217.7 0.1% 204.8 0.0% 198.0 0.0% 255.3 0.1% 29.0% -4.6%

Contractual Services 657.3 0.2% 565.9 0.1% 685.3 0.2% 735.1 0.2% 699.5 0.2% 500.2 0.1% -28.5% -23.9%
Equipment 80.8 0.0% (61.0) 0.0% 6.2 0.0% 8.8 0.0% 5.7 0.0% 29.0 0.0% 410.8% -64.1%
Land/Buildings 101.8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0 0.0% 255.0 0.1% 410.0% 150.5%
Miscellaneous (73.0) 0.0% (144.2) 0.0% (124.0) 0.0% (147.5) 0.0% (31.8) 0.0% 6.5 0.0% -120.3% -108.9%
Salaries & Benefits 4,070.1 0.9% 3,676.1 0.8% 3,812.4 0.9% 3,364.5 0.8% 3,438.8 0.8% 3,256.3 0.7% -5.3% -20.0%
Student Aid 56.7 0.0% 240.6 0.1% 139.9 0.0% 172.7 0.0% 165.8 0.0% 189.3 0.0% 14.2% 234.2%
Travel 152.0 0.0% 183.5 0.0% 262.7 0.1% 243.8 0.1% 152.0 0.0% 19.9 0.0% -86.9% -86.9%

Kuskokwim Campus Total 5,313.2 1.2% 4,689.2 1.1% 5,000.1 1.2% 4,582.1 1.1% 4,678.0 1.1% 4,511.5 1.0% -3.6% -15.1%

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Expenditures by Allocation and Account Code
1.E.2

Allocation Expenditure Source Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation Expenditure

% of 
Allocation

% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Northwest Campus Commodities 117.8 0.0% 54.8 0.0% 77.3 0.0% 144.8 0.0% 48.2 0.0% 76.9 0.0% 59.5% -34.7%
Contractual Services 276.9 0.1% 245.7 0.1% 287.9 0.1% 393.3 0.1% 316.4 0.1% 284.6 0.1% -10.1% 2.8%
Equipment 0.0% 10.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
Land/Buildings 151.3 0.0% 0.0% 97.4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Miscellaneous (11.8) 0.0% (48.0) 0.0% (16.9) 0.0% (29.5) 0.0% (53.9) 0.0% 143.9 0.0% -367.1% -1323.0%
Salaries & Benefits 1,908.2 0.4% 1,436.5 0.3% 1,316.2 0.3% 1,475.1 0.3% 1,567.6 0.4% 1,639.3 0.4% 4.6% -14.1%
Student Aid 25.4 0.0% 41.5 0.0% 36.7 0.0% 61.6 0.0% 51.4 0.0% 54.6 0.0% 6.1% 115.2%
Travel 131.4 0.0% 97.8 0.0% 70.2 0.0% 81.2 0.0% 73.6 0.0% 21.4 0.0% -70.9% -83.7%

Northwest Campus Total 2,599.2 0.6% 1,838.3 0.4% 1,868.8 0.4% 2,126.4 0.5% 2,003.4 0.5% 2,220.6 0.5% 10.8% -14.6%
UAF Comm Tech ColleCommodities 961.0 0.2% 701.1 0.2% 746.5 0.2% 775.3 0.2% 557.6 0.1% 686.5 0.2% 23.1% -28.6%

Contractual Services 1,920.8 0.4% 1,766.4 0.4% 1,775.5 0.4% 1,784.9 0.4% 1,788.7 0.4% 1,450.2 0.3% -18.9% -24.5%
Equipment 421.7 0.1% 24.8 0.0% 113.8 0.0% 718.3 0.2% 939.2 0.2% 237.1 0.1% -74.8% -43.8%
Land/Buildings 668.1 0.2% 290.0 0.1% 0.0% 345.0 0.1% 112.4 0.0% 200.0 0.0% 77.9% -70.1%
Miscellaneous (675.3) -0.2% (352.7) -0.1% (542.2) -0.1% (814.8) -0.2% (823.9) -0.2% (489.0) -0.1% -40.7% -27.6%
Salaries & Benefits 9,680.3 2.2% 8,508.5 2.0% 8,581.7 2.0% 8,137.2 1.9% 8,593.6 2.0% 8,106.2 1.8% -5.7% -16.3%
Student Aid 123.8 0.0% 167.1 0.0% 176.7 0.0% 314.4 0.1% 291.0 0.1% 343.2 0.1% 18.0% 177.3%
Travel 94.0 0.0% 50.6 0.0% 47.2 0.0% 46.7 0.0% 9.5 0.0% 7.3 0.0% -22.9% -92.2%

UAF Comm Tech College Total 13,194.2 3.0% 11,155.7 2.6% 10,899.1 2.6% 11,307.0 2.6% 11,468.1 2.7% 10,541.6 2.3% -8.1% -20.1%
Organized Research Commodities 7,304.0 1.7% 7,623.9 1.8% 8,250.9 2.0% 8,879.0 2.1% 7,388.3 1.7% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Contractual Services 26,726.5 6.1% 32,989.6 7.6% 29,487.5 7.0% 38,078.2 8.8% 33,670.2 7.9% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Equipment 5,501.9 1.3% 3,779.3 0.9% 3,508.9 0.8% 6,005.7 1.4% 7,377.7 1.7% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Land/Buildings 399.4 0.1% 1,682.1 0.4% 2,715.3 0.6% (211.7) 0.0% 328.5 0.1% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Miscellaneous 3,535.2 0.8% 10,114.8 2.3% 7,178.2 1.7% 6,778.6 1.6% 8,465.3 2.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Salaries & Benefits 77,539.1 17.8% 76,363.1 17.6% 70,208.3 16.7% 67,934.8 15.7% 76,767.9 18.1% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Student Aid 2,036.2 0.5% 2,683.3 0.6% 2,433.1 0.6% 2,351.5 0.5% 2,857.5 0.7% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%
Travel 4,965.7 1.1% 4,515.5 1.0% 4,271.3 1.0% 4,403.7 1.0% 3,788.9 0.9% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Organized Research Total 128,008.1 29.4% 139,751.5 32.1% 128,053.5 30.5% 134,219.8 31.0% 140,644.2 33.1% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0% (1)
College of Rural and CCommodities 817.1 0.2% 167.4 0.0% 269.8 0.1% 194.3 0.0% 113.5 0.0% 176.2 0.0% 55.2% -78.4%

Contractual Services 1,871.3 0.4% 1,362.0 0.3% 1,069.7 0.3% 843.2 0.2% 557.2 0.1% 1,657.4 0.4% 197.5% -11.4%
Land/Buildings 1,025.8 0.2% 163.0 0.0% 87.3 0.0% 51.7 0.0% 0.0% 200.0 0.0% N/A -80.5%
Miscellaneous (97.7) 0.0% 377.8 0.1% 89.8 0.0% 1,066.7 0.2% 326.9 0.1% 489.8 0.1% 49.8% -601.4%
Salaries & Benefits 5,498.7 1.3% 5,000.5 1.2% 4,468.3 1.1% 4,569.3 1.1% 3,598.2 0.8% 3,465.4 0.8% -3.7% -37.0%
Student Aid 239.3 0.1% 242.5 0.1% 285.4 0.1% 401.8 0.1% 465.0 0.1% 731.1 0.2% 57.2% 205.5%
Travel 270.9 0.1% 255.1 0.1% 376.8 0.1% 287.9 0.1% 68.7 0.0% 50.2 0.0% -26.8% -81.5%

College of Rural and Comm Dev Total 9,625.3 2.2% 7,568.4 1.7% 6,647.1 1.6% 7,414.8 1.7% 5,129.5 1.2% 6,770.2 1.5% 32.0% -29.7%
Interior Alaska CampuCommodities 168.9 0.0% 113.0 0.0% 121.1 0.0% 153.4 0.0% 131.7 0.0% 118.3 0.0% -10.2% -30.0%

Contractual Services 488.8 0.1% 362.9 0.1% 444.1 0.1% 448.6 0.1% 427.7 0.1% 366.6 0.1% -14.3% -25.0%
Equipment 25.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Land/Buildings 44.9 0.0% 61.0 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 143.5 0.0% N/A 219.6%
Miscellaneous 307.0 0.1% (74.3) 0.0% (51.7) 0.0% (10.8) 0.0% (63.4) 0.0% 145.9 0.0% -330.1% -52.5%
Salaries & Benefits 2,825.2 0.6% 2,770.7 0.6% 2,837.4 0.7% 2,780.1 0.6% 2,736.7 0.6% 2,805.0 0.6% 2.5% -0.7%
Student Aid 216.3 0.0% 175.9 0.0% 169.1 0.0% 195.0 0.0% 190.1 0.0% 111.5 0.0% -41.3% -48.4%
Travel 318.7 0.1% 275.8 0.1% 264.6 0.1% 203.3 0.0% 95.0 0.0% 15.8 0.0% -83.4% -95.0%

Interior Alaska Campus Total 4,394.9 1.0% 3,684.9 0.8% 3,884.6 0.9% 3,769.5 0.9% 3,517.8 0.8% 3,706.5 0.8% 5.4% -15.7%
Grand Total 435,376.1 100.0% 434,691.7 100.0% 420,226.7 100.0% 433,011.1 100.0% 425,060.8 100.0% 452,711.5 100.0% 6.5% 4.0%
(1) In FY21 Fairbanks Organized Research was merged into Fairbanks Campus and will no longer exist as a separate allocation.
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Expenditures by Fund and Account Code
1.E.3

FUND TYPE Expenditure Source Expenditure
% of 

Allocation Expenditure
% of 

Allocation Expenditure
% of 

Allocation Expenditure
% of 

Allocation Expenditure
% of 

Allocation Expenditure
% of 

Allocation
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21

Auxiliary Commodities 1,402.3 0.3% 1,330.0 0.3% 1,286.3 0.3% 1,197.4 0.3% 1,048.1 0.2% 503.6 0.1% -52.0% -64.1%
Contractual Services 10,507.1 2.4% 10,514.4 2.4% 9,676.9 2.3% 9,676.2 2.2% 7,896.7 1.9% 7,614.9 1.7% -3.6% -27.5%
Equipment 148.9 0.0% (52.0) 0.0% 35.6 0.0% 107.7 0.0% 14.1 0.0% 66.5 0.0% 372.0% -55.4%
Land/Buildings 157.7 0.0% 1,140.3 0.3% 467.5 0.1% 2,025.7 0.5% 822.8 0.2% 356.7 0.1% -56.7% 126.2%
Miscellaneous (385.7) -0.1% 12.5 0.0% (75.1) 0.0% 487.3 0.1% (67.9) 0.0% (1,532.7) -0.3% 2156.3% 297.4%
Salaries & Benefits 3,439.2 0.8% 3,723.3 0.9% 3,718.4 0.9% 3,256.2 0.8% 2,873.6 0.7% 2,673.7 0.6% -7.0% -22.3%
Student Aid 114.3 0.0% 157.7 0.0% 162.7 0.0% 131.1 0.0% 14.7 0.0% 29.2 0.0% 98.7% -74.4%
Travel 32.6 0.0% 20.9 0.0% 21.1 0.0% 32.8 0.0% 10.9 0.0% 0.7 0.0% -93.5% -97.8%

Auxiliary Total 15,416.2 3.5% 16,847.2 3.9% 15,293.3 3.6% 16,914.4 3.9% 12,613.0 3.0% 9,712.6 2.1% -23.0% -37.0%
Capital Commodities 3.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

Contractual Services 11.4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Miscellaneous 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A N/A
Salaries & Benefits 60.7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Travel 2.3 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%

Capital Total 77.7 0.0% (0.1) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Designated Commodities 35.5 0.0% 7.9 0.0% 1.0 0.0% 1.2 0.0% 85.9 0.0% 4.6 0.0% -94.6% -87.0%

Contractual Services 64.4 0.0% 37.5 0.0% 78.4 0.0% 55.2 0.0% 56.6 0.0% 203.3 0.0% 259.4% 215.8%
Equipment 26.2 0.0% 0.0% 7.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% N/A -100.0%
Land/Buildings 0.0% 0.0% 65.1 0.0% 88.5 0.0% 35.7 0.0% (19.1) 0.0% -153.4% N/A
Miscellaneous 101.5 0.0% 126.2 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 100.0 0.0% 119.9 0.0% 143.3 0.0% 19.5% 41.2%
Salaries & Benefits 391.5 0.1% 345.1 0.1% 379.0 0.1% 404.7 0.1% 527.0 0.1% 282.8 0.1% -46.3% -27.8%
Student Aid 1,399.5 0.3% 1,405.5 0.3% 1,308.0 0.3% 1,245.0 0.3% 1,140.0 0.3% 1,119.0 0.2% -1.8% -20.0%
Travel 5.6 0.0% 0.5 0.0% 12.4 0.0% 2.8 0.0% 13.3 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -100.0%

Designated Total 2,024.2 0.5% 1,922.7 0.4% 1,950.9 0.5% 1,897.4 0.4% 1,978.5 0.5% 1,734.0 0.4% -12.4% -14.3%
Restricted Commodities 5,420.6 1.2% 4,685.7 1.1% 4,782.7 1.1% 4,712.3 1.1% 4,652.3 1.1% 5,707.7 1.3% 22.7% 5.3%

Contractual Services 32,957.7 7.6% 35,859.2 8.2% 29,728.0 7.1% 34,923.9 8.1% 34,096.6 8.0% 54,519.6 12.0% 59.9% 65.4%
Equipment 5,542.9 1.3% 2,956.6 0.7% 3,463.7 0.8% 5,917.8 1.4% 5,679.5 1.3% 10,130.3 2.2% 78.4% 82.8%
Land/Buildings 1,203.5 0.3% (23.7) 0.0% 371.4 0.1% (231.3) -0.1% 185.4 0.0% 1,477.5 0.3% 696.7% 22.8%
Miscellaneous 4,246.4 1.0% 4,062.5 0.9% 4,669.5 1.1% 4,384.2 1.0% 4,258.9 1.0% 4,268.6 0.9% 0.2% 0.5%
Salaries & Benefits 62,730.5 14.4% 61,280.1 14.1% 58,527.4 13.9% 55,701.9 12.9% 61,225.4 14.4% 69,463.2 15.3% 13.5% 10.7%
Student Aid 5,875.2 1.3% 6,332.0 1.5% 6,128.1 1.5% 6,111.2 1.4% 7,410.5 1.7% 8,061.9 1.8% 8.8% 37.2%
Travel 7,087.9 1.6% 6,117.8 1.4% 5,585.9 1.3% 5,394.1 1.2% 4,231.8 1.0% 865.7 0.2% -79.5% -87.8%

Restricted Total 125,064.6 28.7% 121,270.1 27.9% 113,256.6 27.0% 116,914.2 27.0% 121,740.4 28.6% 154,494.5 34.1% 26.9% 23.5%
Unrestricted Commodities 25,804.3 5.9% 30,696.2 7.1% 32,351.9 7.7% 33,465.3 7.7% 30,443.9 7.2% 31,526.7 7.0% 3.6% 22.2%

Contractual Services 48,522.4 11.1% 45,163.5 10.4% 45,932.7 10.9% 50,033.9 11.6% 60,471.4 14.2% 59,547.7 13.2% -1.5% 22.7%
Equipment 3,217.5 0.7% 2,415.2 0.6% 1,815.0 0.4% 4,857.2 1.1% 3,989.8 0.9% 2,147.5 0.5% -46.2% -33.3%
Land/Buildings 13,507.9 3.1% 10,958.9 2.5% 8,030.5 1.9% 11,117.7 2.6% 15,902.8 3.7% 13,426.4 3.0% -15.6% -0.6%
Miscellaneous 15,765.8 3.6% 25,104.3 5.8% 29,406.3 7.0% 30,090.5 6.9% 14,521.7 3.4% 16,826.1 3.7% 15.9% 6.7%
Salaries & Benefits 177,627.4 40.8% 170,949.7 39.3% 163,230.0 38.8% 158,269.2 36.6% 155,646.7 36.6% 157,386.7 34.8% 1.1% -11.4%
Student Aid 4,513.5 1.0% 5,281.2 1.2% 4,765.7 1.1% 4,995.6 1.2% 5,092.7 1.2% 4,897.1 1.1% -3.8% 8.5%
Travel 3,834.6 0.9% 4,082.8 0.9% 4,193.8 1.0% 4,455.7 1.0% 2,660.0 0.6% 1,012.3 0.2% -61.9% -73.6%

Unrestricted Total 292,793.4 67.3% 294,651.9 67.8% 289,725.9 68.9% 297,285.1 68.7% 288,729.0 67.9% 286,770.4 63.3% -0.7% -2.1%
Grand Total 435,376.1 100.0% 434,691.9 100.0% 420,226.7 100.0% 433,011.1 100.0% 425,060.8 100.0% 452,711.5 100.0% 6.5% 4.0%

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
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Expenditures by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.E.4

CABINET UNIT Expenditure Source Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

UAF Chancellor UAF Chancellor Commodities 30.3 15.4 23.1 36.0 16.3 68.8 323.0% 127.3%
Contractual Services 227.9 132.4 134.6 134.1 123.4 152.8 23.8% -33.0%
Equipment 7.2 N/A N/A
Miscellaneous 60.1 191.8 192.7 332.8 55.1 3.3 -94.0% -94.5%
Salaries & Benefits 1,337.9 1,007.6 1,157.1 1,386.7 1,594.2 1,996.8 25.3% 49.2%
Student Aid 9.7 N/A N/A
Travel 34.9 27.8 36.8 46.4 16.4 (0.4) -102.2% -101.0%

UAF Chancellor Total 1,691.1 1,375.0 1,544.2 1,943.2 1,805.3 2,231.0 23.6% 31.9%
UAF Intercollegiate Athletics Commodities 327.0 344.9 330.3 459.9 440.7 255.7 -42.0% -21.8%

Contractual Services 1,308.9 1,417.5 911.9 980.5 1,079.6 322.6 -70.1% -75.4%
Equipment 5.6 16.5 -100.0% N/A
Miscellaneous (705.0) (2,179.8) (595.3) (631.2) (619.8) 1.6 -100.3% -100.2%
Salaries & Benefits 2,308.4 2,344.5 2,149.8 2,250.0 2,429.1 2,591.9 6.7% 12.3%
Student Aid 1,069.6 1,023.3 1,103.2 1,234.4 1,394.0 1,243.1 -10.8% 16.2%
Travel 941.7 995.8 899.9 1,019.2 917.8 231.2 -74.8% -75.5%

UAF Intercollegiate Athletics Total 5,250.7 3,946.1 4,799.8 5,318.5 5,658.0 4,646.2 -17.9% -11.5% (1)
UAF Development Commodities 29.0 44.5 52.7 51.6 75.8 20.3 -73.3% -30.1%

Contractual Services 222.7 268.5 182.1 78.3 137.7 77.9 -43.4% -65.0%
Miscellaneous 5.6 (170.5) 29.8 366.0 (2.0) 2.6 -234.7% -53.3%
Salaries & Benefits 1,104.9 1,099.7 881.0 752.0 934.4 1,248.9 33.7% 13.0%
Travel 20.6 28.9 31.8 28.7 14.8 7.3 -50.9% -64.8%

UAF Development Total 1,382.8 1,271.1 1,177.4 1,276.5 1,160.7 1,357.0 16.9% -1.9%
UAF University Relations Commodities 46.0 39.9 15.8 16.2 17.3 47.7 176.1% 3.7%

Contractual Services 411.9 562.6 612.0 464.3 1,551.3 1,422.2 -8.3% 245.3%
Miscellaneous (66.7) (108.0) (17.8) 5.0 7.0 1.1 -84.4% -101.6%
Salaries & Benefits 1,534.5 1,657.7 1,432.6 1,348.8 1,287.2 1,301.7 1.1% -15.2%
Travel 5.0 18.4 16.6 13.5 4.0 0.0 -99.5% -99.6%

UAF University Relations Total 1,930.7 2,170.6 2,059.2 1,847.8 2,866.8 2,772.8 -3.3% 43.6%
UAF KUAC Commodities 54.9 128.3 61.3 157.7 43.2 25.8 -40.2% -53.0%

Contractual Services 1,192.2 1,305.8 862.8 973.6 1,028.8 942.4 -8.4% -21.0%
Equipment 7.8 61.2 39.6 214.9 32.9 -100.0% -100.0%
Land/Buildings 23.4 120.4 67.7 598.2 41.9 -100.0% -100.0%
Miscellaneous (1.2) (128.7) (6.3) (820.5) 0.1 0.5 412.0% -140.8%
Salaries & Benefits 1,554.0 1,806.5 1,743.1 1,741.4 1,614.8 1,564.1 -3.1% 0.7%
Travel 30.3 38.9 34.4 38.5 12.4 -100.0% -100.0%

UAF KUAC Total 2,861.5 3,332.4 2,802.6 2,903.7 2,773.9 2,532.7 -8.7% -11.5%
UAF Chancellor Total 13,116.7 12,095.3 12,383.2 13,289.7 14,264.8 13,539.7 -5.1% 3.2%
UAF Provost UAF Provost Office Operations Commodities 159.8 97.1 129.6 355.4 258.0 352.6 36.7% 120.7%

Contractual Services 1,081.5 1,003.3 676.3 1,226.0 1,221.7 1,733.3 41.9% 60.3%
Land/Buildings 95.0 -100.0% N/A
Miscellaneous 940.6 839.5 1,849.9 1,522.4 272.3 65.1 -76.1% -93.1%
Salaries & Benefits 4,648.0 4,186.7 4,457.0 4,072.0 4,796.6 4,524.4 -5.7% -2.7%
Student Aid 753.6 735.3 579.7 531.0 581.7 610.9 5.0% -18.9%
Travel 201.6 149.4 153.6 228.0 115.5 7.9 -93.2% -96.1%

UAF Provost Office Operations Total 7,785.1 7,011.3 7,846.0 7,934.9 7,341.0 7,294.3 -0.6% -6.3%

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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Expenditures by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.E.4

CABINET UNIT Expenditure Source Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

UAF Provost UA Museum of the North Commodities 680.9 500.6 501.2 439.4 270.9 306.7 13.2% -55.0%
Contractual Services 447.9 352.4 279.3 353.2 385.4 263.9 -31.5% -41.1%
Equipment 280.1 21.5 17.3 26.2 116.4 64.0 -45.0% -77.1%
Miscellaneous 4.8 83.2 5.2 (24.6) (104.0) 51.5 -149.5% 972.4%
Salaries & Benefits 3,278.6 3,288.6 3,161.6 2,697.7 2,575.3 2,618.8 1.7% -20.1%
Student Aid 80.2 60.3 61.5 33.9 50.4 60.2 19.4% -24.9%
Travel 74.4 48.9 64.2 49.7 43.1 13.0 -69.7% -82.5%

UA Museum of the North Total 4,846.7 4,355.6 4,090.2 3,575.6 3,337.5 3,378.1 1.2% -30.3%
UAF Rasmuson Library Commodities 2,520.9 2,513.3 2,293.1 2,127.1 2,962.0 2,276.2 -23.2% -9.7%

Contractual Services 426.3 406.2 513.1 564.8 392.8 417.7 6.3% -2.0%
Equipment 58.2 5.3 10.7 164.6 240.4 18.7 -92.2% -67.8%
Miscellaneous (0.5) (378.8) 19.9 (7.9) (1.3) 0.0 -100.0% -100.0%
Salaries & Benefits 4,460.3 3,948.5 3,688.0 3,579.2 3,424.3 3,460.7 1.1% -22.4%
Student Aid 2.5 -100.0% N/A
Travel 30.0 9.8 6.2 37.4 9.7 -100.0% -100.0%

UAF Rasmuson Library Total 7,495.3 6,504.2 6,531.0 6,465.4 7,030.5 6,173.4 -12.2% -17.6%
UAF Summer Sessions Commodities 61.5 77.3 67.3 96.1 25.9 46.4 79.4% -24.6%

Contractual Services 620.4 359.3 605.6 454.9 310.2 168.4 -45.7% -72.8%
Miscellaneous 180.3 186.5 235.5 107.9 17.2 (3.6) -121.0% -102.0%
Salaries & Benefits 1,522.2 1,409.9 1,251.4 1,126.3 725.6 559.9 -22.8% -63.2%
Student Aid 62.1 39.0 37.5 23.5 22.6 12.6 -44.3% -79.8%
Travel 115.1 69.4 58.3 37.1 13.3 4.0 -69.8% -96.5%

UAF Summer Sessions Total 2,561.6 2,141.4 2,255.6 1,845.9 1,114.7 787.8 -29.3% -69.2%
UAF College of Nat Science & Math Commodities 968.9 954.7 858.5 750.8 494.9 481.2 -2.8% -50.3%

Contractual Services 1,375.3 1,803.2 1,393.2 1,422.1 1,014.1 935.4 -7.8% -32.0%
Equipment 535.0 344.9 400.4 500.8 342.1 232.0 -32.2% -56.6%
Land/Buildings 11.9 27.1 17.8 (19.8) 28.7 -245.0% N/A
Miscellaneous (181.2) (30.0) (98.8) 81.1 66.5 49.0 -26.3% -127.1%
Salaries & Benefits 16,402.9 15,918.8 15,808.0 15,447.0 15,754.1 15,118.1 -4.0% -7.8%
Student Aid 765.8 797.8 852.7 887.3 632.5 661.3 4.5% -13.7%
Travel 557.9 630.8 671.2 682.9 335.8 36.5 -89.1% -93.4%

UAF College of Nat Science & Math Total 20,424.5 20,432.1 19,912.3 19,789.8 18,620.3 17,542.2 -5.8% -14.1% (2)
UAF College of Fish & Ocean Science Commodities 3,691.1 3,433.8 3,925.5 4,289.5 2,880.9 3,387.1 17.6% -8.2%

Contractual Services 11,865.9 18,271.3 12,513.6 15,780.7 13,670.9 16,884.9 23.5% 42.3%
Equipment 2,256.2 597.4 1,110.9 3,095.2 2,252.3 1,809.0 -19.7% -19.8%
Land/Buildings 994.0 (17.2) 86.9 53.6 5.0 31.2 529.1% -96.9%
Miscellaneous 232.0 136.5 348.9 619.9 86.4 364.4 321.7% 57.1%
Salaries & Benefits 17,483.5 17,194.1 16,266.2 14,838.7 14,981.8 16,619.5 10.9% -4.9%
Student Aid 770.6 678.9 763.6 643.4 662.5 593.8 -10.4% -22.9%
Travel 1,114.0 784.0 834.4 814.5 680.3 691.0 1.6% -38.0%

UAF College of Fish & Ocean Science Total 38,407.2 41,078.9 35,849.9 40,135.6 35,220.1 40,380.8 14.7% 5.1% (3)
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Expenditures by Vice Chancellor and Unit
1.E.4

CABINET UNIT Expenditure Source Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
% Change 
FY20-21

% Change 
FY16-21 Note

FY21FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

UAF Provost UAF College of Engineering & Mines Commodities 655.1 678.3 536.5 666.9 427.4 441.7 3.4% -32.6%
Contractual Services 2,573.1 2,950.3 2,788.4 4,890.9 3,668.6 2,921.9 -20.4% 13.6%
Equipment 940.4 1,103.7 573.8 624.5 249.8 466.5 86.7% -50.4%
Land/Buildings 2.7 46.2 0.2 21.7 35.2 62.2% 1199.9%
Miscellaneous 742.7 430.1 89.1 278.7 343.6 452.8 31.8% -39.0%
Salaries & Benefits 15,550.2 14,766.3 13,076.2 13,192.2 13,188.8 13,497.3 2.3% -13.2%
Student Aid 224.0 354.1 355.5 269.0 308.6 245.2 -20.5% 9.5%
Travel 681.7 475.0 483.7 512.6 297.9 79.7 -73.2% -88.3%

UAF College of Engineering & Mines Total 21,369.9 20,757.8 17,949.3 20,434.9 18,506.3 18,140.4 -2.0% -15.1%
UAF eCampus Commodities 295.6 104.8 240.7 134.5 105.2 130.4 23.9% -55.9%

Contractual Services 292.7 221.5 315.8 301.9 628.1 939.7 49.6% 221.1%
Equipment 10.8 7.0 N/A -100.0%
Land/Buildings 50.0 -100.0% N/A
Miscellaneous 497.5 206.6 42.5 99.2 61.3 (59.6) -197.4% -112.0%
Salaries & Benefits 2,216.5 2,552.4 2,576.1 2,620.5 2,731.6 2,432.2 -11.0% 9.7%
Student Aid 38.4 33.1 29.0 30.2 26.0 52.0 100.0% 35.5%
Travel 53.3 50.5 60.9 59.4 37.9 0.7 -98.3% -98.8%

UAF eCampus Total 3,404.7 3,168.8 3,272.0 3,245.6 3,640.1 3,495.3 -4.0% 2.7%
UAF College of Liberal Arts Commodities 518.2 524.3 264.9 243.6 185.5 269.1 45.1% -48.1%

Contractual Services 700.9 673.0 647.1 402.5 252.3 280.2 11.0% -60.0%
Equipment 29.3 10.6 20.3 0.9 27.2 N/A -7.4%
Miscellaneous (30.8) (418.2) (249.3) (19.6) (257.4) (75.7) -70.6% 145.9%
Salaries & Benefits 15,490.1 14,453.6 13,859.7 12,913.5 12,778.4 12,757.7 -0.2% -17.6%
Student Aid 140.1 238.4 173.1 109.4 17.0 11.2 -34.4% -92.0%
Travel 518.8 478.2 402.3 318.1 122.1 5.2 -95.8% -99.0%

UAF College of Liberal Arts Total 17,366.6 15,959.8 15,118.1 13,968.5 13,098.0 13,274.8 1.4% -23.6%
UAF Alaska Sea Grant and MAP Commodities 65.9 51.3 61.9 148.3 76.1 37.4 -50.8% -43.2%

Contractual Services 604.7 588.0 706.6 729.7 497.9 436.5 -12.3% -27.8%
Equipment 23.8 23.0 29.0 N/A N/A
Miscellaneous 25.7 552.7 683.7 763.2 627.7 612.7 -2.4% 2280.0%
Salaries & Benefits 2,947.4 2,805.8 2,713.9 2,191.6 1,911.6 2,081.1 8.9% -29.4%
Student Aid 47.5 276.8 220.8 233.4 228.4 382.1 67.3% 705.2%
Travel 226.9 206.5 201.8 218.1 110.0 6.3 -94.3% -97.2%

UAF Alaska Sea Grant and MAP Total 3,918.1 4,481.0 4,612.4 4,307.4 3,451.6 3,585.1 3.9% -8.5% (3)
UAF Institute of Agr Nat Res & Ext Commodities 500.1 516.1 527.8 573.7 660.6 583.7 -11.6% 16.7%

Contractual Services 1,701.0 2,659.6 1,693.0 1,513.9 1,605.4 1,176.9 -26.7% -30.8%
Equipment 18.5 14.9 71.0 64.9 60.7 180.0 196.5% 875.0%
Land/Buildings 81.3 132.2 80.0 -39.5% N/A
Miscellaneous (6.4) 2,185.4 2,883.3 3,125.0 2,208.7 3,276.3 48.3% -51475.8%
Salaries & Benefits 11,881.2 12,018.0 11,905.3 10,801.9 9,400.4 10,219.9 8.7% -14.0%
Student Aid 20.5 64.7 58.1 35.1 21.8 35.0 60.3% 70.5%
Travel 517.0 552.3 471.8 512.5 316.8 72.1 -77.2% -86.1%

UAF Institute of Agr Nat Res & Ext Total 14,631.8 18,092.3 17,610.3 16,626.9 14,406.7 15,623.9 8.4% 6.8% (4)
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Lease, Joint Use, Debt and Rental:    

  D(1)(c) Building and Space Leased to Third-Parties   

  D(1)(d) Third Party Leased Space Expiring Within Next 24 Months and Action at Expiration

Building Name Lessee City

 FY21 Annual 

Payments Square Feet

Renewals 

through Expiration Notes

Syun Ichi Akasofu National Weather Service Fairbanks $133,234 5,829 10/31/40 10/31/30 Renew

Constitution Hall Campus Barbershop Fairbanks $4,608 200 Auto Annual 6/30/22 Renew

Moore Hall (Cellular Antennas) The Alaska Wireless Network, LLC (fka GCI) Fairbanks $21,299 20 0 10/14/22 Renew

Arctic Health Research Building Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Fairbanks $36,745 n/a 8/31/28 8/31/23 Renew

Orca Building State of Alaska Seward $40,006 1,350 1/31/27 1/31/22 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Orca Building Independent Living Center, Inc. Seward $26,400 1,290 0 9/30/19 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Orca Building Chugachmiut, Inc. Seward $158,931 6,100 2/4/23 2/4/23 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Orca Building Prism Seward $8,763 380 8/30/23 8/30/23 Renew

Northwest Campus (NW002/NW007) Korea Polar Research Institute Nome $10,000 1,099 Negotiable 9/30/22 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Palmer Ag Farm Cow Barn SoA Fish & Game Palmer $48,665 1,813 4/30/28 4/30/23 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

MBS/Wood Center Wells Fargo Fairbanks $12,000 ATMs 4/30/34 4/30/24 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Northwest Campus (NW002/NW007) UT Battelle Nome $10,200 933 Negotiable 8/31/22 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Barnette Parking Garage State of Alaska Fairbanks $41,471 39 spaces 7/31/28 7/31/23 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Margeret Wood Building State of Alaska, DoA Dillingham $11,566 286 2/28/2029 2/29/24

Rae Building Bering Sea Fisherman's Assoc (BSFAAK) Seward $1,539 256 Terminated

Aurora Warehouse Fairbanks North Star Borough Fairbanks $145,746 16,538 5/31/22 5/31/22 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

Palmer Ag Farm State of Alaska Div of Ag Palmer $12,610 500 12/31/22 12/31/22 Renew through end of grant

Moore Hall (Cellular Antennas) Sprint Fairbanks $11,131 n/a Sprint Terminated

Elvey Building Annex GNIS ASF Fairbanks $31,500 1,500 Negotiable 8/31/22 Renew through end of grant

KSMSC KRAA Kodiak $8,888 462 Negotiable 7/31/23 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

KSMSC ACOR Kodiak 5,149.76$      200 Negotiable 6/30/2022 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

ELIF AEO Fairbanks 14,610.42$    630 12/31/2031 12/31/2026 Renew

Yupik Language Center KRIFC Bethel 4,768.12$      300 Negotiable 12/31/2022 Renew, unless UAF needs the space

GRAND TOTAL $799,831 39,686

FY20* Facilities Inventory Gross Square Footage (non-lease):   3,919,611      

D(1)(c) - Total Percentage UAF Owned Space Leased to Third Party:   1.01%

*At the time of this publication, the FY21 Facilities Inventory was not yet complete.

   D(1)(e) Non-UA Owned and Non-UA Occupied Facilities

UAF does not have any non-UA owned and non-UA occupied facilities situated on its educational property.  However, UAF does have 

non-UA owned facilities which are shared occupancy with the following agencies:

City Third Party Expiration

Renewals 

through

Fairbanks Cold Climate Housing Research Center 1/31/2025 1/31/2055 Land Lease and Joint Use Agreement

Fairbanks State of Alaska Virology Lab 9/30/2030 9/30/2050

Section 5 -- Facilities and IT Issues

Type of Agreement(s)

Land Lease and Collaborative Research, Maintenance and Operating Agreement
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UAF Debt Service Schedule

Appendix 5.C.1

Category / Description

Debt Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding
[2]

FY21
[3] FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31

Current Debt

SERIES S - Def Maint II & Multiple Refinancings 11,680,000$     1,694      1,577      1,571      1,706      1,708      1,579      1,577      1,579      631         289         292         

SERIES T - Central Heating and Power Plant (CHPP) G.O.B. 60,070,000$     4,900      4,900      4,895      4,896      4,896      4,900      4,898      4,895      4,896      4,900      4,896      

SERIES U - Central Heating and Power Plant (CHPP) M.B.B. 81,175,000$     5,586      5,588      5,590      5,588      5,590      5,588      5,590      5,586      5,586      5,590      5,586      

SERIES V - Engineering Building and Re-Finance N, O 33,065,000$     2,895      2,939      2,935      2,417      2,413      2,412      2,413      2,416      2,123      2,118      2,121      

SERIES W - Refinance Series P, Q, R 39,795,000$     2,826      2,886      2,909      3,280      3,284      3,417      3,418      3,419      4,659      5,002      4,623      

     Sub-Total: Debt Service on Current Debt Issues 17,901$  17,890$  17,900$  17,887$  17,892$  17,896$  17,896$  17,896$  17,895$  17,898$  17,518$  

Capital Lease

UAF Student Dining Facility Base Rent Payments 
[1] 22,040,000$     1,383      1,385      1,382      1,384      1,382      1,382      1,379      1,375      1,375      1,378      1,374      

     Sub-Total: Current Debt and Capital Lease Pmts 19,284$  19,276$  19,282$  19,272$  19,275$  19,278$  19,275$  19,271$  19,271$  19,277$  18,891$  

Projects with Anticipated Debt Funding

None -$                -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

     Sub-Total: Debt Service on Anticipated Debt Issues -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           

TOTAL Debt Service and Long-Term Leases 19,284$  19,276$  19,282$  19,272$  19,275$  19,278$  19,275$  19,271$  19,271$  19,277$  18,891$  

[3]
 Amounts in thousands.

[1]
 Student Dining Facility total Lease payment includes "Base Rent" portion to cover debt service and "Additional Rent" portion to cover leaseholder costs, which ran about $64,500 in FY18 plus 3% 

increase thereafter.  The additional rents portion is considered a contractual service paid by Dining Services, not debt service, and is therefore not included in this table.

[2]
Outstanding balance to start FY21 (July 1, 2020).
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UAF Employee Change Snapshot, Headcount and FTE, Spring 2017-2021 
June 2021 

Overview 

 Over several years of budget reductions, employee reductions and cost savings have been 
realized through unfilled vacancies, eliminated positions, layoffs, reduced employee 
contracts, furloughs, departmental soft closures, and non-renewals of contracts. Some of 
these changes may be better reflected in FTE tables, rather than headcount tables. 

 This report does not include vacant positions. 

 FTE numbers do not include temporary positions, but include extended temporary. 

Spring Headcount 

Table 1. UAF Employee Headcounts, Spring 2017-2021 

 
Note: Headcount includes an unduplicated count of temporary staff, adjuncts, and student employees, therefore represents 
a meaningful way to understand changes in temporary job types. Temporary employees include extended temporary 
positions.  

Exmployee Type ECLS

Spring 

2017

Spring 

2018

Spring 

2019

Spring 

2020

Spring 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

REGULAR

Faculty A9-UAFT Union Regular <12mo 65 63 -65 -100.0% 0

F9-Faculty Regular <12mo 463 439 492 483 463 0 0.0% -20 -4.1%

FN-Faculty Regular <12mo nonrep 37 36 33 45 53 16 43.2% 8 17.8%

Faculty Total 565 538 525 528 516 -49 -8.7% -12 -2.3%

Officers/Sr. Admin EX-Executive Management 40 41 42 39 38 -2 -5.0% -1 -2.6%

FR-Faculty Regular - 12mo 18 19 22 19 22 4 22.2% 3 15.8%

Officers/Sr. Total 58 60 64 58 60 2 3.4% 2 3.4%

Staff CR-L6070 Union - Regular 109 111 115 124 120 11 10.1% -4 -3.2%

NR-NonExempt Staff - Regular 560 542 533 483 466 -94 -16.8% -17 -3.5%

XR-Exempt Staff - Regular 584 575 575 584 613 29 5.0% 29 5.0%

Staff Total 1,253 1,228 1,223 1,191 1,199 -54 -4.3% 8 0.7%

REGULAR Total 1,876 1,826 1,812 1,777 1,775 -101 -5.4% -2 -0.1%

TEMPORARY

Adjunct Faculty FT-Faculty - Temporary 313 316 306 262 217 -96 -30.7% -45 -17.2%

FW-Faculty Non-rep Temp 31 37 40 52 42 11 35.5% -10 -19.2%

Adjunct Total 344 353 346 314 259 -85 -24.7% -55 -17.5%

Staff CT-L6070 Union - Temporary 13 11 7 11 9 -4 -30.8% -2 -18.2%

NT-Non-Exempt Staff- Temp 306 301 325 291 302 -4 -1.3% 11 3.8%

NX-NonExempt Staff - Extended 51 41 49 47 54 3 5.9% 7 14.9%

XT-Exempt Staff - Temporary 3 4 3 6 5 2 66.7% -1 -16.7%

XX-Exempt Staff - Extended 3 2 4 4 1 33.3% 0 0.0%

Staff Total 376 359 384 359 374 -2 -0.5% 15 4.2%

Student GN-Grad Student FICA non-tax 336 290 271 274 279 -57 -17.0% 5 1.8%

GT-Grad Student FICA tax 8 10 7 2 -8 -100.0% -2 -100.0%

SN-Student -NonFica taxable 576 567 555 481 362 -214 -37.2% -119 -24.7%

ST-Student - FICA Taxable 93 76 89 69 70 -23 -24.7% 1 1.4%

Student Total 1,013 943 922 826 711 -302 -29.8% -115 -13.9%

TEMPORARY Total 1,733 1,655 1,652 1,499 1,344 -389 -22.4% -155 -10.3%

Grand Total 3,609 3,481 3,464 3,276 3,119 -490 -13.6% -157 -4.8%
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 Total UAF employee headcount decreased by 13.6 percent from Spring 2017-2021 (490 
employees).  

o Regular employee headcount decreased by 5.4 percent from Spring 2017-2021 (101 
employees). 

o Temporary staff, adjuncts and student employee headcounts decreased by 22.4 
percent from Spring 2017-2021 (389 employees). This category of employee typically 
results in less significant savings since these are not benefited employees. However, 
decreases in this group may result in savings that can be realized more quickly, since 
ceasing contract renewals is a relatively prompt/immediate action. 

 Changes in regular staff from Spring 2020-2021 demonstrate a decrease in non-exempt staff 
(NR) of -3.5 percent (17 employees) and an increase in exempt staff (XR) of 5.0 percent (29 
employees). This transition primarily represents a shift in existing employees where non-
exempt positions are reclassified to exempt as reduced numbers of staff are assuming greater 
work responsibilities. 

Spring Regular Full Time Equivalency (FTE) 

 
Table 2. UAF Employee FTE, Spring 2017-2021 

 
Note 1:  One FTE is equivalent to one regular full-time employee's effort in a biweekly pay period. This does not take into 
account the number of pay periods for which an assignment is established and cannot be used to meaningfully measure 
temporary employee assignments. Temporary employees are therefore excluded from the table above, but extended 
temporary are included. 
Note 2:  Any organizational restructuring is mapped to previous periods in order to present apples to apples comparisons.  

 

 Overall, FTE decreased by 69.8 FTE (or 3.8 percent) from Spring 2017-2021.  

 The largest FTE reductions from Spring 2017-2021 occurred under the Provost (-80.7 FTE or -
10.3 percent) and Vice Chancellor for Rural, Community & Native Education (-25.8 FTE or -
12.5 percent) 

 Reductions in these areas influence UAF’s ability to serve its mission as well as the ability to 
generate revenue, compounding the budget reduction. 

 Regular employees are able to voluntarily reduce their contract lengths (i.e. from 12 to 11 
months). Reduced contracts have an impact to FTE, rather than headcount. 

 The largest FTE increase from Spring 2017-2021 occurred under the VCR (36.0 FTE or 9.0 
percent) which demonstrates UAF’s strategic decision to invest in research areas. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet

Spring 

2017

Spring 

2018

Spring 

2019

Spring 

2020

Spring 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

UAF Chancellor 76.0 70.0 68.8 64.8 73.3 -2.7 -3.5% 8.6 13.3%

UAF Office Information Technology 32.6 29.7 30.7 28.7 29.8 -2.8 -8.5% 1.1 3.9%

UAF Provost 787.0 754.8 746.0 693.4 706.3 -80.7 -10.3% 12.9 1.9%

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native Ed 207.2 203.2 188.1 182.0 181.4 -25.8 -12.5% -0.6 -0.3%

UAF Vice Chanc for Admin. Services 242.0 255.3 262.8 215.5 248.0 6.0 2.5% 32.5 15.1%

UAF Vice Chanc for Student Affairs 94.8 96.9 101.7 90.6 95.0 0.2 0.2% 4.4 4.8%

UAF Vice Chancellor for Research 400.9 383.6 393.4 401.6 436.9 36.0 9.0% 35.2 8.8%

Grand Total 1,840.6 1,793.5 1,791.4 1,676.6 1,770.7 -69.8 -3.8% 94.1 5.6%
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Table 3. UAF Employee FTE by Fund Type, Spring 2017-2021 
 

 
 Employees funded from unrestricted sources decreased from Spring 2017-2021 (-125.0 FTE or 

-10.7 percent). This decline primarily highlights the impact of state general fund budget 
reductions over the years.  

 Employees funded from restricted funds increased from Spring 2017-2021 (30.2 FTE or 7.1 
percent). This increase demonstrates UAF’s dedication to seeking external funding sources 
and building a world class research institution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FTE by Fund Type

Spring 

2017

Spring 

2018

Spring 

2019

Spring 

2020

Spring 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

AUXILIARY 32.6 35.7 35.2 33.6 28.9 -3.7 -11.4% -4.7 -14.1%

MATCH 40.2 35.2 36.7 33.9 40.2 0.0 0.1% 6.3 18.7%

RECHARGE 181.3 188.4 194.7 190.0 209.9 28.6 15.8% 19.9 10.5%

RESTRICTED 424.1 405.8 399.7 402.8 454.3 30.2 7.1% 51.5 12.8%

UNRESTRICTED 1,162.5 1,128.4 1,125.2 1,016.5 1,037.5 -125.0 -10.7% 21.0 2.1%

Grand Total 1,840.6 1,793.5 1,791.4 1,676.6 1,770.7 -69.8 -3.8% 94.1 5.6%
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UAF Employee Change Snapshot, Headcount and FTE, Fall 2017-2021 
December 2021 

Overview 

 Over several years of budget reductions, employee reductions and cost savings have been realized 
through unfilled vacancies, eliminated positions, layoffs, reduced employee contracts, furloughs, 
departmental soft closures, and non-renewals of contracts. Some of these changes may be better 
reflected in FTE tables, rather than headcount tables. 

 This report does not include vacant positions. 

 FTE numbers do not include temporary positions, but include extended temporary. 

Fall Headcount 

Table 1. UAF Employee Headcounts, Fall 2017-2021 

 
Note: Headcount includes an unduplicated count of temporary staff, adjuncts, and student employees, therefore represents a 
meaningful way to understand changes in temporary job types. Temporary employees include extended temporary positions.  

Exmployee Type ECLS

Fall 

2017

Fall 

2018

Fall 

2019

Fall 

2020

Fall 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

REGULAR

Faculty A9-UAFT Union Regular <12mo 63 -63 -100.0% 0

F9-Faculty Regular <12mo 444 493 487 460 448 4 0.9% -12 -2.6%

FN-Faculty Regular <12mo nonrep 37 30 37 48 48 11 29.7% 0 0.0%

Faculty Total 544 523 524 508 496 -48 -8.8% -12 -2.4%

Officers/Sr. Admin EX-Executive Management 39 39 37 40 38 -1 -2.6% -2 -5.0%

FR-Faculty Regular - 12mo 18 23 21 18 26 8 44.4% 8 44.4%

Officers/Sr. Total 57 62 58 58 64 7 12.3% 6 10.3%

Staff CR-L6070 Union - Regular 107 114 118 119 118 11 10.3% -1 -0.8%

NR-NonExempt Staff - Regular 546 523 496 470 443 -103 -18.9% -27 -5.7%

XR-Exempt Staff - Regular 564 568 574 599 615 51 9.0% 16 2.7%

Staff Total 1,217 1,205 1,188 1,188 1,176 -41 -3.4% -12 -1.0%

REGULAR Total 1,818 1,790 1,770 1,754 1,736 -82 -4.5% -18 -1.0%

TEMPORARY

Adjunct Faculty FT-Faculty - Temporary 302 287 254 220 228 -74 -24.5% 8 3.6%

FW-Faculty Non-rep Temp 36 35 53 41 48 12 33.3% 7 17.1%

Adjunct Total 338 322 307 261 276 -62 -18.3% 15 5.7%

Staff CT-L6070 Union - Temporary 9 6 4 5 8 -1 -11.1% 3 60.0%

NT-Non-Exempt Staff- Temp 286 304 294 321 287 1 0.3% -34 -10.6%

NX-NonExempt Staff - Extended 42 55 38 69 67 25 59.5% -2 -2.9%

XT-Exempt Staff - Temporary 5 3 4 7 1 -4 -80.0% -6 -85.7%

XX-Exempt Staff - Extended 5 2 5 5 2 -3 -60.0% -3 -60.0%

Staff Total 347 370 345 407 365 18 5.2% -42 -10.3%

Student GN-Grad Student FICA non-tax 297 243 146 240 286 -11 -3.7% 46 19.2%

GT-Grad Student FICA tax 7 9 114 28 2 -5 -71.4% -26 -92.9%

SN-Student -NonFica taxable 497 460 409 310 334 -163 -32.8% 24 7.7%

ST-Student - FICA Taxable 95 126 118 70 53 -42 -44.2% -17 -24.3%

Student Total 896 838 787 648 675 -221 -24.7% 27 4.2%

TEMPORARY Total 1,581 1,530 1,439 1,316 1,316 -265 -16.8% 0 0.0%

Grand Total 3,399 3,320 3,209 3,070 3,052 -347 -10.2% -18 -0.6%
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 Total UAF employee headcount decreased by 10.2 percent from Fall 2017-2021 (-347 employees). 

o Regular employee headcount decreased by 4.5 percent from Fall 2017-2021 (-82 
employees). 

o Temporary staff, adjuncts and student employee headcounts decreased by 16.8 percent 
from Fall 2017-2021 (265 employees). This category of employee typically results in less 
significant savings since these are not benefited employees. However, decreases in this 
group may result in savings that can be realized more quickly, since ceasing contract 
renewals is a relatively prompt/immediate action. 

Fall Regular Full Time Equivalency (FTE) 

 
Table 2. UAF Employee FTE, Fall 2017-2021 

 
Note:  One FTE is equivalent to one regular full-time employee's effort in a biweekly pay period. This does not take into account 
the number of pay periods for which an assignment is established and cannot be used to meaningfully measure temporary 
employee assignments. Temporary employees are therefore excluded from the table above, but extended temporary are 
included. 

 

 Overall, FTE decreased by 38.3 FTE (or 2.1 percent) from Fall 2017-2021.  

 The largest FTE reductions from Fall 2017-2021 occurred under the Provost (-83.4 FTE, -10.9 
percent), Vice Chancellor for Rural, Community & Native Education (-17.8 FTE, -9.1 percent), and 
the Office of Information Technology (-8.9 FTE, -26.3 percent). 

 The largest FTE increase from Fall 2017-2021 occurred under the VCR (63.1 FTE or 16.4 percent) 
which demonstrates UAF’s strategic decision to invest in research areas. 

 
Table 3. UAF Employee FTE by Fund Type, Fall 2017-2021 

 
 

 Employees funded from unrestricted sources decreased from Fall 2017-2021 (-124.3 FTE or 
-11.0 percent). This decline primarily highlights the impact of state general fund budget 
reductions over the years.  

 Employees funded from restricted funds increased from Fall 2017-2021 (49.9 FTE or 12.1 percent). 
This increase demonstrates UAF’s dedication to seeking external funding sources and building a 
world class research institution. 

 

Cabinet

Fall 

2017

Fall 

2018

Fall 

2019

Fall 

2020

Fall 

2021

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

UAF Provost 766.6 745.0 725.2 714.8 683.3 -83.4 -10.9% -31.5 -4.4%

UAF Vice Chancellor for Research 385.5 394.8 404.0 429.9 448.6 63.1 16.4% 18.8 4.4%

UAF Vice Chanc for Admin. Services 239.0 251.2 222.8 231.5 244.3 5.2 2.2% 12.7 5.5%

UAF VC Rural, Community & Native Ed 195.1 190.7 189.1 179.7 177.3 -17.8 -9.1% -2.4 -1.3%

UAF Vice Chanc for Student Affairs 96.5 100.5 98.3 100.5 94.3 -2.2 -2.3% -6.2 -6.2%

UAF Chancellor 71.8 64.8 70.1 70.0 77.4 5.6 7.8% 7.3 10.5%

UAF Office Information Technology 33.7 30.7 30.7 28.8 24.8 -8.9 -26.3% -4.0 -13.9%

Grand Total 1,788.1 1,777.5 1,740.1 1,755.2 1,749.9 -38.3 -2.1% -5.3 -0.3%

FTE by Fund Type

Fall 

2017

Fall 

2018

Fall 

2019

Fall 

2020

Fall 

2021

Fall 2021 

% of Total

Change 

17-21

% Change 

17-21

Change 

20-21

% Change 

20-21

UNRESTRICTED 1,129.1 1,127.6 1,077.4 1,034.1 1,004.8 57.4% -124.3 -11.0% -29.3 -2.8%

RESTRICTED 412.4 391.7 401.6 444.4 462.3 26.4% 49.9 12.1% 17.9 4.0%

RECHARGE 186.0 191.5 194.1 205.8 209.9 12.0% 23.8 12.8% 4.0 2.0%

MATCH 28.4 31.6 32.8 38.9 45.5 2.6% 17.1 60.3% 6.6 16.8%

AUXILIARY 32.3 35.1 34.3 32.0 27.5 1.6% -4.8 -14.8% -4.5 -13.9%

Grand Total 1,788.1 1,777.5 1,740.1 1,755.2 1,749.9 100.0% -38.3 -2.1% -5.3 -0.3%
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Expedited Administrative Management Structure Review Committee Report
March 29, 2021

Overarching Concerns, Observations, and Recommendations:

1. Last year’s Expedited Administrative Review Committee (EARC) strongly recommended
the advancement of more shared services on campus. We affirm the conclusion of the
EARC and believe there is still room for efficiencies through shared services. Affected
units and staff should have a voice in creation of and movement to shared services as
this model has been the most successful in the past. We also believe that shared
services should remain on campus rather than be centralized at the statewide level.

2. The committee would like to re-emphasize that the current UAF objectives and mission
are too broad for the resources available. Last year’s EARC recommended that the UAF
Mission and Vision Statements, and priorities be revised to reflect new budget
constraints. Our committee affirms that recommendation. While we recognize the
difficulty of cuts reducing the scope of an institution’s activities (such as vertical cuts),
the committee felt strongly that realistic priorities must be established to preserve the
core strengths of the university, in particular the academic mission of UAF. Employees
across the system are often responsible for the duties of what was formerly two or even
three positions. If one person leaves or takes time off, there is no one to cover for that
position. There was fear by many committee members that critical services (including
essential functions such as admissions, records maintenance, advising, research staff
support, and others) are on the edge of failure.

3. We recommend that each major unit overseen by a vice chancellor be reviewed to
assure that the organization’s structure and personnel align with the functions of that
unit. There were some units in particular where many questions were raised about
whether the current structure effectively supports the functions of the unit (see
comments on individual units below). Those units should be prioritized in a review of the
overall organizational and management structure at UAF. Questions frequently came up
during our review about why certain structures, positions, and reporting lines exist.
Often the answers were a legacy or that positions/structures were created to deal with
conflicts or problems. We were not tasked with doing detailed unit reviews nor were we
provided with the information necessary to complete such reviews, but we believe that
unit reviews should be conducted to identify more logical reporting lines, possible
mergers, and efficiencies. Positions should be evaluated, and if appropriate, modified to
increase efficiency or to enhance mission centrality. The committee was split on the best
choice for conducting the reviews. Many members felt that there should be internally
selected review committees, but others argued for external and independent review
panels so that the reviews could take advantage of best practices at other institutions
and reduce the effects of internal biases.

4. Research units are split in reporting to either the VCR or the Provost. The reasons seem
to be largely historical, based on trends when the units were formed. Research units
were either placed in colleges or created as stand-alone units. We question if the
current structure best supports both UAF’s research program and its academic mission.
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We recommend a group, external to the structures, be tasked with determining if a
more consistent structure would be beneficial to UAF going forward. At a minimum, the
committee felt strongly that the Vice Chancellor for Research should be linked to and
be a resource for all research and scholarly activity at UAF, not just research activity
that brings in external funding. Possible outcomes of a structural review are more units
merged into colleges, research units moved out of colleges, or status quo.

5. While there was strong and vocal support on the committee for Goal #2 in UAF’s
Strategic Planning Goals 2019-2025 to “solidify our global leadership in Alaska Native
and indigenous programs”, the committee questioned whether the current structure
including five directors and two deans reporting to the Vice Chancellor of Rural,
Community and Native Education is the most efficient and effective in terms of
academic structure and student success. A re-evaluation of this unit is timely as other
on-going efforts such as the “UAF Strategic Plan for Inclusive Excellence” and the “UA
Regents Alaska Native Success Initiative” can be used as resources to provide direction
for change and growth. A possible re-structure is also timely as there are currently a
number of unfilled and interim positions in this unit.

6. The committee found it difficult to evaluate some positions in the absence of criteria
that would provide guidance on why a position is classified as EX. The committee further
felt that there is a lack of consistency in what positions are classified as EX positions. The
committee recommends that criteria be developed to establish transparent guidelines
for EX positions and that there be a review of EX positions to ensure fairness across the
system.

7. Outreach is integral to the mission of UAF. However, a focused structure for utilizing
outreach as a mechanism to engage or connect with the community has not been
incorporated. The advantage of a focused effort may bear fruits in terms of stronger
recognition of and support for UAF by the community. The committee observed that
there are many outreach programs across campus, some as stand-alone units and some
reporting through a dean or director. The committee also observed that the lack of
coordination of these outreach programs and activities leads to the efforts being
undervalued and under measured. Recognizing that some work has already been done
on “outward facing activities” at UAF, the committee recommends continuing those
efforts toward a combined outreach unit to both make outreach activities more widely
recognized and to gain efficiencies through shared services. It may be prudent for the
Chancellor to first develop a structural plan for this major outreach unit. After that step,
all the combined outreach units should be involved in developing the working structure
of the unit.
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Introduction:

The recently appointed director of the Centers for Disease Control reputedly has a sign on her
desk that says: “Hard things are hard”. That is perhaps a fitting saying for the difficult budget
situation faced by UAF, which was a significant factor prompting this review. A common theme
in the committee’s discussions was that the current UAF mission is too broad to accomplish with
the available resources. Employee burnout  is a huge problem as people are asked to do more
and more work with less and less support due to the severe budget cuts and employee loss at
UAF. Several committee members strongly expressed that “we need to do a much better job of
prioritizing and making vertical cuts”. There was a significant amount of fear expressed by
committee members that failure to reduce UAF’s scope of activities will lead to catastrophic
failures as the system is stretched to the limit in many areas.

The types of cuts that would be tied to a reduction in scope are hard to make but there was a
strong sentiment that it is time, or perhaps past time, for making some of those decisions and
for a thoughtful review of the way UAF is structured. Even modest changes should be seriously
considered. The committee recognizes that there have been significant reductions in
administrative positions, at least from the early 2000’s, but a great deal has changed since then.
Some of the changes recommended in this report would likely not be suggested in a better
budget climate. But some would be. There was an overall observation that some of UAF’s
administrative structure appears to be a result of historical decisions and positions being
designed to fit individuals rather than individuals fitting into positions. We need to clearly
define key functions and make sure the organizational structure supports those key functions.
Within this context we have provided observations and recommendations for UAF in general
(overarching recommendations) and for each of the six major units we reviewed. We hope the
observations, questions, and recommendations from this process will provide direction for a
path forward.

Review Approach:

As stated in the charge to the committee “The purpose of expedited administrative
management review is to provide an opportunity for input to UAF’s administrative structure…
the review committee will advise the Chancellor as to improvements that might be made to
administrative management position/structure and to the extent possible, contribute to budget
savings. Additionally, the committee should assess the extent to which each administrator
works on issues that affect the entire statewide system, including the system office.”

The committee reviewed 58 positions classified as EX or FR. We were provided with reports for
each position submitted by the person serving in that position at this time. The reports were to
include (1) a job description, (2) primary short-term responsibilities or initiatives of the position,
(3) primary long-term responsibilities or initiatives of the position, (4) manner in which the
position engages with peers across the UA system, including similar positions at the system
office, (5) nature of non-administrative responsibilities (for positions less than 100%
administrative) including the average percentage of effort funded by unrestricted funds or other
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types of funds, (6) number of employees in unit for which the position has responsibility, and (7)
significance of the position to UAF and the unit. The quality of the reports we received was
inconsistent, with some reports being more complete than others. And in many cases, there
were variable interpretations of what was being asked. For example, many people created a job
description rather than providing the official job description. We were later provided official job
descriptions for many of the positions but apparently there are no longer records of the formal
job descriptions for some of the positions. Some reports we received for positions that are only
part-time administrative were clear in stating the percent work dedicated to administration,
while other reports did not clearly provide that information. Similarly, the information on work
conducted that affects the entire system was inconsistent. The variability in the data
complicated the review process and made it difficult to impossible to address the issue in our
charge of how much work is done by the positions we reviewed on issues that affect the entire
statewide system. Thus, we are unfortunately unable to complete that part of our charge. We
also varied from our directive by only listing positions which we questioned as opposed to rating
each position.

After a few shifts in committee members in the first few weeks of the review process, the active
members of the committee included Joan Braddock, Dean, Emerita (chair); Amber Leytem,
Office of Management and Budget, and Lillian Anderson-Misel, Geophysical Institute
(administrator representatives and non-voting members); Kara Axx, Division of Design and
Construction, Juella Sparks, Institute of Agriculture, Natural Resources and Extension, and Karen
Mallette, Facilities Services (staff representatives); Leah Berman, College of Natural Science and
Mathematics, Debu Misra, College of Engineering and Mines, and Sabine Siekmann, College of
Liberal Arts (faculty representatives). In addition, Julie Maier, Community and Technical College
(faculty alternate) and Shannon Watson, Alaska EPSCoR (staff alternate) attended meetings and
actively participated. Two students and an alternate were assigned to the committee but did
not participate.

The committee met an average of once per week from December 10, 2020 through March 26,
2021 (with a break during the December holidays). The initial approach was to divide the list of
positions (EX and FR) into six groups of similar positions (e.g., deans, primary research
directors). Subgroups of committee members reviewed positions in each of the groups flagging
positions and units for further discussion. The initial review identified three major units and a
group of positions for further review. However, that process ended up only providing a starting
point for a deeper look at UAF’s overall administrative structure.

By mid-January the committee re-focused its approach to look broadly at UAF’s administrative
structure and then review how specific positions fit into that structure. Data provided to the
committee included position reports for all EX and FR positions to be evaluated, organizational
charts, and data available from other sources such as the UAF Factbook, UAF in Review, and UA
in Review. Individual committee members self-selected into sub-groups to review the five units
led by vice chancellors with a sixth subgroup to review the positions that are direct reports to
the chancellor. In the process of reviewing a specific unit, each subgroup reviewed the EX and
FR positions within that unit. The major observations and recommendations from each
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subgroup were brought to the whole committee for further discussion and buy-in. Observations
and recommendations with majority support by the whole committee are summarized in this
report. In a few cases observations and suggestions made by subgroups but not endorsed by
the full group were included to capture several more “out-of-the-box” ideas.
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Observations and Recommendations by Unit:

1. VC for Rural, Community and Native Education

Observations and Concerns
The committee came up with a lengthy list of questions and observations about the VCRCNE
unit that should be considered in determining if the current structure is optimal for achieving
UAF’s mission. Some of the major questions and observations are included below.
● The major question that arose during this review was whether or not the current

VCRCNE/CRCD/CTC structure operating as a separate branch of the institution, is the
most efficient in terms of cost, and more importantly, is the most effective in terms of
academic structure and student success.

● The executive dean for CRCD was given the additional title of Vice Chancellor for Rural,
Community and Native Education in 2006; subsequently, an additional dean of CRCD
position was created reporting to the VCRCNE. The mission of the VCRCNE  position
clearly is central to UAF’s mission, but it is not clear whether the current
position/structure is successfully meeting UAF’s goals. Does having the VC position
enhance student and faculty success? Is there a more effective way to make Alaska
Native education central to the UAF mission that does not involve a separate VC-level
administrator? How can we measure the effectiveness of the position, and what
measurements have been done so far?

● Why was the executive dean function separated from the vice chancellor position? Was
there significant growth in either role? If so, how? Is there duplication or overlap
between the VCRCNE, CRCD Dean and CTC Dean?

● Why/how does the VC “lead the community college mission at UAF”? What is the role of
the deans in the community college mission? The deans of other units are the academic
leaders of those units. Does having the community college structure separate from the
rest of the university best serve our students? How much of the separate structure of
CRCD is a legacy of the merger between the previous  community college structure into
UA? Given the now-combined unions, does this structure still make sense? What is the
impact of having academic programs that do not report to the provost? Would
combining the deans of CTC and CRCD into one dean position reporting to the provost
free up the VC position to act more broadly?

● Do we really need five separate full-time campus directors? The committee recognizes
that some of the structure is related to historic Title III funding. How much of the current
Title III funding requires a full-time director position at each branch campus?
Importantly, we note that Chukchi Campus has a director but only a few adjunct faculty
and few students. Could this unit be combined with another campus?

● Does UAF have data on the number of students who start at a community campus and
then complete a degree elsewhere at UAF? This should be considered success, but it is
not measured through degree completion statistics.

● The VC supports the Chancellor’s Advisory Council on Native Education – this group is
listed on the Chancellor’s page but there is no documentation of meetings or initiatives.

Appendix 6.B.2



Is this group active? Who are its members? Could this group’s charge be expanded to
fulfill the larger mission of the VC, with the dean(s) providing leadership for academic
programs?

Recommendations
● Re-evaluate the role of the VCRCNE and the current structure of this unit. The

committee recommends an analysis of whether the current structure is the best
structure to make Alaska Native education and ways of knowing central to the UAF
mission. The committee recognizes  the need for leadership and advocacy for Alaska
Native students at a high level. But the committee also felt strongly that the duties of
the position be re-evaluated in light of the committee’s further recommendations
regarding academic programs (see recommendations below).

● The committee recommends a new reporting structure in which all academic programs
report to the Provost. In this model, there would be a single dean overseeing all the
academic programs who would report to the provost, like the other academic deans.
This re-structure would be consistent with the other two universities in the system and
would consolidate academics at UAF.

● The committee had concerns about the community campus director positions. There
have been significant challenges in recruiting people to serve in these  positions and
there has been high turnover. In addition, the committee noted a lack of full-time faculty
at many of the campuses and felt that it was time to evaluate whether we really need
five separate full-time campus directors. In particular, the committee recommends
combining the Chukchi with one of the other rural campuses under one director.
Currently the Chukchi campus has a director but no regular faculty and few students.

● The committee also recommends that a permanent task force be established as part of
the implementation of the UA Regents Initiative’s five-year plan to ensure success in
solidifying our global leadership in Alaska Native and Indigenous programs. 

2. VC for Student Affairs

Observations and Concerns
As part of our review of this unit, we compared the current organizational chart to that from
2012.  Not unexpectedly, we noted quite a few changes. However, the committee questioned
whether some of the changes should be reconsidered to effectively meet UAF’s current needs.
Some observations include:
● There are now two associate vice chancellors, instead of one.
● International programs, career services, upward bound and athletics have all been

moved to other major units (or in the case of athletics, as a direct report to the
chancellor). The committee notes that many of these changes were made prior to the
current VC coming to UAF and do not mean to reflect on current leadership but rather to
indicate changes made previously to the scope of the position.

● In the current structure, the vice chancellor only has three direct reports, the two
associate vice chancellors and an administrative assistant. All other positions report
through one of the associate vice chancellors.
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● The current unit structure in general is not as logical to the committee as the structure
from 2012.

● There have been a lot of changes in the unit with respect to reporting and personnel
turnover. The structure needs to be examined to determine whether it contributes to
issues of turnover and whether it is the best one in terms of efficiency in promoting
student recruiting and success.

Recommendations
● Unit should be evaluated for efficiency in structure. It seems odd for the Vice Chancellor

to have so few direct reports. There does not seem to be need for more than one
associate vice chancellor in this unit. The committee recommends re-structuring so that
there is one associate vice chancellor. The committee felt that a logical structure would
be to have the Associate Vice Chancellor oversee auxiliary services within the unit with
the other functions reporting directly to the Vice Chancellor but there may be other
options that could be considered.

● The committee recommends retaining the current focus on enrollment management.
Recruiting and retaining students is particularly critical at this time.

● The committee recommends assessing how to revitalize and strengthen the Dean of
Students position in order to serve students and faculty better. This is a key position
supporting both students and faculty.

● The committee suggests considering having dining services included with other service
contracts under the purview of the VCAS.

3. VC for Administrative Services

Observations and Concerns
● The overall impression from the data provided to our committee is that the VCAS unit

appears to be reasonably efficient and logically organized. 
● But the committee raised several questions about this unit including:

o How does UAF follow up with and evaluate privatization to determine
effectiveness?

o As for other units, the committee asked how positions are identified for EX
distinction? It would be more equitable if HR had published guidelines for EX
positions.

Recommendations
● Consider merging or reorganizing all remaining business offices at UAF into three specific

categories (administrative, research and academic) and have the units report to the
VCAS.  

o It is recognized that units need to retain executive officer and/or fiscal officer
positions within the unit. 

o It is further recognized that HR and travel have already been centralized,
procurement has been partly centralized, and grants are in the planning process
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of centralization, which is why those functions were not included in this
recommendation. 

● Consider evaluating the Fire Chief and EHSRM positions as to why neither are executive
level when the Police Chief position is EX. There may be inequity in determining who is
executive and who is not. Criteria need to be established across the system for EX
positions.

● While UAF cannot control system-wide requests, the committee recommends working
as much as possible with statewide to ensure that data requests are as reasonable as
possible and that there is sufficient warning and time allowed for completion of unique
requests.

4. VC for Research

Observations and Concerns
● As mentioned elsewhere in this report, the reporting lines for research units are

inconsistent across campus. The committee questioned whether the current structure is
effectively serving the entire research enterprise of the university. Some very large
research enterprises (e.g., IMS, INE) report through a dean to the provost while others
(e.g., GI, IAB) report directly to the VCR. Smaller units may be stand-alone or may report
through a director or dean. The structure decreases opportunities for efficiencies and
collaboration, and is at the least confusing.

● There are quite a number of research directors of all levels across campus. The
committee questioned whether some consolidations could be made to increase
efficiency and likelihood of collaborations.

● The committee had a lively discussion (but did not reach consensus) about a bold
change that would create a new VCREGS (Vice Chancellor for Research, Extension and
Graduate Studies). In this model all research, extension and graduate studies will be
under one umbrella. The subcommittee who brought this idea forward felt that the
synergy would assist in the goal of UAF becoming a Tier-1 university. While the broader
committee felt this option could be explored in a review of research reporting lines
across campus, there was strong sentiment among many committee members that the
graduate school should remain under the purview of the Provost at this time. Because
the committee did not reach consensus on this possible change, we leave it as an idea to
consider rather than a recommendation.

Recommendations
● We recommend that the structure of the research enterprise at UAF be re-evaluated as

consistent with recommendations in other parts of this report. Members of the
subgroup that reviewed this unit favored having all research entities on campus report
to the VCR. However, other members of the broader committee felt that more review
was needed before determining the best structure for UAF.

● As was noted in last year’s review by the EARC, there needs to be a careful review of all
research units on campus to assure that each meets the criteria used recently for
establishing a new research unit (e.g., need, opportunity, leadership, and sufficient
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unrestricted revenue). Over time, some of the criteria may no longer be met by a
specific unit. The committee noted that there are a lot of individual research units, and
that efficiencies might be gained through consolidations of administrative functions. The
subcommittee provided a list of recommended unit consolidations, but others
questioned whether or not our committee had the information available to us to make
the best decision on units that might exist under a shared administrative structure.
  

5. Executive Vice Chancellor/Provost:

Observations and Concerns
● We note that some of the research units (e.g., IANRE, UA Museum) report directly to the

provost; some research units (e.g., IMS, INE, WERC) report through an academic dean to
the provost, and some research units (e.g., GI, IAB, IARC) do not report to the provost at
all, despite all these research units having both bipartite research faculty and tripartite
faculty.

● Summer Sessions provides significant high-profile community outreach opportunities in
addition to scheduling synchronous courses during summer sessions, Wintermester, and
Maymester. Currently, colleges and schools receive tuition from summer sessions
classes, but there is no coordination around teaching expectations, or salary for summer
teaching, and summer teaching is totally separate from normal workloads. 

● The committee discussed possible changes to Summer Sessions in light of increased
numbers of students taking classes through eCampus and other factors. However, the
committee recognizes that there is still a significant need for in-person summer courses,
particularly to support veterans and others needing in person courses, and that Summer
Sessions has provided a broad range of activities beyond course offerings that bring
people to campus in the summer. However, the committee also recognizes that the
current model for Summer Sessions is in jeopardy due to budget constraints. There was
strong sentiment on the committee, that whatever model is used for Summer Sessions,
there must be someone responsible for coordination of the course offerings.

● eCampus has taken on significant duties in faculty development and faculty support in
addition to the support they are providing for some asynchronous distance courses. If
needed, could eCampus pick up the additional responsibility of coordinating the
academic portion of the Summer Sessions?

● The committee expressed concern that placing the School of Education in CNSM is not a
good fit and has not been shown to be in the best interests of students.

● In reviewing positions reporting to the Provost and the overall structure of UAF, some
committee members pointed out that it is not unusual at other institutions for the
graduate school to be administered under a VCR. However, most on the committee felt,
at this point in time, that the graduate school should remain under the supervision of
the Provost.

 Recommendations
● We recommend that the structure of the research enterprise at UAF be re-evaluated, by

an independent group, as consistent with recommendations in other parts of this report.
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● We recommend that the School of Education be moved out of CNSM and that the
director report directly to the provost.

 
6. Chancellor Direct Reports:

Observations and Concerns
● The athletics program at UAF, while having many supporters (including members of this

committee) is costly, often does not directly support many Alaskan students, and has
struggled to deal with compliance issues. The committee raised a number of questions
that have apparently been addressed in other reviews such as the financials, outside
support (both financial and in attendance at events), origin of athletes, numbers who
remain in Alaska, and others. In the current budget climate, the committee felt that
athletics needs to be re-evaluated before making additional academic program cuts.

● The committee observed that the position of Executive Officer for UAF is relatively
recent (about 2014), was created largely to address a specific large initiative, and has
only inconsistently existed since then. The position was re-established under the current
chancellor. While the committee was sympathetic to the scope of the chancellor’s
current responsibilities, the committee questioned whether the position is sustainable in
a time of such severe budget cuts.

Recommendations
● The committee recommends the position of executive officer be eliminated and other

solutions for assisting with special projects be pursued.
● With some sadness, the committee recommends elimination of the athletics program. It

is not reasonable to continue to eliminate academic programs without cutting the
athletics budget and program. Some of the savings could be re-directed toward
increased opportunities for student team sports and recreation. The staff labor cost of
the athletics is more than just the athletic program itself as other entities such as the
Registrar's office, advising staff, and others also support athletics directly and indirectly.
The severity of the budget cuts makes seriously considering this recommendation
imperative.

Additional Concerns/Comments

● The committee was concerned that budget cuts in colleges not only hamper the
colleges’ productivity but cuts leading to reduced support for graduate students is also
harmful to UAF’s research mission. This is particularly concerning when UAF has a stated
goal of achieving Tier-1 status.

● The committee discussed the fact that colleges, in some cases with many joint faculty,
do not get support from the research overhead brought in by those faculty. But the
committee also recognized that the research institutes have become more and more
reliant on ICR as their state funding has been reduced. The committee felt that colleges
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should benefit in some way from the ICR but did not believe that the portion returned to
research institutes should be decreased.

● As indicated in this report, the committee spent quite a bit of time discussing the
research administrative structure at UAF. In that discussion the issue of joint
appointments was raised. The system was workable in the past when there was more
money but has always caused supervisory challenges and tension. As funds get more
stretched it is not clear that the current system is sustainable. To maintain UAF’s
research success, any changes to the structure must actively support recruiting,
retaining, and motivating faculty.
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April 22, 2021 

Dear UAF staff and faculty, 

On April 2, I announced that the Expedited Administrative Management Review 

Committee (EAMRC) had completed their review and submitted their final report. On 

April 7, I sent a message about next steps in that process and encouraged feedback 

through the form available on my website through April 16. 

The review committee was charged with providing recommendations to me regarding 

administrative management positions and structure that, to the extent possible, 

contribute to budget savings. 

The committee outlined seven overarching recommendations. They are summarized as 

follows: 

1. Continue to pursue more efficiencies through shared services. The committee 

noted the need for these to be shared services for and at UAF. 

2. Focus on reducing the UAF mission and vision to reflect the new budget scenario. 

3. For all areas overseen by a vice chancellor, review the organization’s structure 

and ensure it meets current needs. 

4. Review the role of the vice chancellor for research to ensure it is linked with and 

supports all research and scholarly activity at UAF. 

5. Review the current structure of the vice chancellor for rural, community and 

Native education to ensure it is the most efficient and effective in terms of 

academic structure and student success. 

6. Establish transparent guidelines for EX positions (executives and senior 

administrators). 

7. Recognizing that some work has already been done on “outwardly facing 

activities” at UAF, the committee recommends continuing those efforts toward a 

combined outreach unit (including shared services) to make outreach activities 

more widely recognized, efficient and available. 

For each of these recommendations, and after considering feedback, we will begin work 

on the following actions:  

1. Since we are closing in our strategic planning effort, this is the perfect time to 

establish a group to reflect on a revision of our mission statement and establish a 

https://news.uaf.edu/?mailpoet_router&endpoint=view_in_browser&action=view&data=WzIzMTIsImUwODMwYzQ4OGEyNCIsODEsIjdlNjM3ZSIsMTY4OCwwXQ&utm_source=mailpoet&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=next-steps-on-expedited-administrative-management-review_2341
https://www.uaf.edu/chancellor/files/admin-mgmt-reviews/EMR-Final-Report-March-29-2021.pdf
https://news.uaf.edu/follow-up-to-expedited-administrative-management-review-report/?utm_source=mailpoet&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=next-steps-on-expedited-administrative-management-review_2341
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSd5LaRX_N8PfJJYbtplYKlTRNUWllhcudxcAFxYm0XRnDeeMQ/viewform
https://uaf.edu/chancellor/
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vision statement for UAF to accompany our strategic plan. I will ask that our 

strategic planning chairs address this important task. 

2. I will appoint a task force to review additional shared service functions and 

opportunities. The task force will also review the successes and challenges of the 

shared services already implemented.  

3. Vice Chancellor Stern is in the process of strategic planning for CRCD and CTC, 

and I will ask that consideration of structure be included in their planning 

process. 

4. We are beginning a search for a vice chancellor for research. The position 

description reflects the committee’s sentiment with respect to support for 

research and scholarly activity.  

5. We will seek clarification and guidelines for EX positions from UA Human 

Resources per the committee’s suggestion. 

6. On outreach and extension, see below (A). 

7. Finally, I have asked each vice chancellor to review the specific recommendations 

in their area.  

The committee review of administrative structure included some comments that spoke 

in different ways to structural questions and opportunities for change at UAF. Some of 

these structural questions have been brought up before and have been studied in a 

different time. There are other ideas that have been submitted to the Box of Big Ideas, 

or have been identified in task forces on the budget that were not called out in the 

EAMR but could help address some of the challenges that were. We can talk about the 

opportunity to solve some of our challenges as lifting the “big rocks” out of our path. 

Some are a heavy lift, but this is the time for heavy lifting. 

Working to systemically and structurally improve functions across our university is 

complex and time consuming, but important to consider, especially when improvements 

can favorably impact our students. Over the summer and into the fall, I will be working 

with leadership, staff, faculty and students from across campus to address these 

challenges. The big rocks that we’ll begin work on will require the thought and insights 

of many, with opportunities to engage in shared creation as well as the opportunity for 

critique and reform. They include: 

1. Coordination of extension and outreach functions — Part of being a world-class 

research institution is having world-class outreach. UAF has extension and 

outreach functions spread across the university and across the state in a very 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSfpdZ0JWgvpbGsl9BwE-a3xoKEYfvrJnVMeC3riuAg3DpVQgA/viewform
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important but sometimes isolated fashion. This became clear through the 

excellent work of the Outward-Facing Activities Task Force. I will ask a task force 

to revisit next steps for the important work of coordinating and sharing services in 

outreach, a critical part of UAF’s mission. 

2. Academic and research functions and structure — Joining efforts of some colleges 

or colleges and institutes has been included in many reports over the past 

decade. While there are often not a lot of cost savings in joining efforts, there 

can be synergies built and efficiencies in administration. Joining forces between 

the Institute of Arctic Biology and the College of Natural Science and Mathematics 

has been suggested on multiple occasions. We should reexamine this possibility in 

a positive and constructive way, always mindful of “doing no harm.” 

3. Distance course delivery and impacts to enrollment — Currently, distance learning 

is offered by UAF in a mix of modalities and qualities. If COVID-19 taught us one 

thing, it is that our distance learning is better than what many offer, but it is not 

streamlined and some elements still need modernization. It also taught us that 

there is a distinct opportunity to grow enrollment in areas not traditionally taught 

by distance learning and to fill some of the gaps we are seeing in both student 

headcount and credit hours. We can look at this opportunity as an effort of the 

whole of UAF so that all may benefit from the modernization of distance ed. 

4. Academic advising process and structure — The modern student experience 

requires a streamlined and effective process for academic advising. We currently 

have many advising structures in centralized and decentralized forms. A 

connected advising continuum will surely support our effort to grow enrollment. 

Let’s lift this big rock and strengthen the enrollment pathway that leads to 

student success. 

With respect to two specific recommendations I offer the following: 

1. The committee recommended the elimination of collegiate athletics — We have 

already begun a significant, thorough review of athletics and established a 

planning process for going forward. Please see my previous communication on this 

process. This process will provide for a thorough examination of athletics and a 

new organizational structure and financial plan for a sustainable future. 

2. I have also been asked about the executive officer position that was identified in 

the report. The executive officer position has spanned the previous three 

chancellors and serves as my principal advisor on systemic project planning and 

https://news.uaf.edu/?mailpoet_router&endpoint=view_in_browser&action=view&data=WzIyOTEsIjk0MzQ5NjFlZjA5MiIsODEsIjdlNjM3ZSIsMTY2OSwwXQ&utm_source=mailpoet&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=next-steps-on-expedited-administrative-management-review_2341


  Appendix 6.B.3 

management, including coordination and communication of key initiatives. As we 

embark on lifting the big rocks in our path, this position will be as critical as ever. 

Thanks to the committee for their work on this review. Going forward I will be working 

through some of the issues they presented with the vice chancellors and establishing 

task forces to address the issues outlined above. 

— by Dan White, chancellor 
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Dec. 3, 2021 

Dear UAF staff and faculty, 

In December 2019, UAF’s Governance Coordinating Committee requested formation of an expedited 

administrative review (EAR) to occur in parallel with the expedited academic review that was ongoing at 

the time. That review occurred throughout 2020. In its report, the committee recommended that shared 

services be more broadly adopted at UAF. As a result, a number of shared service initiatives were 

implemented. 

In late 2020, again in parallel with expedited academic review, UAF governance requested another round of 

expedited administrative reviews for the purpose of providing me with recommendations on possible 

savings in administration. As such, a small committee was formed to look specifically at UAF’s 

administrative positions. On March 29, 2021, the committee submitted its final list of recommendations to 

me for consideration. 

On April 22, 2021, I released a message that outlined a series of steps that I, along with the provost and vice 

chancellors, would take towards some of the committee’s recommendations. Early this fall I asked UAF’s 

leadership team to review the recommendations and provide me with any additional updates as a matter of 

closure. I am happy to share these updates with you. Included below are only those actions or 

recommendations that have changed since my April 22 communication. 

1. Now that we have completed our strategic plan, I have established a group to reflect on our mission 

statement and establish a vision statement for UAF to accompany the strategic plan. 

2. UAF successfully launched the Travel Customer Service Office (TCSO) on April 1, 2021. In 

addition, UAF also created a warehouse and procurement shared services option to leverage 

procurement expertise for campus customers.  

 

The TCSO has an active survey available to help communicate traveler needs directly to Amanda 

Lash, the TCSO travel manager. In addition, Vice Chancellor Julie Queen and Associate Vice 

Chancellor Amanda Wall are working to establish a UAF Shared Business Services Advisory Group 

regarding a post-travel transition review, and to review service efficiency and customer service.  

 

VC Queen is also working with the System Office and the vice chancellors for administrative 

services at UAA and UAS to create an advisory structure to contribute feedback on UA HR and UA 

procurement functions, also recently transitioned to UA. 

3. Vice Chancellor Charlene Stern is in the process of strategic planning for the College of Rural and 

Community Development and the Community and Technical College. She has retained a strategic 

planning consultant to assist with organizational planning. The consultant is aware of the expedited 

administrative management review and recommendations therein. The strategic planning efforts are 

expected to extend through the academic year and will guide decisions related to structure and 

operations. 

4. We are concluding the search for a vice chancellor for research (VCR). The position description 

reflects the committee’s sentiment with respect to support for research and scholarly activity. The 

permanent VCR will be asked to consider committee recommendations. The public presentations by 

the finalists for vice chancellor for research are now available. A feedback form is available for each 

candidate on the executive search webpage. The deadline to submit feedback is 5 p.m. Friday, Dec. 

17. 

  

https://www.uaf.edu/email/cornerstone/archives-employees/2021/next-steps-on-expedited-administrative-management-review.html
https://uaf.edu/travel/
https://www.uaf.edu/fs/services/warehouse/
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdBwA1SgR51hPaNku5fKy9gGZqWE-gJdxFXKR9cXaJRmKK2BQ/viewform
https://uaf.edu/chancellor/leadership/executive-searches/vice-chancellor-research.php
https://uaf.edu/chancellor/leadership/executive-searches/vice-chancellor-research.php
https://uaf.edu/chancellor/leadership/executive-searches/vice-chancellor-research.php
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5. We have made a request to UA HR to consider additional guidance for establishing or evaluating 

EX positions. When UA HR makes progress on this, UAF will update our campus community, as 

appropriate. 

6. On outreach and extension, in the spring semester I plan to revisit the next steps for the important 

work of coordination and sharing services in outreach. 

Additional comments within VC units — In addition to the six items outlined above, I asked each vice 

chancellor to review and comment on recommendations in their area. 

Vice chancellor for research (VCR) — Review of committee recommendations for the VCR will be 

considered when our search is concluded and a VCR is appointed. 

Vice chancellor for student affairs (VCSA) — The permanent vice chancellor for student affairs (VCSA) 

position has been vacant since May 2021. The recruitment for the vice chancellor position for student 

affairs and enrollment management is underway and now includes an emphasis on enrollment management 

in its title. The position of associate vice chancellor for enrollment management has been eliminated. 

The committee recommended support of the dean of students position. While we do not have a dean of 

students position, investments have been made in the Center for Student Rights and Responsibilities 

(CSRR), which serves the same purpose. We have added two CARE and outreach coordinators, and one 

Clery compliance officer. The UAF CARE team is housed in the CSRR. In addition to being part of the 

CARE team, these case managers provide outreach and support to students in crisis and those impacted by a 

crisis, death, significant illness, etc. 

The committee suggested considering having Dining Services included with other service contracts under 

the purview of the VCAS. This is not being considered at this time, however, the VCSA and VCAS work 

closely on dining contract issues. 

Vice chancellor for rural, community and Native education (VCRCNE) — The committee 

recommended a new reporting structure in which all academic programs report to the provost. Prior to this 

review, several structural options were considered and discussed with the College of Rural and Community 

Development and the Community and Technical College. At the end of this process, some programs were 

moved to provide greater attention to Alaska Native student success. Included in this move was the Alaska 

Native Language Center from the College of Liberal Arts into the College of Rural and Community 

Development. This merger successfully took place in early summer 2021. No other programs are being 

considered for restructure at this time. 

The committee had concerns about the community campus director positions. There have been significant 

challenges in recruiting people to serve in these positions, and there has been high turnover. Vice 

Chancellor Stern has reviewed the campus director positions and will keep these positions in  place. 

The committee also recommended that a permanent task force be established as part of the implementation 

of the UA Regents Initiative’s five-year plan to ensure success in solidifying our global leadership in 

Alaska Native and Indigenous programs. At this time, the UA System Office is developing a process, based 

on the ANSI strategic plan 2022-2027, which addresses this concern. Vice Chancellor Stern is the head of 

the UAF action team for this initiative. 

https://alaska.edu/redis/ansi/index.php
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Vice chancellor for administrative services — The committee suggested merging or reorganizing all 

remaining business offices at UAF into three specific categories (administrative, research, academic) and 

having the units report to the VCAS. It is recognized that units need to retain executive officer and/or fiscal 

officer positions within the unit. 

At this point, further centralizing of business offices is not being considered, as the first set of functional 

reorganizations (travel and procurement) need to be evaluated for effectiveness as they mature. Improving 

existing structures will be of priority. Additional shared services or different configurations for optimal 

service delivery could be considered. 

The committee recommended consideration of the fire chief and the environmental health, safety and risk 

management positions as to why neither are executive level when the police chief position is. 

The fire chief classification has not thus far been a deterrent to hiring but will be examined this year for its 

comparison to peer positions within the VCAS unit and to ensure the job classification is updated. As UAF 

is the only university with a fire chief, there is no peer within the UA System for comparison. UAF will 

follow UA HR guidance on criteria for executive positions. 

The committee also recommended working as much as possible with Statewide to ensure that data requests 

are as reasonable as possible and that there is sufficient warning and time allowed for completion of unique 

requests. This feedback will be shared with the UA System Office leadership. 

Provost — The committee recommended that the structure of the research enterprise at UAF be re-

evaluated, by an independent group, as consistent with recommendations in other parts of this report. 

Together with the provost, the VCR is continuously evaluating the structure of the research enterprise. One 

tangible change as a result of such an evaluation was that the Alaska Center for Energy and Power was 

moved out of the College of Engineering and Mines’ Institute of Northern Engineering and is now an 

independent research institute directly reporting to the VCR. With the assistance of an external facilitator, 

we are also now engaged in strategic planning with the College of Natural Science and Mathematics, a unit 

that has the most extensive joint-hiring with research units. 

The committee recommended that the School of Education be moved out of CNSM and that the director 

report directly to the provost. 

Almost a year prior to the expedited administrative review process, UAF began reviewing and looking at 

moving the School of Education and K-12 out of CNSM and directly under the provost. This was approved 

by the Board of Regents on June 4, 2021, and was made effective on July 1, 2021.   

Conclusion 

At this point, all of the committee recommendations have been reviewed and were taken into consideration. 

All current and previous communications on the expedited administrative management review, along with 

this memo, can be found on the UAF Office of the Chancellor’s communications or planning web page. 

Any further communication on this topic will occur in the event that substantive matters arise. 

Thanks for choosing UAF. 

 

— Dan White, chancellor 
 

 

https://uaf.edu/provost/files/SOE%20TRANSITION%20MEMO%20JUNE%202021.pdf
https://uaf.edu/provost/files/SOE%20TRANSITION%20MEMO%20JUNE%202021.pdf
https://uaf.edu/provost/files/SOE%20TRANSITION%20MEMO%20JUNE%202021.pdf
https://uaf.edu/chancellor/communications/index.php
https://uaf.edu/chancellor/initiatives-and-policies/planning/admin-review.php


 
 
Date:  February 26, 2021 
 
To:  Daniel M. White, Chancellor 
 
From:  Budget Options Task Force 
 
RE:  Budget reduction and revenue generation ideas 
 
Charge: 

The budget options task force was charged with identifying large and small budget reduction options 

and revenue generation ideas. The following highly-ranked recommendations are submitted for 

consideration. We utilized UAF’s mission and strategic planning documents, strategic enrollment 

planning, and accreditation goals and measures to guide the process.  

A complete packet containing the total list of ideas, pros, cons, notes and rubric ranking is accessible 

via Google Drive: 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1wUqcMNgKhF-J_1cgPNH4HienWGlv0ml8 

The committee included the following faculty and staff representatives:  

● Jennifer Harris, Alaska Center for Energy and Power - Chair 

● Bill Simpson, College of Natural Science and Mathematics 

● LaVerne Demientieff, College of Liberal Arts 

● Angie Schmidt, Rasmuson Library  

● Kevin Illingworth, College of Rural and Community Development  

● Jessica Larsen, Geophysical Institute 

● Kellie Fritze, Facilities Services 

● Andres Lopez, College of Fisheries and Ocean Sciences 

● Sandra Wildfeuer, Community and Technical College 

● Mat Wooller, Institute of Northern Engineering and College of Fisheries and Ocean Sciences 

● Nona Letuligasenoa, Athletics 

● Briana Walters, Office of Management & Budget - support role 

 

Team Philosophy and Process: 

     

The team embraced a general philosophy to explore ideas for revenue generation and innovation in 

addition to cuts. Years of funding decrements have taken a toll on morale, so we sought to look for 

positive ways to enhance UAF's reputation and to leverage that reputation into future revenue 

generation and/or enrollment increases. These re-positioning ideas in some cases may require short-

term investments that we feel have good return for the long run. For this reason, we had extensive 

discussions that led to a multi-faceted analysis described in the rubric method below. 
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The team began with brainstorming sessions and generated a list of >80 individual expenditure 

reduction and revenue generating ideas. The list was consolidated to combine similar concepts. During 

the process we discovered that several ideas are already currently under examination or underway; 

these ideas are generally supported by this team.  

 

The remaining list of 38 ideas were ranked based on a rubric we generated collaboratively and 

specifically for the process, which consisted of five criteria. The criteria included timelines, financial 

impacts and initial investment, as well as how the idea aligns with UAF core themes and the UAF 

Strategic Plan. A broad indicator of the team’s support for each idea was derived from the average 

value across all five criteria across all responses from members of the task force. These indicators 

were then ranked to identify options with strongest and weakest support. Standard deviation, a 

measure of variation among responses, was low, indicating broad agreement among the team. In other 

words, the team generally agreed on their assessment of each idea. Complete results from the rubric 

process are included in the Google Drive in case further analysis is needed to identify ideas that 

ranked highest in serving a specific purpose (e.g. serving the UAF core themes).  

 

Rubric 

Time of return Long term (FY24+) Mid term (FY23) Short term (FY21-22) 

Financial impact Low Medium High 

Initial investment High Medium Low 

UAF Core Themes Low Medium High 

UAF Strategic Plan (2019-
2025) 

Low Medium High 

 

Collectively, the total list of 38 ideas offer an estimated range of savings of $2.6 million to $4.6 

million, while revenue-generating ideas offer potential opportunities of $2.4 million to more than $50 

million. The wide revenue range is primarily due to strong research potential with federal agencies.  

 

Ultimately, the team voted and produced a list of the top 20 ideas using both objective and subjective 

methods. 

 

Ideas listed in Table 1 and 2 reference the ID number in the master list of all 38 ideas which is 

contained in the Google Drive. The master list includes details about pros, cons and other 

considerations related to each item. 
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Rubric voting method:  

 

Table 1. Top 10 ideas based on rubric ranking method 

Category Description Estimated 
Revenue 

$ 

Estimated 
Savings 

$ 

Required 
Investment 

$ 
 

Revenue 
Generation 

⭐ Evaluate campus power production. Examples: 

increase the use of solar power on Fairbanks farm 

land (reduce utility expense, or sell power) and/or 

create biomass farm for solid fuel power production 

(ID 4) 

TBD TBD TBD - 
potentially 

high 
 

Revenue 
Generation 

Establish UAF as a venue and destination for tourism, 

wedding and events space, conferences, hosting 

external groups. (ID 32) 

TBD $0 TBD 
 

Revenue 
Generation 
 

Convert some on-campus housing into "guest house" 

space for short-to-medium term visitors. Example 

uses include: students taking distance lecture + in-

person intensive lab structure classes; summer field 

courses; research experience for undergraduates 

(REU) programs. (ID 23) 

$15,000 $0 TBD 

Facilities & 
Land 

Reduce on-campus faculty housing via repurposing or 

demolishing. (ID 18) 

$0 TBD TBD 

Facilities & 
Land 

Consolidate research analytical facilities into one 

centralized facility. Aligns with Strategic Plan #3 and 

#4. (ID 19) 

TBD $0 TBD - 
potentially 

high 

Facilities & 
Land 

Utilize campus greenhouses for seasonal flowers and 

plants. (ID 17) 

$0 $25,000 $0 
 

Payroll & 
Personnel 

Consolidate some public information officer (PIO) 

positions. (ID 12) 

$0 $100,000 
to 

$150,000 

$0 

Payroll & 
Personnel 

Reduce faculty salary costs. Examples: offer 

voluntary faculty furloughs (leave without pay) up to 

a certain amount of time annually and/or offer flex 

employment options; offer early retirement 

incentives for TRS. (ID 10) 

$0 $75,000 to 
$100,000 

$0 

Partnerships, 
Connection, 
Support 

Transition a portion of state general funded public 

service activities (i.e. community service programs) 

to private or externally funded support. (ID 27) 

$0 $200,000 
to 

$500,000 

$0 

Non-Labor Evaluate office equipment needs on an annual basis 

to determine maximum utilization and secure cost 

savings. (ID 34) 

$0 $100,000 
to 

$200,000 

$0 

⭐ This idea ranked highly on both assessments. 
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Highly ranked ideas based on our team’s level of enthusiasm: 

 

The team also ranked ideas informally to capture their excitement. This ranking was subjective and 

did not follow the rubric format above. (Please note one item made both lists.) Members voted for ten 

ideas that sparked their excitement. (Items captured in the objective ranking are not duplicated 

below). 

 

Table 2. Subjective Ranking (listed with the highest level of excitement first) 

Category Description Estimated 
Revenue 

$ 

Estimated 
Savings 

$ 

Required 
Investment 

$ 
 

Facilities & 
Land 

Incentivize remote work in a post-Covid world. 
(Primarily facilities savings.) (ID 5) 

$0 $500,000 $0 

Revenue 
Generation 

Combine campus leasing manager position with the 
space planner position. (Enables revenue-generating 
actions.) (ID 9) 

TBD $110,000 $0 

Academics & 
Enrollment 

Explore partnerships with corporations, tribal 
organizations and tribal colleges for employee 
training programs. Example: corporations send their 
employees to UAF for certificates and degree 
programs. Aligns with UAF Core Theme: Engage. 
(ID 22) 

TBD $0 TBD 

Research Enhance mentorship and support for research. Create 
pathways to promote research collaboration across 
disciplines. Increase external collaborations to 
increase proposal competitiveness. Strong return on 
investment (ROI) potential. Aligns with UAF Strategic 
Plan #3. (ID 30) 

$300,000 $0 $75,000 

Personnel & 
Payroll 

Pursue more privately endowed faculty chair 
positions. Aligns with UAF Strategic Plan #3. (ID 26) 

$0 TBD TBD 

Administration Review list of vendor contracts. Ensure each is 
meeting the needs of the University and does not 
require any amendments. Strive to achieve savings. 
Example: Renegotiate custodial contracts and 
evaluate cleaning schedules. (ID 35) 

$0 $150,000 
to 

$500,000 

TBD 

Revenue 
Generation 

Expand Department of Defense (DOD) research 
connections: help fuel and support research 
proposals devoted to suicide prevention, military 
support, etc. Aligns with UAF Strategic Plan #3. 
(ID 29) 

$2M-$50M $0 TBD 

Academics & 
Enrollment 

Create Alaska Native language massive open online 
courses (MOOC). Aligns with UAF Strategic Plan #1 
and #2. Aligns with UAF Core Theme: Connect.  
(ID 16) 

$5,000 to 
$15,000 

$0 TBD 

Academics & 
Enrollment 

Increase micro-credential opportunities with tribal 
and professional organizations. Partner with 
organizations for 1, 2 or 3-credit micro-credentials. 
Aligns with UAF Core Theme: Engage. (ID 21)  

$17,000 
per 6-cr 
program 

$0 TBD 
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Reallocation Reevaluate the current indirect cost recovery 
distribution to the UA System Office. (Reallocation 
across UA; not new revenue.) (ID 40) 

$100,000 
to 

$300,000 

$0 $0 

 

Actions Underway: 

 

The team recognized that other groups across campus (e.g. Strategic Enrollment Planning, others) 

have been working diligently on revenue-generating initiatives and/or budget reduction efforts. This 

team independently identified and generally supports the following concepts that are underway or 

currently in development, affecting areas of academics, enrollment, administration, 

facilities/grounds/land and revenue generation. These actions include: 

● Increase online access 

● Increase enrollment (e.g. military and veterans, Middle College, lifelong learning, eCampus) 

● Automate financial transactions to minimize administrative paper processing (e.g. electronic 

journal vouchers) 

● Monetize resources in areas of facilities, land and assets (e.g. sales, lease, surplus equipment, 

reduce vehicle fleet, etc.) 

● Reduce facilities footprint while optimizing space utilization for existing and future 

programmatic needs 

● Generate new revenue via sales of surplus power; explore mineral and materials sales 

 

Impacts:  

 

The team acknowledges that there are multi-level impacts on students, staff, faculty, and the larger 

Fairbanks and statewide community, both positive and negative, related to many of these ideas. Due 

to a limited time frame and purview of the request we did not fully assess what those impacts might 

be and we encourage and support a thorough impact assessment from the administration if ideas are 

employed.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

cc: 2021 Budget Options Task Force 
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REFERENCE 

 

UAF Mission Statement 

 

The University of Alaska Fairbanks is a Land, Sea, and Space Grant university and an international 

center for research, education, and the arts, emphasizing the circumpolar North and its diverse 

peoples. UAF integrates teaching, research, and public service as it educates students for active 

citizenship and prepares them for lifelong learning and careers. 

UAF Core Themes 

● Educate: Undergraduate and Graduate Students and Lifelong Learners 

● Research: To Create and Disseminate New Knowledge, Insight, Technology, Artistic and 

Scholarly Works 

● Prepare: Alaska's Career, Technical, and Professional Workforce 

● Connect: Alaska Native, Rural, and Urban Communities by Sharing Knowledge and Ways of 

Knowing 

● Engage: Alaskans through Outreach for Continuing Education and Community and Economic 

Development 

UAF Strategic Plan 2019-2025 

 

1. Modernize the student experience 

2. Solidify our global leadership in Alaska Native and Indigenous programs 

3. Achieve Tier 1 research status 

4. Transform UAF’s intellectual property development and commercialization enterprise 

5. Embrace and grow a culture of respect, diversity, inclusion and caring 

6. Revitalize key academic programs 
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8060 165th Ave NE, Suite 200 | Redmond, WA 98052 | nwccu.org 

February 12, 2021 
 
Daniel M. White 
Chancellor 
University of Alaska Fairbanks 
310 Signers' Hall 
Fairbanks, AK 99775 
 
Dear Chancellor White: 
 
This letter serves as formal notification and official record of action taken by the Northwest Commission 
on Colleges and Universities (NWCCU) at its meeting on January 13-15, 2021, concerning the Fall 2020 
Evaluation of Institutional Effectiveness of University of Alaska Fairbanks. This action was taken after 
consideration of evidence, including the institution’s Self-Evaluation Report, the Peer-Evaluation Report, 
the optional Institutional Response to the Peer-Evaluation Report, and information received as part of 
the institutional representative meeting with Commissioners. 
 
Accreditation 

Reaffirm Accreditation 
 
 Status of Previous Recommendations Addressed in this Evaluation  

• Recommendation 1: Fall 2011 Mission Fulfillment and Sustainability - Fulfilled 
• Recommendation 2: Fall 2011 Mission Fulfillment and Sustainability - Continued as Needs 

Improvement 
• Recommendation 3: Fall 2011 Mission Fulfillment and Sustainability - Continued as Needs 

Improvement 
  
Commendations 
The Commission commends University of Alaska Fairbanks for its:  

1. Masterful and creative job of responding to the pandemic crisis with alternative teaching and 
research modalities and safety measures. 

2. E-Campus providing alternative teaching modalities during the COVID-19 crisis; this well-
established program was optimally placed to respond to the pandemic, even in areas with low 
bandwidth. 

3. Research organization with multiple interdisciplinary institutes has been effective in obtaining 
large federal grants for research focused on Alaska's unique geography and natural resources. 

4. Its commitment to all Alaska communities, its application of research to problems faced by rural 
Alaskans, and its dissemination of programs and knowledge through its campus sites, extension 
efforts, and eCampus network. 

5. Its culture of cooperation to search for means to fulfill missions effectively in a time of severe 
disruptions. 

  
Recommendations Substantially in Compliance but in Need of Improvement 
The Commission recommends that University of Alaska Fairbanks: 
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